FEDERAL FLECTION COMAMISSION BJ0NO0S5683

WNOANRENY

March 28, 1994

MEMORANDUM

TO: SHARON SNYDER
PRESS OFFICE

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA m

ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT ON
AMERICANS FOR HARKIN, INC.

Attached please find a copy of the final audit report

- and related documents on Americans for Harkin, Inc. which was

approved by the Commission on March 15, 1994.

Informational copies of the report have been received by
all parties involved and the report may be released to the
public.

Attachment as stated

cc: Office of General Counsel
Office of Public Disclosure-
Reports Analysis Division
FEC Library



REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION

ON
Americans for Harkin, Inc.
j o Approved March 15, 1994

FEDERAL FTECTION COMMINSION
999 £ STREET. \.W.
WASHINGTON.D.C.

.'"’-u!.’*w




e e

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON

Americans for Harkin, Inc.

Approved March 15, 1994

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C.




CONTENTS

Executive Summary
Final Audit Report
Background
Findings
Legal Analysis
Supplemental Legal Analysis
Transmittal to Treasurer
Transmittal to Candidate

--Chronology .

Page

o W Wn

43
45
47
4?




EEDERAL ELEC T ON CONISN AN AK004780

R

FINAL AUDIT REPORT
ON
AMERICANS FOR HARKIN, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Americans for Harkin, Inc. (the Committee) registered with
the Pederal £lection Commission on September 23, 1991. The
Committee was the principal campaign committee of Senator Tom

Harkin candidate for the 1992 Democratic pregidential
nomination,

The audit was conducted pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(a).

The findings of the audit were presented to the Committee
at an exit conference held at the conclusion of the audit

- fieldwork {(November 17, 1992) and in the interim audit report

approved by the Commission on June 17, 1993, and ratified by the
Commission on November 9, 1993.1/ The Committee was given an
opportunity to respond to the findings both after the exit
conference and after receipt of the interim audit report. These

responses have been included in the findings set forth in this
report.

In the final audit report, the Commission made an initial
determination that the Committee pay the U.S. Treasury a total
of $26,878 in connection with the Committee’s receipt of
matching funds in excess of the Candidate’s entitlement; and the
Committee’s issue of checks which were not cashed (stale-dated).
In addition, the Commission determined that a payment to the
U.S. Treasury of $33,033 is required in connection with the
Committee’s receipt of prohibited contributions from individuals
and excessive contributions from individuals and political

committees. These transactions and other matters are summarized
below.

—— -

1/ Following the decision by the D.C. Court of Appeals, in FEC
v. NRA Political victory Fund, et al., (No. 91-5360, slip
op. at 2), that the composition of the Federal Election
Commission violated the Constitution’s separation of
powers, the Commission reconstituted itself on October 24,
1993, and ratified its earlier approval of the Interim
Report on November 9, 1993.

Page 1
3/15/94




S

T

Apparent Prohibited Corporate Contributions - 2 u.s.cC.
§441b(a). The interim report required the Committee to make a
payment to the U.S. Treasury in the amount of $7,373,
representing the value of unresolved corporate contributions.
Ccunsel for the Committee objected to the demand for payment,
arguing that the Commission has no authority to require such
payments and that the auditor’'s method of sampling2/ to project

these payments is invalid. However, the Commission did not find
the Committee’'s arguments persuasive.

Use of Corporate and Labor Organization Aircraft - 11 CFR
§114.3(e). Candidates (or persons traveling on behalf of a
candidate) who use aircraft owned by a corporation or labor
union must pay the corporation or the labor organization for the
travel in advance. For travel to a city served by regularly
scheduled commercial service, the candidate committee must pay
the first class air fare. The interim report recommended that,
absent evidence to the contrary, the Committee make a payment to
the U.S. Treasury in the amount of $7,036, representing the
underpayment for use of such aircraft. In response, the
Committee provided information demonstrating that it had
complied with the regulation in calculatxng the amounts paid to
the corporation and iabor union.

Apparent Excessive Contributions - 2 U.S.C.§§441la(a)(1) and
{2). The interim report contained a recommendation that the .
Committee make payments to the U.S. Treasury in the amounts of
$22,060 and $3,600, representing the value of unresolved
excessive contributions from individuals and political
committees, respectively. Counsel for the Committee objected to
the demand for payment on the basis that the Commission has no
authority to require such payments. The Commission did not find
the Committee’s arguments persuasive.

Misstatement of Financial Activity - 2 U.S5.C. §§434(b)(1),
(2), and (4). On its disclosure reports, as initially filed,
for the period June 3, 1991, through August 31, 1992, the
Committee misstated its financial activity. The Committee filed
amended reports which corrected the misstatements.

Itemization of Receipts and Disbursements - 2 U.S.C.
§434(b), 11 CFR §104.3. On its disclosure reports filed prior
to the commencement of audit fieldwork a number of receipts and
disbursements were not itemized as required. The Committee
filed amended reports which corrected the itemization errors.

2/ On May 5, 1992, the Commissicn adopted a policy of using
sampling technigues to project prohibited and excessive
contributions and, based on the projection, %o require
repayments to the Treasury.

Page 2
3715794




L)

[

RS RIS v pes a

Omission of Disclosure Information - 2 U.S.C. §434 (b), 2
U.s.c. §431(13), 11 CFRrR §102.9, 11 CFR §104.3, 11 CFR § 104.7.
On its initial reports, the Committee did not disclose
adequately certain information related to disbursements and the
identification of contributors. At the exit conference,
Commission staff informed the Committee that (a) the Committee
had failed to disclose the occupation and name of employer of a
number of contributors who, in the aggregate, had contributed
over $600,00; and (b} the Committee had failed to use its best
efforts to obtain, maintain and report this information, as
required under 11 CFR 104.7(b). The Committee submitted amended
reports which corrected the omissions, except with respect to
disbursements made from the Committee’s payroll account.

Matching Punds Received in Excess of Entitlement - 26
U.S.C. §3038(by(1y. 1In the final audit report the Commission
made an initial determination that a repayment of $24,595 to the
U.S. Treasury was required. This determination was based on an
analysis of the Committee’s Statement of Net Outstanding
Campaign Obligations and relevant receipts activity, which
showed that the Candidate received matching funds in excess of
the amount to which he was entitled.

. Stale-dated Committee Checks - 11 CFR §9038.6. Finally,

the final audit report required the Committee to pay to the U.S.

Treasury $2,283, representing the value of stale-dated checks.

Page 3
3715794




o

=

R

Page 4
3/15/94

B e —




TR - A STt e -

e TR ———

FEOERT e ‘ AK004271

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
AMERICANS FOR HARKIN, INC.

I. Background
A. Audit Authority

This report is based on an audit of Americans for
Harkin, Inc. {the Committee). The audit is mandated by Section
9038(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code. That section
states that "after each matching payment period, the Commission
shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of the qualified
campaign expenses of every candidate and his ¥HtNorived vohmittees

~ who received payments under Section 9037." Also Section 9039(b)

of Title 26 of the United States Code and Section 9038.1(a)(2) of
the Commission’s Regulations state that the Commission may conduct"
other examinations and audits from time to time ags it deems
necessary.

In addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal
funds, the audit seeks to determine if the campaign has materially
complied with the limitations, prohibitions and disclosure
requirements of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended.

B. Audit Coverage

The audit covered the period from the Committee’'s
inception, June 3, 1991 through August 31, 1992. During this
period, the Committee reports reflect an opening cash balance of
$-0-, total receipts of $5,668,468, total disbursements of
$5,387,092, and a closing cash balance of $144,134.1/ In addition,
a limited review of the Committee’s transactions was conducted
through March 22, 1993, for purposes of determining the
Committee’s remaining matching fund entitlement based on its
financial position.

l/ These totals do not foot due to various math errors. (See
Finding II.C.). All figures are rounded to the nearest
dollar.

Page 5

3/15/94




I T AT S e oo

C. Campaign Organization

The Committee registered with the Federal Election
Commission on September 23, 1991. The Treasurer of the Committee
during the period covered by the audit was Larry Hawkins. The
current Treasurer is also Larry Hawkins.

During the period audited, the campaign established
cffices in 15 states in addition to its national headquarters

located in Bethesda, Maryland. The campaign’s current offices are
in Wwashington, D.C.

To manage its financial activity, the campaign
maintained nine bank accounts at various times. From the above
accounts, the Committee issued approximately 4,108 checks in
payment for goods and services. Alsc, the Committee received
approximately 43,388 contributions from 34,275 individuals
totaling $2,655,641 and 193 contributions from political
committees totaling $325,025.

In addition to contributions, the campaign received
$2,103,362 in matching funds from the United States Treasury.
This amount represents 15% of the $13,810,000 maximum entitlement

-that any candidate could receive. The candidate was determined

eligible to receive matching funds on November 27, 1991. Through
February, 1993, the campaign made a total of 15 matching funds
requests totaling $2,253,220. The Commission certified 93% of the
requested amount. For matching fund purposes, the Commission
determined that Senator Harkin’s candidacy ended March 9, 1992.
This determination was based on a public statement by the
Candidate. The Committee has continued to receive matching fund
payments to defray expenses incurred through March 9, 1992 and to
help defray the cost of winding down the campaign.

Attachment 1 to this report is a copy c¢f the
Commission’s most recent Report on Financial Activity for this

campaign. The amounts shown are as reported to the Commission by
the Committee,.

D. Audit Scope and Procedures

In addition to a review of the the Committee’s
expenditures to determine the gqualified and non-qualified campaign

expenses incurred by the campaign, the audit covered the following
general categories:

1. The campaign’s compliance with statutory limitations

with respect to the receipt of contributions or loans
isee Findings II.B.1. and 2.};

w
O

e
‘94

-
§




2. the campaign’'s compliance with the statutory
requirements regarding the receipt of contributions from
prohibited sources, such as those from corporations or
labor organizations (see Findings II.A.l. and 2.);

3. proper disclosure of contributions from individuals,
political committees and other entities, to include the
itemization of contributions when required, as well as,
the completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed (see Finding 1I.D.1. and E.1.);

4. proper disclosure of disbursements including the
itemization of disbursements when required, as well as,
the completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed (see Findings I1I1.D.2. and E.2.);

s. proper disclosure of campaign debts and obligations;

6. the accuracy of total reported receipts, disbursements
and cash balances as compared to campaign bank records
{see Pinding I1I.C.);

7. adequate recordkeeping for campaign transactions;

8. accuracy of the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations filed by the campaign to disclose its
financial condition and establish continuing matching
fund entitlement (see PFPindings III.A. and III.B.);

g. the campaign’s compliance with spending limitations; and

10. other audit procedures that were deemed necessary in the
situation.

In addition, on April 20, 1992, the Audit staff
conducted an inventory of the Committee’s records to determine if
they were materially complete and in an auditable condition. A
letter, dated May 5, 1992, notified the Committee that records
pertaining to several areas of the pending audit were not made
available for review. Furthermore, the letter informed the
Committee that if at the conclusion of a 30 day period ending June
8, 1992, the items listed on the letter had not been provided, the
Commission would issue subpoenas for the production of those
records. Records provided in response to our May 5, 1992 reguest
were deemed sufficient to commence fieldwork.

At the Entrance Conference on June 15, 1992, the Audit
staff infcrmed the Committee that a request would be made to the
Office of General Counsel for subpoenas to be issued to its direct
mail vendor for the production of all documents which detailed the

amount and destination of direct mail distributed by the
committee.

Page 7
3715764




PN

e

e e

The subpoena to the Committee’s direct mail vendor was
approved by the Commission on July 13, 1992. On August 20, 1992,
in response to the subpoena issued, the Audit staff received
sufficient records from the Committee’s direct mail vendor.

Unless specifically discussed below, no material non-
compliance was detected. It should be noted that the Commission

may pursue further any of the matters discussed in this report in
an enforcement action.

I1I. Findings and Recommendations - Non-Repayment Matters

Introduction to Findings

In light of an October 22, 1993 decision by the Court of
Appeals for the D.C. Circuit in FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund
et al., the Commission reconsidered the interim audit report and
voted its approval on November 9, 1993. As a result of this
action, the Committee was afforded an additional 30 days to
supplement its earlier response received on September 7, 1993. On
November 22, 1993, Counsel to the Committee indicated that no
supplemental response would be made.

A. Prohibited Contributions

1. Apparent Corporate Contributions

Section 441b(a) of Title 2 of the United States

Code states, in part, that it is unlawful for any national bank or
any corporation organized by authority of any law of Congress to
make a contribution or expenditure in connection with any election
to any p»litical office or for any corporation whatever, or labor
organization, to make a contribution or expenditure in connection
with any election to federal office and further states that it is
unlawful for any candidate, political committee or any other

person knowingly to accept or receive any contribution prohibited
by this section.

The Commission notified the Committee by letter
dated June 2, 1932, that a sampling technique would be used to
identify the dollar amount of prohibited contributions received by
the Committee. The letter states, in part, "Commission
regulations provide 30 days in which to refund contributions which
appear to be prohibited. (See 11 C.F.R. 103.3(b}{1) and (2)). The
Commission will no longer recognize any untimely refunds made more
than 60 days following a candidate’s date of ineligibility or
after the date of receipt of this letter, whichever is later.
Contributions resolved by the committees outside these time
periods are considered untimely and in violation of the
Commission’s regulations. The Committee received the letter June
6, 1992.

OQur sample review of contributions identified a
material dollar amount of prohibited contributions. The sample
projected that the total dollar value of prohibited contributions




Tmm— e

e e g - e

in the population was $7,123. As of the conclusion of audit
fieldwork, the Committee had made no refunds relative to the
aforementioned items. In addition, one prohibited contribution of
$250 was identified in a 100% review of selected contributions.

The Committee did not establish a separate bank
account for the deposit of potential prohibited contributions;
however, the account balances maintained in the Committee’s
regular accounts were greater than the cumulative total of the
prohibited contributions deposited. (See 11 C.F.R. §103.3(b)(4)).

All prohibited contributions identified during the
reviews were verified by the appropriate Secretaries of State.

At the Exit Conference, the Committee was provided
schedules and relevant check copies to support the prohibited
contributions identified. Committee personnel had no comments
with respect to the items noted above. Further, the Committee
stated that they would respond to our findings after receipt of
the interim audit report.

In the interim audit report, the Audit Staff
recommended that the Coamittes demonstrate that the contributions

~discussed above are not prohibited or make a payment to the United

Stated Treasury in the amount of $7,373.

In response to the interim report, Counsel for the
Committee objected to the Commission’s demand for payments of
$7,373 for alleged apparent corporate contributions. The
objection is based on arguments that the Commission has no
authority in the audit process to require payments of prohibited
or excessive contributions and that the auditors’ method of
sampling to project these payments is invalid.

Counsel states correctly that the Federal Election
Campaign Act requires publicly funded presidential
candidates/committees to make repayments to the United States
Treasury under very specific circumstances (26 U.S.C. §9038 (b)(1)
and (2)) and that the payments requested for prohibited and
excessive contributions fit neither of the categories. Further,
Counsel notes that the only other authority granted the Commission

to require any payment of money is found in the civil penalty
provisions at 2 U.S.C. §437(q).

However, the payments at issue are not repayments
or civil penalties. These payments are in accordance with the
policy adopted by the Commission for use in 1992 Title 26 audits.2/

This sampling technique is the same technique used
by the Commission since 1980 to determine the value of matchable

2/ The Commission approved this policy on May 5, 1992.
Committees were informed by letter dated June 2, 1992.

Page 9
3/15/594




Ly

(’;3

"

contributions contained in a submission made by a presidential
primary candidate.3/

Counsel for the Committee contends that "the
combination of sampling with selected 100% review of certain
transactions is an invalid methodology that may result in
overstated projections.® Counsel states,

"The auditors sampled a population
{contributions received by the Committee) and
on the basis of the number of prohibited or
excessive contributions found in the saaple,
used a statistical estimate to project an
amount based on the total population. 1In
addition to the estimate based on the sample,
the auditors conducted an additional selected
100% review of certain items either in the
same population or in a discretely identified
portion of the overall population, and
included those items as additional prohibited
and excessive amounts on top of the
statistical estimate based on the population.
This method clearly results in an overstated
amount.” [Emphasis not in original]

Counsel further stateé,

"The audit division’s logic would allow for an
estimate by sample, followed by a 100% review
of a certain segment of the population known
to contain errors (such as all refunds). This
would, of course, lead to an overestimate of
prohibited contributions just as the auditors
have done.”

Contrary to the contention apparently being made by
Counsel to the Committee, it should be noted that the Audit staff
performed two separate and distinct reviews. Certain
contributions were tested on a sample basis while other
contributions were tested on a 100% basis. Contributions reviewed
on a 100% basis were not included in the population from which the
sample was selected. Rather, as explained below, the 100% review
items were a separate group of contributions.

On June 30, 1992, the Committee’s Assistant
Treasurer was informed that contributor information for 20
deposits into the Committee’s bank account was not entered into
the Committee's receipts database. The Committee requested the

3/ This technique was recommended by the firm of Ernst &
Whinney (now Ernst & Young) in a 1979 report to the
Commission entitled Report on Study of Selected Sampling
Procedure.

Page 10
3/15,/94




"y

]

R -

information from the bank. It was received on August 26, 1992,
subsequent to the Audit staff's sample review of contributions
contained on the receipts database.

No overstatement occurs when the amount resulting
from the separate and distinct 100% review is added to the
projected amount based on the sample. Counsel’s arguments on
methodology used are flawed at best.

Counsel also states that the final audit report
should be revised to require the Committee to refund to the
contributors the $750 [$500 in corporation contributions
identified in the sample and $250 identified in the 100% review]
in actual corporate contributions inadvertently accepted.

The Committee has not complied with the
recommendation contained in the interim audit report. Arguments
submitted questioning the Commission’s authority to require a
payment or the methodology employed by the Audit staff are not
persuasived/; therefore a payment ($7,373) to the United States
Treasury is warranted. Further, the Audit staff has recognized
this amount as a qualified campaign expense, and as such, included
this amount on the NOCO statement (See Finding III. A.)

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee be required to
make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount of

$7.,373, representing the value of unresolved corporate
contributions.

2. Use of Corporate and Labor Organization Aircraft

Section 114.9(e)(1)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that a candidate, candidate’'s agent, or
person traveling on behalf of a candidate who uses an airplane
which is owned or leased by a corporation or labor organization
other than a corporation or labor organization licensed to offer
commercial services for travel in connection with a Federal
election must, in advance, reimburse the corporation or labor
organization in the case of travel to a city served by regularly
scheduled commercial service, the first class air fare.

During the review of the Committee's transactions
relative to payments for air transportation services, the Audit
staff identified Committee disbursements to one corporation and
one labor organization. The name of the corporation was
HealthSouth Rehabilitation Corporation and the labor organization

Please refer to attached legal analysis {(pages 2-5), dated
1,19/94, for a discussion of selected court cases which support
both the Commission’s authority to require payment and the
methodology employed.

Page 11
3715794




e

T TR ermpm oo e

identified was the Machinists and Aerospace Workers International
Association (Machinists Association). These organizations do not
appear to be licensed to offer commercial services for travel as
part of their normal business operations. The corporate status of
the firm noted above was confirmed with the appropriate Secretary
of State. The Audit staff compared the Committee’s payments for
flights which occurred between December 1991 and March 1992 to the
lowest non-discounted first class fares charged by commercial
airlines which regularly served the same cities.

Our analysis of the corporate aircraft usage
revealed that the corporation billed the Committee $5,473 and
received a like payment prior to the flights. However, an
apparent underbilling and underpayment of $1,193 exists; this
represents the difference between the amount billed/paid ($5,473)
and the value ($6.666) calculated by the Audit staff using the
lowest non-discounted first class fare available on the date of
the flight.

Based on the analysis of the Machinists
Association’s aircraft usage by the Committee, it was noted that
the Machinists Association billed the Committee $35,70%5 and was
paid $35,961 prior to or on the date of the flight. However, an
apparent underbilling and underpayment of $5,843 exists; this
represents the difference between the amount paid ($35,961) and
the value ($41,804) calculated by the Audit staff using the lowest
non-discounted first class fare available on the date of the / —
flight. A

Thus a total of $41,434 ($35,961 + $5,473) was paid
for the above flight activity which resulted in a total
underpayment of $7,036 ($1,193 + $5,843). The Committee was

provided copies of audit workpapers detailing the aforementioned
matter.

The Committee responded that it used appropriate
first class airfares in calculating the amounts paid. The
Committee noted that their rates were obtained in each case by the
campaign scheduler who contacted Carroll Travel for the first
class fares for each leg of the trip as of the date of travel.

To support its first class fares, the Committee
provided the Audit staff with copies of a statement from its
campaign scheduler, the scheduler’s notes of conversations with
Carroll Travel, and a statement from the owner of Carroll Travel.

The Audit staff’'s analysis of the information
provided by the Committee indicated that the first class fares
obtained by the Committee were, in many cases, discounted. 1In
some instances, first class fares used by the Committee were
identical to those identified by the Audit staff. Not
withstanding the Committee’s efforts, the Audit staff maintains
its position that the Committee’s use of corporate and labor
organization aircraft resulted in an underpayment of $7,036.

Page 12
3715/94




T —— e e -

Py

The interim audit report recommended that the
Committee provide information which demonstrates that the
aforementioned activity is in accordance with 11 C.F.R. §114.9(e)

or absent such a showing, make a payment of $7,036 to the United
States Treasury.

Counsel for the Committee raised the same objection
to this recommendation as was raised in Section 1 above. For the
reasons stated in Section 1 above, Counsel’s arguments questioning
the Commission’s authority toc require payments to the United
States Treasury are not persuasive.

In addition, Counsel states that nothing in the
regqulations requires that the Committee reimburse in the amount of
the highest first class airfare available on any particular date.

The Committee submitted an affidavit of Mr. Stuart
Carroll, owner of Carroll Travel, the agency which regularly
provided travel-related services to the Committee. The affidavit
states, in part:

"The FEC’'s Interim Audit findings indicate
that the Harkin Campaign Committee did not use
- fares that represented a non-discounted first
class airfare. The term in dispute here is
‘non-digscounted’. I firmly state that I
provided the Harkin Campaign Committee in
every instance, to the best of my ability, a
valid, industry standard, non-discounted first
class air fare. The campaign committee has
obtained a listing of the various first class
airfares available for use on the dates in
question. As you can see, there are a number
of categories: 'F’, 'F9’', ‘PN’, and 'F28’'.
The *F’' and 'F9’ categories represent
non-discounted, unrestricted fares. In every
instance, my agency quoted the campaign an
'F9’' or other applicable non-discounted first
class category fare."

According to airfare information provided by
General Services Administration Transportation Audit Division,
first class airfares are listed for unrestricted (code F), for
night travel (code FN) and for other service (codes F9 and F28).
The rates shown for code F first class accommodations are higher
than the other first class rates. Generally this is because
conditions accompany the lower fares, such as: the tickets must

be purchased within a certain time, or travel is restricted to
certain days or times.

The regulation at 11 C.F.R. §114.9:e) requires that
first class airfare be used as a basis to determine the amount
reimbursed, apparently in an attempt to equate a non-scheduled

Page 13
3/15/94




Ty e

10

corporate aircraft trip to that of a scheduled commercial flight
with the same origin and destination points and of an equivalent
level of service.5/ In the Audit staff’s opinion, travel
encumbered with conditions such as those stated above does not
equate with the unrestricted use of a corporate or labor
organization aircraft, therefore, reimbursement for less than a
non-discounted first class rate with no conditions attached is
contrary to the intent of the the regulation.

However, because of the specific facts presented in
this report and the inherent difficulty presented to committees
determining first class rates in the context of 11 C.F.R. §
114.9(e)’'s prepayment requirement, the Committee’'s approach is
reasonable and further action does not seemr warranted..

in

B. Apparent Excessive Contributions |

1. Contributions from Individuals

Section 44la(aj){1}(A) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states that no person shall make contributions to any
candidate with respect to any election for Pederal office which,
in the aggregate, exceed $1,000.00.

- Section 110.1(k) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulat1ons states, in part, that any contribution made by more

than one person, except for a contribution made by a partnership, -
shall include the signature of each contributor on the check,
money order, or other negotiable instrument or in a separate
writing. A contribution made by more than one person that does
not indicate the amount to be attributed to each contributer shall
be attributed equally to each contributor. If a contribution to a
candidate on its face or when aggregated with other contributions
from the same contributor exceeds the limitations on
contributions, the treasurer may ask the contributor whether the
contribution was intended to be a joint contribution by more than
one person. A contribution shall be considered to be reattributed
to another contributor if the treasurer of the recipient political
committee asks the contributor whether the contributiocn is
intended to be a joint contribution by more than one person, and
informs the contributor that he or she may request the return of
the excessive portion of the contribution if it is not intended to
be a joint contribution; and within sixty days from the date of
the treasurer’s receipt of the contribution, the contributors
provide the treasurer with a written reattribution of the
contribution, which is signed by each contributor, and which

indicates the amount to be attributed to each contributor if equal
attribution is not intended.

S5/ When the regulations were adopted in 1976, prior to the
deregulation of the airline industry, there was generally,
little price variation between carriers for a given trip.

Page 14
3/15/94



T S e v

w11

Section 103.3(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that contributions which
exceed the contribution limitation may be deposited into a
campaign depository. If any such contribution is deposited, the
treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the
contribution by the contributor in accordance with 11 C.F.R.
§§110.1(b) and 110.1(k), as appropriate. If a redesignation or
reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within 60 days

of the treasurer’'s receipt of the contribution, refund the
contribution to the contributor.

Section 110.1{(1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regqulations states, in part, that if a pclitical committee
receives a written reattribution of a contribution to a2 different
contributor, the treasurer shall retain the written reattribution
signed by each contributor. 1If a political committee does not
retain the written records concerning reattribution as required,
the reattribution shall not be effective, and the original
attribution shall control.

The Comrission notified the Committee by letter
dated June 2, 1992, that a sampling technique would be used to
identify the dollar amount of excessive contributions received by
the Committee. The letter states, in part, "Commission
regulations provide 30 days in which to refund contributions which
appear to be prohibited, and 60 days in which to seek :
reattribution, redesignation or refund of excessive contributions
{11 C.P.R. 103.3.(b)(1) (2} and (3)). The Commission will no
longer recognize any untimely refunds, redesignations or
reattributions made more than 60 days following a candidate’s date
of ineligibility or after the date of receipt of this letter,
whichever is later. Contributions resolved by the committees
outside these time periods are considered untimely and in

violation of the Commission’s requlations. The Committee received
the letter June 6, 1992.

Our sample review of contributions identified a
material dollar amount of unresolved excessive contributions. The
sample projected that the total dollar value of unresolved
excessive contributions in the population was $5,460. To date the
Committee has not provided the Audit staff information relative to
any refunds of the items noted. 1In addition, twenty-two
unresolved excessive contributions, totaling $16,600, were
identified in a 100% review of selected contributions.

The Committee did not establish a separate bank
account for making refunds; however, the account balances
maintained in the bank accounts were greater than the cumulative
total of the aforementioned excessive contributions. (See 11
C.F.R. §103.3(b)(4)).

At the Exit Conference the Committee was provided
with a schedule of the apparent excessive contributions. The
Committee had no comments with regard to the excessive

Page 15
3/15/94




Y

TR T T RARTR T T  ve

2 e, e g o i
B g SRR = g - - L.

e g o _—
R

12

contributions. Further, the Committee stated that they would
respond to our findings after receipt of the interim audit report.

The interim audit report recommended that the
Committee either provide evidence that the contributions in
question are not excessive or make a payment to the United States
Treasury in the amcunt of $22,060.

Counsel for the Committee raised the same
objections to this recommendation as were raised in response to
the recommendation in Finding II.A.l1. above. Further, Counsel
contends that $2,250 had already been refunded by the Committee
prior to the June notification and should not be included in the
payment amount to the Treasury.

However, the Audit staff notes that only $1,500 in
refund checks written prior to the June notification letter are
included in the excessive amount. Those checks had not cleared
the Committee’s bank as of November 1992 and are, therefore,
considered unresolved.

The arguments submitted questioning the
Commission’s authority to require a payment or the methodology
employed by the Audit staff are not persuasive; therefore a
payment ($22,060) is warranted. The Audit staff has recognized
this amount as a qualified campaign expense, and as such, included
the amount on the NOCO statement (see Finding IITI.A.) '

Recommendation §2

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee be required to
make a payment to the United States Treasutry in the amount of
$22,060 representing the value of unregsolved excessive
contributions received from individuals.

2. Excessive Contributions From Political Committees

Section 44la(a)(2)(A) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states that no multicandidate political committee
shall make contributions to any candidate and his authorized
political committees with respect to any election for Federal
office which, in the aggregate, exceed $5,000.

The Audit staff performed a review of contributions
received from political committees and identified three
contributors whose contributions exceeded the limit by $3,600. As
of the end of audit fieldwork, no refunds were made.

The Committee did not establish a separate bank
account for making refunds; however, the account balances
maintained in the bank accounts were greater than the cumulative
total of the excessive contributions. (See 11 C.F.R.
§103.3(b)(4).

Page 16
3/15/94




)

At the Exit Conference the Committee was provided
with a detailed schedule, as well as relevant check copies
relative to these unresolved excessive contributions. The
Committee did not provide any explanation for the above noted
errors. Further, the Committee stated that they would respond to
our findings after receipt of the interim audit report.

The interim audit report recommended that the
Committee either provide evidence that the contributions in
question are not excessive or make a payment to the United States
Treasury in the amount of $3,600.

Counsel for the Committee raised the same
objections to this recommendation as were raised in response to
the recommendation in Finding II.A.1. above.

The arguments submitted questioning the
Commissicon’s authority to require a payment or the methodeclogy
employed by the Audit staff are not persuasive; therefore a
payment ($3,600) is warranted. The Audit staff has recognized
this amount a8 a qualified campaign expense, and as such, included
the amount on the NOCO statement. (See Finding III.A.)}

~ Recommendation #3

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee be required to .
make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount of
$3,600 representing the amount of unresolved excessive
contributions received from political committees.

C. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Sections 434(b)(1), (2), and (4) of Title 2 of the
United States Code, state in relevant part, that each report shall
disclose the amount of cash on hand at the beginning of the
reporting period, and the total amount of receipts and
disbursements received or made during the reporting period and
calendar year.

The Audit staff performed a reconciliation of the
Committee’s bank account activity to the activity on its
disclosure reports for the period June 3, 1991 through August 31,
1992. The reconciliation indicated that the reports initially
filed contained material misstatements. Prior to the conclusion
of audit fieldwork the Committee filed amended reports for the
period June 3, 1991 through January 31, 1992. However, the
amendments did not correct the misstatements.

For the pericd June 3, 13591 through December 31, 1991,
reported disbursements were overstated by a net amount of
$19,511.28. The components of the misstatement are:

Page 17
3/15/94




L S R DT

)

14
Reported Disbursements as Amended $2,011,203
Disbursements Reported Twice {65,931)
Disbursements not Reported 12,560
Unexplained Difference 33,859
Adjusted 1991 Disbursements $1,991,692

The reported ending balance at December 31, 1991 was
understated by $23,992, resulting primarily from the misstatement
detailed above,.

For the period January 1, 1992 through August 31, 1992,
reported disbursements were understated by $194,085. Ending cash
for the period was overstated by $78,404, resulting primarily from
the misstatement in disbursements.

According to the Committee’s Assistant Treasurer, the
disbursements were not reported due to the following reasons: 1)
Por the period 2/1/92 -~ 2/29/92, amounts coded to certain expense
codes in the Committee’s computer system were omitted from the
disclosure report; 2) For the period 3/1/92 -~ 3,/31/92, the
Committee did not maintain the information required to be reported

for disbursements from its field account, however the information

was subsequently obtained from the Committee’s bank.

In addition, the Committee did not report $12,745 in
disbursements from its payroll account or $49,387 in disbursements
made during the period 4/1/92 -~ 8/31/92.

At the Exit Conference the Committee was given schedules
which outlined the misstatements.

The interim audit report recommended that the Committee
file amended reports to correct the misstatements noted.

Iin response to the interim audit report, the Committee
stated that amended reports had been filed which materially
corrected mistakes that resulted from inadvertent errors in
reporting disbursements. The Committee noted that the mistakes
were due primarily to staff shortages and the inexperience of
those staff in the accounting department.

The Committee filed amended reports on August 31, 1993,
which materially corrected the misstatements.

D. Itemization cf Receipts and Disbursements

1. Receipts

Secticn 434ib{3){AY of Title 2 of the United
States Code states, in part, that each report shall disclose the
identification of each perscn who makes a contribution to the

Page 18
3715,/94




15

reporting committee during the reporting period, whose
contribution or contributions have an aggregate amount or value in
excess of $200 within the calendar year, or in any lesser amount
if the reporting committee should so elect, together with the date
and amount of any such contribution,

The Audit staff conducted a sample review of
contributions, the results of which indicated that a material
amount of contributions were not itemized as required on
disclosure reports initially filed. The identified exceptions,
when used to estimate the total amount of contributions not
itemized resulted in a projected amount of $136,877. Purther, we
identified twenty-two additional contributions totaling
$5,950 which were not itemized as reguired.

Subsequent to the commencement of audit fieldwork,
the Committee filed amended reports which materially corrected
the errors noted above.

2. Disbursements

Sections 434(b)(4)(A) and (S5)(A) of Title 2 of the
United States Code state that each report shall disclose
expenditures made to meet candidate or committee opetating
_expenses; and the name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year is made by the reporting comamittee to
meet a candidate or committee operating expense, together with the
date, amount, and purpose of such operating expenditure.

Section 104.3(b)(4){(i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations, states in part, that each report shall
disclose the total amount of all disbursements for the reporting
period and for the calendar year. Each authorized committee shall
report the full name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year is made by the reporting committee to
meet the committee’s operating expenses, together with the date,
amount and purpose of each expenditure.

a. Regqular Accounts

The Audit staff performed a sample review of
Committee disbursements made from its regular (excludes field and
payroll accounts) bank accounts for the periocd of inception
(6/3/91) through June 30, 1992. With respect to itemization, the
Audit staff identified a material number of disbursement
transactions that were not itemized as required on Committee
disclosure reports filed prior to the beginning of audit
fieldwork. The Committee’s Assistant Treasurer attributed the

itemization problems to the Committee’s late start and a failure
to have sufficient systems in place.

Page 19
3/15/94




16

On August 26, 1992, the Committee filed
amended disclosure reports for the period from inception through
January 31, 1992 which materially corrected the problems noted for
that period. However, at the close of fieldwork the Committee had
not filed amended reports for the period subsequent to January 31,
1992. At the exit conference held on November 17, 1992, the
Committee had no further comment on the itemization errors noted
above. Further, the Committee stated that they would respond to
our findings after receipt of the interim audit report.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee file amended Schedules B-P to

correct the itemization errors made subsequent to January 31,

1992. On August 31, 1993, the Committee filed amended disclosure
reports which materially corrected the itemization errors.

b. Field Account {(Drafts)

The Audit staff performed a sample review of
disbursements made from the Committee’s field account. Although
this account was opened in 1991, most of the activity occurred
between January 1992 and March 1992. Our review indicated that
very few disbursements made from the field account were itemized
on- the Committee’s disclosure reports filed prior to the
commencement of audit fieldwork. Further, for the report covering
March 1992, $27,289 in disbursement activity was not included in
reported totals (See Finding II.C.).

Before this matter was brought to the
Committee’s attention, the Committee stated that all disbursement
items were itemized on Schedules B-P regardless of amount. When
asked, during the fieldwork, to explain why the March 1992 draft
activity was omitted from the disclosure reports, the Assistant
Treasurer noted that the Committee had only recently (9/92)
obtained information from the bank relative to the drafts which
cleared the March bank statement. The Assistant Treasurer further
stated that the February 1992 disclosure reports needed to be

amended because Schedules B-P contained only partial disbursement
amounts for some vendors.

On August 26, 1992, the Committee filed
amended disclosure reports for the period from inception through

January 31, 1992 which materially corrected the problems noted for

that period. However, at the close of fieldwork the Committee had
not filed amended reports for the pericd subsegquent to January 31,
1992. At the exit conference, the Committee had no additional
comments with regard to field account activity. Further, the
Committee stated that they would respond to our findings after
receipt of the interim audit report.

The interim audit report recommended that
the Committee file amended Schedules B-P to reflect the required

itemization cf draft account disbursements made subsequent to

Page 20
315,94

-



oy

oy

17

January 31, 1992. The amendments filed on August 31, 1993 by the
Committee materially corrected the itemization errors.

c. Payrcll Account

The Audit staff reviewed, on a sample basis,
disbursements made from the Committee’s payroll account for the
period inception through August 31, 1992. This review indicated
that the Committee failed to itemize a material number of payroll
rransactions which required itemization. It was alsoc noted that
the Committee did not itemize any payroll transactions on its
March 1992 disclosure report. When asked during fieldwork, to
explain this omission, Committee personnel stated that they had
merely forgotten to report the March Payroll and would be
filing amended disclosure reports.

Amended disclosure reports were filed by the
Committee on June 18, 1992 and August 26, 1992, however the
itemization errors discussed above were not materially corrected.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee file Amended Schedules B-P within

30 calendar days to correct the above itemization errors.

In response to the recommendation in the
interim audit report, the Committee filed amended disclosure
reports on August 31, 1993 which materially corrected the
itemization errors relative to its payroll activity.

d. Selected Review of Disbursements

The Audit staff conducted a review of selected
Committee disbursements for the period inception through June 30,
1992, and noted 38 disbursements, totaling $265,418, that were
not itemized as required on Committee disclosure reports filed
prior to the commencement of audit fieldwork. Our review of
amendments filed on August 26, 1992 indicated that the Committee
had materially corrected these itemization problems.

E. Omission of Disclosure Information

4

1. Receipts

Section 434 (bY{(3}(A) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states, in part, that each political committee shall
disclose the identity of all persons who make a contribution to
the reporting committee during the reporting period, whose
contribution or contributions have an aggregate amount or value in
excess of $200 within the calendar year. Section §31(13) of this
Title defines "identification" to mean, "in the case of any

Page 21
3715/94



‘{‘

-
[N

-~

18

individual, the name, mailing address, and the occupation of such
individual, as well as the name of his or her employer, and in the
case of any other person, the full name and address of such
person.” In addition, 11 CFR §104.3(a){(4) requires that in
addition to the above, the aggregate year-to-date totals for such
contributions be reported.

Section 102.9(d) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that in performing recordkeeping
duties, the treasurer or his or her authorized agent shall use his
or her best efforts to obtain, maintain, and submit the required
information and shall keep a record of such efforts.

Section 104.7 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that if best efforts have been used to obtain,
maintain, and submit the information required by the Act for the
political committee, any report of such committee shall be
considered in compliance with the Act. With regard to reporting
the identification as defined at 11 CFR 100.12 of each person
whose contribution(s) to the committee and its affiliated
committees aggregate in excess of $200 in a calendar year
(pursuant to 11 CPR 104.3(a)(4), the treasurer will not be deemed
to have exercised best efforts to obtain the required information
unless he or she has made at least one effort per sgolicitation

_either by a written request or by an oral request documented in
writing to obtain such information from the contributor. For

purposes of 11 CPR 104.7(b), such effort shall consist of a clear
request for the information (i.e., name, mailing address,
occupation, and name of employer) which request informs the

contributor that the reporting of such information is required by
law.

The Audit staff performed a review of contributions
from individuals and identified a material number of errors
relative to the itemization (or lack thereof) of contributors’
occupation and name of employer. The errors, when used to
estimate the dollar value of all report errors, result in a
projection of $605,314, which represents approximately S0% of the
dollar value of all itemized contributions. 1In most cases, the
Committee had no documentation in the receipts file to show that
the information had been requested or that the contributor had
submitted the information. 1In other cases, the information had

been provided by the contributor but the Committee did not report
the information.

Our review of response devices found in Committee
receipt records and a review of the Committee database did not
establish that the Committee exercised best efforts to obtain,
maintain and disclose the requ:ired information. The Committee’s
receipts file made available did not contain any other information
(such as copies of letters to the contributors or phone logs)
which could be used to demonstr-rate "Best Efforts.”

Page 22
3715794



19

At the exit conference the Committee was informed
of the aforementioned errors. A Committee representative stated
that the Committee could establish an association between the
receipts on the database and a fundraising code which could then
be related to a solicitation device. The Committee noted that the
relationship of the receipts to the solicitation devices sent out
to the contributors for each fundraising drive would establish
that "Best Efforts" had been made by the Committee.

Wwithin the 10 day period following the exit
conference, the Committee submitted information in an effort to
demonstrate that it had exercised "Best Efforts." The information
consisted of the program language used to extract from the
database the contributor records which did not contain full
occupation and name of employer information, and a listing of
contributors to whom the Committee was in the process of sending
letters requesting the required information. 1In addition, the
Committee also submitted response devices which, according to the
Committee, were examples of the response devices "always" included
with solicitations for contributions. The devices contained
requests for the required information.

Although the Committee stated that an association

_between the receipts database and a fundraising code could be

established, the information submitted does not address this.
Regarding the program language submitted, the Comaittee did not
provide evidence of its use during the campaign period. 1In the
Audit staff’'s opinion, the information provided does not
demonstrate that the Commjittee exercised "Best Efforts."”

The interim audit report recommended that the
Committee demonstrate that "Best Efforts" were exercised in
attempting to obtain the occupation and name of employer; or amend
its Schedules A-P to include the occupation and name of employer
in the instances where the information was omitted.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee provided an affidavit from its Finance Director. The
affidavit stated, in part, that:

"all solicitations for fundraising events
which were sent out by the Committee always
included one of two standard reply cards, as
attached. If the card was not fully filled
out, someocne on the fundraising staff placed
at least one call to the donor to try to
obtain all the necessary contributor
information."

Counsel for the Committee stated that,

Page 23
3/15/94

=
|
i
i
|
|
|



"Both cards contain a clear request and convey
that information is required, thus satisfying
the requirements of 11 CFR §104.7(b)."

The Audit staff is unclear of the Committee’s
meaning, when it states, "all solicitations for fundraising events
which were sent out by the Committee.”™ The Audit staff questions
whether "standard reply cards"™ were sent ocut with all
solicitations for contributions, such as with direct mail
solicitations or only in connection with specific events (e.qg.,
"November 21st Reception®" or "cocktail reception®™) such as those

described on the copies of the "standard reply cards”™ submitted
with the Committee’s response.

The Committee also provided the Audit staff copies
of response letters and a listing of contributors who received
follow-up letters requesting the required information. The
Committee’s response stated that the request for contributor
information was sent to 2,607 individuals and responses were
received from 988 individuals; and the contributor information
received was included on amended reports filed by the Committee.
The Committee also noted that the auditors were advised at the
Exit Conference that the contributors who had failed to produce

_the contributor information had been sent an additional letter

requesting the information.

The Audit staff reviewed the Committee’'s amended
reports and the material provided by the Committee. With respect
to the "standard reply cards”", the Audit staff acknowledges that
language in compliance with the regulations is included. However,
the "standard reply cards™ submitted relate to specific
fundraising events and do not demonstrate that the Committee
exercised "best efforts”™ during the entire campaign period. The
Committee did not submit a telephone log in support of its efforts
tc obtain informaticon by telephone.

The Audit staff notes that the letters sent to
contributors requesting additional information are dated November
17, 1992, - the date of the Exit Conference. 1In addition, our
review of the listing provided, representing contributors who
received follow-up letters identified 118 instances where no
address is recorded for the contributor.

Notwithstanding the above, the Committee, based on
its actions subsequent to November 17, 1992, has demonstrated

"best efforts” to obtain, maintain and disclose the requested
information.

Page 24
315794




(]

T e gt s =

f

2. Disbursements

a. Regular Accounts

Section 434(b)(4) and (5)(A) of Title 2 of the
United States Code states, in part, that each report shall
disclose for the reporting period and calendar year, the total
amount of all disbursements, the name and address of each person
to whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess
of $200 within the calendar year is made by the reporting
committee to meet a candidate or committee operating expense,
together with the date, amount, and purpose of such operating
expenditure.

Section 104.3(b)(4)(i)(A) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in relevant part, that each
report filed shall disclose the total amount of all disbursements
for the reporting period and for the calendar year. Each
authorized committee shall report the full name and address of
each person to whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount or value
in excess of $200 within the calendar year is made by the
reporting committee to meet the committee’s operating expenses,
together with the date, amount and purpose of each expenditure. As

used in 11 CFR 104.3(b)(4), purpose means a brief statement or

description of why the disbursement was made.

The Audit staff’s review of Committee
disbursements made from its regular (excludes payroll and field
accounts) accounts and itemized on the reports for the period from
inception through June 30, 1992 indicated that a material number
of the itemized entries were incorrect as to the amount or the
payee’s address was missing. For example, the March 1992
disclosure report, although prepared manually, contained no
addresses (street, number, city and state) for those transactions.
Oon June 18, 1992 and August 26, 1992, the Committee filed amended

disclosure reports which did not materially correct the disclosure
problems noted above.

The recommendation in the interim audit report
required the Committee to file amended Schedules B-P to correct
the public record. 1In its response, Counsel to the Committee
stated that, "The Committee exercised every effort to obtain and
report full information on disbursements, notwithstanding the fact
that the Committee had severely limited resources and
inexperienced staff.” On August 31, 1993, the Committee filed
amended Schedules B-P which materially corrected the public
record.

b. Payroll Account

Our review cf disbursements made from the
payroll account for the period from inception through August 31,
1992 and itemized on Committee reports revealed that for a

Page 25
3/15/94




I AR

22

material number of itemized entries the payee’s address was
omitted. It was noted that a majority of those omissions involved
entries dated July 1992.

On June 18, 1992 and August 26, 1992, the
Committee filed amended disclosure reports, however no corrections
were made with respect to the items mentioned above. The
Committee was notified of the above noted errors.

The interim audit report recommended that the
Committea file amended Schedules B-P to correct the errors. The

Committee’s response stated that amendments were filed which
materially corrected the omitted itemization information. On
August 31, 1993, the Committee filed amended disclosure reports,
however the errors noted in the interim audit report were not
corrected.

111. FPindings and Recommendations - Repayment Issues

A. Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that within 15 calendar days after the
candidate’'s date of ineligibility, the candidate shall submit a
statement of net outstanding campaign obligations which reflects
the total of all outstanding obligations for qualified campaign =
expenses plus estimated necessary winding down costs. ’

In addition, Section 9034.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, that if on the date of
ineligibility a candidate has net ocutstanding campaign obligations
as defined under 11 CFR §9034.5, that candidate may continue to
receive matching payments provided that on the date of payment
there are remaining net outstanding campaign obligations.

Senator Harkin’s date of ineligibility was March 9,
1992. The Audit staff reviewed the Committee’s financial activity
through August 31, 1992, analyzed winding down costs, and prepared
the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations ("NOCO") as
of August 3, 1992, which appears below:

Page 26
3/15/94



N S

23

Americans for Harkin,
Audited Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
1992

at August 3,

{Determined as of 11,/5/92)

Assets

Current Assets:

Cash on Hand $ 86,685 a/
Accounts Receivable 15,625
Matching Funds 28,498

(Certified 7/31/92)
Total Current Assets
Capital Assets

Total Assets

Liabilities

_Accounts Payable for
Qualified Campaign
Expenses through
7/31/92

‘Amount Payable to U.S. Treasury:

Estimated Winding Down Costs
paid through 3/22/93:

Estimated Winding Down Costs
3/22/93 through 1996

$103,186 d/

- 85,000 e/

Total Winding Down
Total Liabilities

Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations (Deficit)

Page 27
3/15/94

Inc.
{ NOCO)
$130,808
7,000
$137,808
$366,520 b/
$ 35,316 c/
$188,186
$590,022
18452.214)




T R B e e

1o

A g T i e e

24

FCOTNOTES TO NOCO

This amount does not reflect a reduction for certain
outstanding checks determined to be stale-dated.

The Audit staff initially verified accounts payable of
$332,793 as of August 3, 1992, However, subsequent to Audit
fieldwork, the Committee provided a listing of accounts
payable totaling $368,803 which reflected an increase in that
figure by $36,010. At that time, no documentation was
provided to suppert this increase. In response to the
interim audit report, the Committee provided documentation to
support $33,728 of the $36,010.

Consists of amounts discussed in Findings:

II.A.1. - Prohibited Contributions $ 7.373
I1.B.1. - Excessive Contributions 22,060
Individuals
II.B.2. - Excessive Contributions 3,600
Political Committees
111.C. - Stale-dated Checks 2,283 e
£33.316

This figure represents actual winding down costs paid for the
period August 3, 1992 through March 22, 1993. Not included
is approximately $1,000 in tax penalties and/or
insufficiently documented payments to taxing authorities.

This represents the Committee’s calculation of its winding
down estimates from March 23, 1993 through 1996. The Audit
staff will review reports and records as necessary to compare
actual expenses to these estimates.

Page 28
3/15/94



In response to the interim audit report, Counsel for the
Committee stated the following with respect to the NOCO:

“"the Comnmittee notes that it disputes the
auditors’ methodology for determining whether
a candidate has received funds in excess of
his or her entitlement. 1In order to make this
determination, the auditors create a fictional
NOCO statement modified with hindsight but
purportedly creating a picture of a committee
as of an arbitrary date~- - in this case August
3, 1992. 1In fact, the auditors’ NOCO dces not
provide an accurate financial picture of the
committee either as of the date of
ineligibility or at any later date. The
Committee believes that its NOCO statements
filed periodically as required by the
regqulation present the most accurate snap shot
of the Committee’s financial status as of each
particular date.

The Committee thus cbjects to the use of
the auditors’ revised NOCO as of August 3,
1982 as the basis for determining when it was
‘'no longer eligible to receive additional
matching funds."

The Committee’s position is neither persuasive nor on
point. While it is true that matching fund payments after the
candidate’s date of ineligibility are based on the representations
made by the Committee in its NOCO statements, these statements are
not audited at the time of payment. One of the purposes of the
post-primary audit is to determine if the candidate received
matching funds to which he was not entitled (see 26 U.S.C.
§9038(a) and (b). Such deteramaination is based on an examination,
after the fact, of the various components of the NOCO statement(s)
on which such payments are based, as well as the impact on
remaining entitlement of private contributions received by the
Committee after the candidate’s date of ineligibility.

B. Matching Funds Received in Excess of Entitlement

Section 9038(b)(1) of Title 26 of the United States Code
states if the Commission determines that any portion of the
payments made to a candidate from the matching payment account was
in excess of the aggregate amount of payments to which such
candidate was entitled under section 9034, it shall notify the
candidate, and the candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount
equal to the amount of excess payments.

Section 9034.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states if on the date of ineligibility a candidate has

Page 29
3715,94




net cutstanding campaign obligations as defined under 11 CFR
9034.5, that candidate may continue to receive matching payments
for matchable contributions received and deposited on or before
December 31 of the Presidential election year provided that on the
date of payment there are remaining net outstanding campaign
obligations, i.e., the sum of the contributions received on or
after the date of ineligibility plus matching funds received on or
after the date of ineligibility is less than the candidate's net
outstanding campaign obligations. This entitlement will be equal
to the lesser of: (1) the amount of contributions submitted for
matching; or (2) the remaining net outstanding campaign
obligations.

As of August 3, 1992, the Candidate’s remaining matching
fund entitlement was $452,214. Using the Committee’s contribution
records, bank records and disclosure reports, it was determined
that as of February 1, 1993 the Committee received combined
private and public funding of $388,659. On February 2, 1993, the
Committee received a matching fund payment in the amount of
$73,603. This payment exceeded the amount to which the Candidate
was entitled by $10,047. On March 2, 1993, the Committee received
its final matching fund payment of $14,547, bringing the total
amount of matching funds received which exceeds the Candidate'’'s
entitlement to $24,595.

Recommendation #4

The Audit Divisicn recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that the Candidate was not entitled to
$24,5956/ in matching funds and therefore, the Committee repay
$24,595 to the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C.
§9038(b)(1).

C. Stale-dated Committee Checks

Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that if the Committee has checks
outstanding to creditors that have not been cashed, the Committee
shall notify the Commission of its efforts to locate the payees,
if such efforts have been necessary, and its efforts to encourage
the payees to cash the outstanding checks. The Committee shall

6/ Since an estimate ($85,000) for winding down costs through
1996 was a component of the NOCO statement presented on page
23, the Audit staff will review Committee records and reports
after receipt of its response to this report. Any revision
to the amount considered repayable will be contained in the
Commission’'s final determination.

Page 30
3/15/94




[

;r)

27

also submit a check for the total amount of such outstanding
checks, payable to the United States Treasury.

During the review of Committee disbursement activity,
the Audit staff identified nineteen checks made payable to vendors
which had yet to be cashed as of August 31, 1992. Those checks
totaled $11,208 and were dated from January 9, 1992 through March
12, 1992.

At the Exit Conference on November 17, 1992, the Audit
staff provided the Committee with a schedule of the stale-dated
checks. When asked whether those vendors had been contacted to
determine the status of the outstanding checks, Committee
officials replied that they had not seen the outstanding check
list before. Further, the Committee stated that they would
respond to our findings after receipt of the interim audit report.

On December 3, 1992, the Committee provided a memorandum
to the Audit staff in which ten stale-dated checks ($9,361)
were addressed. The Committee stated that the checks were: (a)
lost (one check for $127), (b) not paid by its bank (four checks
for $360), (c) apparently voided and replaced or related toc
instances where no obligation now exists due to cancellation of
the event or planned purchase (five checks for $8,874). However,
no documentation such as the actual voided check, replacement
check, or correspondence from the named payee was presented. Not
withstanding the above, the Audit staff was able to reduce the
amount of stale-dated checks by $348.

In the interim audit report, it was recommended that the
Committee present evidence that:

- The checks were not outstanding (i.e., copies of
the front and back of the negotiated checks) or

- the outstanding checks were voided {(copies of the
voided checks with evidence that no Committee
obligation exists, or copies of negotiated
replacement checks); and

- the Committee attempted to locate the payees
to encourage them to cash the outstanding checks.

In response to the interim audit report, the Committee
provided evidence to demonstrate that checks totaling $8,578
either have been replaced and cashed or involve instances where nc
Committee obligation existed. Accordingly, the Audit staff has
reduced the amount of stale-dated checks to $2,283.

Recommendation #5

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee be required to
make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount of
$2,283 representing the amount cof stale-dated Committee checks.

Page 31
3715794



28

IV. Recap of Amounts Due to the United States Treasury

Section 9038.1(c)(1}){(v) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal

Regulations states that preliminary calculations regarding future

repayments to the U.S. Treasury may be contained within the

interim audit report. Pursuant to §9038.2(a)(2) of this Title the
Commigsion will notify the candidate of any repayment

determinations not later than three years after the end of the

matching payment period.
to the candidate {date of service June 18,

notice for purposes of the three year period.

Reflected below are amounts due the United States Treasury as

noted in this report,

Finding
IT.A.L.

II.B.1.
11.B.2.
III.B

II1.C.

Subject

Apparent Prohibited Contributions-
Individuals

Apparent Excessive Contributions-
Individuals

Apparent BExcessive Contributions-
Political Committees

Ratching Funds Received in Exceés
of Entitlement

Stale-dated Committee Checks

Total

Page 32
3715,794

The issuance of the interim audit report
1992) constituted

Amount

$ 7,373

22,060

3,600

24,595
2,283
£39.30)



TR ETLIEET

Adiusted Receipis
{Hivough Uecambet 31 $0973)
L L] artiywb ! PAL 2 and D { anhibmhnng Candituin Other | nany Adjietad
Matsbug Cantishubony  Covla C onleth hom the teons M Sheryn Other totel
oty M febny | Mo lakinds Condidnte Aepayments Repayments Roceipts Recople
ernpais
L Ay Agean $269 A9} $11t &N $0 8500 $5.000 $1,029 $2.903 $810.044
Jussy P own 4 279 e $5.478 308 $0 80 30 $0 $4.693 $0.420.374
R Clevion $12519 130 $24 981 688 $2.429 $0 30 1 1) $14,30% $37.318.81)
Tom Harkin $2.103.3%2 $3.080.208 $415 570 $0 $0 %0 $14,203 $5.613 421
Aoty Keviay $2 108 204 £3.973.332 $349,787 $0 $¢ ($1.228) $5.03t $8.468,070
1 yndon L sRouche 30 $1.603018 $0 30 0 $o $24 $1.603,03¢
Pust 1songes $1039 98 $5.058 620 $1 508 80 $45,000 {$9.87%) $0 $0.134,009
!
‘ Doug Yider $209 026 $508 519 $750 30 $0 | L $1.03 $799.334
; Jowl Democrats 324657218 344851347 $772,072 3500 $50,000 ($9.770) $43055 970,188,720
Fecatficens
Painck Fuchenen $4 999 98" $7 157 800 $24.750 30 30 0 $21.118 $12 201 8%
Gosge Hush $10A58 513  $27 0N8 82% $44.250 $0 $0 80 $222,308 $38.01),00¢
Dendd Ouke” %0 $220.7t8 30 30 $1.000 0 $0 $271. M5
' Yoted Pagutiicany $15.658. 496 334 467,348 $69,000 30 $1,000 30 $243,429 $50, 480 363
Oftvee_ Pty
Andea Matron” 80 $562 770 $191 s1168 $18.000 $0 30 $579.087
; tonewe § ok $1.9%5 104 $2 201 577 $0 $328 ~ {$1.2%8) $1,200 $0 $4.137 308
’ Totel (wher Party $10M 524 32764 047 $101 $441 $13,742 $1,200 $0 $4.715,435
: Caond Tow!  $42 251276 $R1.AA5 0427 $841.253 $941 $64.742 (38,570} $208,778 3125371520
" f TR

[

Page 33
31/15/94




1 Mﬁt Prubyt

o f

Adjusted Disdburasments

(Through Dncember 31 1983)
,“ 3 Oirmentinng f vmenpt ¥ anmpi . F wpendiuries
; i srmnditysee fundrmeng  § agalAccounting Other Adjusted 1oie Subject 10 { atest Cash Oebis Owed By
1 M Ofvee__ Mo Omen | Moy Ofhes | Dtuse Dibursements Lmit On Hane e Campmgn
Vemouats |
Sanry Hgpan 608 718 %0 $0 $05 m.(m $613.830 $2.432 $5.170
Juery Phwn 16 1068 457 $2 27A 908 3272623 $108.584 $3.088.500  $8,088 482 $108,1190 $0
9 £ leston $2% 468 170 $5.524 000 22858177 $0 33185&;63 $25,508,978 $1.257.783 e 713
fom §bwiin $4 003,107 $1. 144 008 $198,633 30 $%5.345,742 83,120 018 $215.058 3183714
ok Keriwy $5 181 458 $1 076978 $179.919 $23.404 $8 461 781 $6.050,481 $9 082 $0
§ yreton | aflourhe $1 523524 30 $85 140 $0 $1,600 084 $1,493 218 $3.223 $27.183
Pt Lsonges 36 118 010 $7%54 978 $188.700 $0 Sr‘rm‘,no $7.001 %88 $28 101 3107472
oug Wide: $799 10 15 tRN 339 $0 sooﬁ.oor $709 861 $8.18) 30
fomi Demociats 350666022 $10,785 468 $3,783.313 $132,083 m.mftm $31,280,727 $1,708 479 $418 252
Pesndiicans
Pubrvk Buchenan $11627 MY $0 ) $0 $11.627.811 811627813 $005 287 30
Claoege Push $27 427 0%1 356528 172 $4.891 470 $70.319 $37.915,165  $27.427,058 349118 810014
Onvid Dulce $V51 898 1] $0 $1.000 sss[a.oaa $0 %0 $29,2%50
Totul Raputticans $12.408.700  $4528 22 $4 891 473 $74 319 sau,mvr,au $39,054, 088 $714,40) $46,004
Ve Party
Aneve Saeioy’ ghte §74 $180 219 $0 $0 !5}5.795 $0 30 $0
Lorors § dnri $4 201627 30 $0 $3.238 $4,208,857 $4.704 858 $2.970 10
Vot (Ol Party 34619108 3180219 $0 $3,235 $4, 702,852 $4,204 555 $2.970 30
Ceand ot 394 R04 720 316,472 009 $n.874,786 $206.637 stm,dto,'sz $94.540,130 32 423 852 3487 118
" ,! (‘_ ii ) , K S(

INRIETR

/

Page 34
3715794



FEDERAL ELE0 T N .
Sinuarw S, 133,
MEMORANDUM
0 Reobert J. Costa
Assistant Staff Rigector

Audit Division

THROUGH: John C. Surc a/fi>
Staff Dire Egi;/

FROM: Lawrence M. Noble,/tdf
General Counsel p
Kia Bright-toleman\ .
Associate General Counsel

Lorenzo Holloway "~ %
Assistant General Counsel

Peter G. Blumber
Attorney Qé‘&
Jane Whang.

Law Clerk aN bv P&S

SUBJECT: Proposed Final Audit Report on Americans for
Hackin, Inc. {LRA #402/AR 393-&)

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the Final
Audit Report on Americans for Harkin, Inc. ("the Committee")

submitted to this Office on November 5, 1993.1/ The following

memorandum provides our comments on the proposed report. 1If
you have any questions concerning our comments, please
contact Jane Whang, or Peter Blumberg, the staff members
assigned to this audit.

1]
cy oM

J Since zhe proposed Final Audis Repors droes not tn-lode ar,
matters exempt frem punlic d:isclcsure vnder 11 T.FLR. § 2.4, we
recommend that the Commiss:ion’s discussi:zn of this document re
conducted 1n open sessicn. Througnout our comments, “"FECA"™ ref
to the Federal Electicn Zampa.gn A2 2f 1971, as amended, 2 U.3.
§§ 431-455, and "Matching Payment Az:" refers to the President:a.
Primary Matching Payment Account Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9031-%04..

Page 35
3/15/94



Memorandum to Rcbert J. Costa
Proposed Final Audit Report on |
Americans for Harkin, Inc. {
{LRA #402/AR #93-6) :
Page 2

We concur with the findings 1n the proposed Final
di1t Repert whxrh are nct diszussed separately below. The
Liowl qq are comments cn Findings II.A.l1.-2., and II.B.1l.
the ﬂ“’eﬁ Report.

-

O ot P

d
~
&

'U

I. APPARENT PROHIBITED AND EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS
(Ir.a.i, 1r.s.1., 11.8.2.)

The Interim Audit Report reccmmended that the
Tommittee pay to the United States Treasury a sum of $33,034
in prohibited and excessive contributions. The Committee
objects to these recommendations on twe bases. The Committee
argues that the auditors’ methods of using projected
estimates through sampling, in addition to a 100% review,
results in an overstatement of the amcunt of excessive or
prohibited contributions. The Committee also arques that the
Commission’s June 1992 letter, which informed all of the
presidential committees that sampling would be used and that
excessive and prohibited contributions must be paid to the
Treasury, is an invalidly promulgated rule.2/ The Committee
further ccntends that the Commission does not have the
authority under either the FECA or the requlations, to
require disgorgement to the United States Treasury.3/

This Office agrees with the use of sampling and
concurs with the Audit staff’'s recommendation that these = A
excessive and prohibited contributions be paid to the :
Treasury. The use of statistical sampling for projecting
certain components of a large universe, such as excessive and
prohibited contributions, is a legally acceptable technique.

See, @.g3., Chaves County Home Health Service v. Sullivan, 931
F.2d §i41 (D.C. Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 112 S.Ct. 407
(1993)(sampling audit used to recoup Medicaid overpayments

to
2/ The Commission approved the use -f sampling f2or president:ia.
audlts cn May 5, 1992, and :informed presidenzial committees 1o
a .etter dated June I, 135%0. znat sampl:ing would fte :i-creasginag!
used 1n audits. The C:mm:ss::h 2.s: re2zcmmer~ded srmas snnce
contributions unresolved after 27 Zavs e pald o sc tne Traaglr,
3 The Tcommittee also ncted 3 zeneral ~onzern with the 13sue -
notification of repaymen: determinfatic-o, arguing tnat the Inste: .~
Audit Reporz does not :-cnszituite “-otiiizazizcn,t under 26 U3 T
§ 3238iz: The Final Aud:t Report and Tne 1n:iz:ial repaymens
determ:ination will likely rze .ssued wiwnin three years after =-he
end <cf the matching paymenz ger.:cd max:ing this argument mcoco S=e
1L C.F.R. § 9038.2 T

Page 36



TMeNUTRNTUN T TU ROneTT J Losta e T T — o -

Proposed Final Audit Report on
Americans for Harkin, Inc.
(LRA #4027AR #93-8)

Page 3

auditors performed 2 100% review of those accounts that were
either facially excessive, or wWere at discrepancy with the
Zcmmittee’'s contribution tape.5/ A sample proiecticn was
3zrne 2n the rest =f the Tommittee’s acccunts. Therefore,
sample est:mate and the 1(CC% review were based on twe
separaze r-pulations, and not subject to overstatement.
However, because cf the Committee’s apparent confusicn
regarding the auditing methods, we recommend that the report
include a discussion clarifying the auditors’ methods.

health care providers upheld).4d/ 1In the instant case, the

the

Nothing in the FECA or the regulations prevents the
Commission £rom requesting such a payment to the Treasury.
In fact, the Commission has requested payments to the
Treasury in s:milar situaticons. The regulations for
stale-dated checks explicitly provide that any refund checks
from a committee that have not been presented for payment by
the payee shall be paid to the Treasury. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.6.
The Commission’'s requirement of payment of excessive and
prohibited contributions tc the Treasury is consistent with
the treatment of stale-dated checks because both scenarios
require a payment to the Treasury to account for all funds
that have been retained by the committee that should have.s:.
been promptly returned to the contributor. Compare 11 C.F.R.

- § 9038.6 with 11 C.F.R. § 103.3 (the Committee’'s treasurer is

responsible for examining all contributions to identify -
unlawful contributions that must be refunded to the
contributors within 30 or 60 days). The Commission
anticipated such payments to the Treasury when it stated in
an advisory opinion that refunds should be made to the
federal government, or state or local governments, where a
committee could not determine the identity of the original
contributor. See Advisory Opinion ("AO") 1991-39.6/

The equitable doctrine of disgorgement also supports a
payment to the Treasury. See generally United States v.

4/ See also Michigan Dep’t of Educ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 875
F.2d 1136 (éth Cir. ) (statistical sampling generally upheld

when audits of the universe of cases would be "impossible™:;
of Georgia v, Califano, 446 F. Supp. 404, 409 /N.D. Ga.

15" 7i{statistical sampling upheld, and "recognized as a ~val:d
aud:it technigue™'.

State

= S3ecause the Committee’'s ranx szactenents r2flsctaed - =
Eeposzts “han .:%s bazches =% z-cntrifutions sniweli tme acdritacs
requeszed copies =f tnhose depcocsits I Ine:sxs that were n2t 1n --a
contributTicn L1s%T. These depcocsits were thnen rev.ewed on a 117
basis.

5. The auditors do not kncw tne :dentity cf the criginal
contr:hutor when sampling :s used =5 project the excessive and
preonhibited contributions.



TMemoTANWUN TO RODErT J. Costa o - T

[ B

Proposed Final Audit Report on

Americans for Rarkin, Inc.

(LRA #402 /AR #93-6) -
Page 4

Bonanno Organized Crime Family of La Cosa Ncstra, €83 F,
Supp. 1411 (E.D.N.Y. 1988, aff'd, 879 F.2d 20 (24 Cir.
1989)(disgcrgement held to be appropriate, non-punizive
remedy).”’ A payment tC the Treasury is an equitable remedy
€ar contributions that have teen accepted i1n excess of the
limits of 2 U.S.C. § 44la cr frcm sources prohibited by 2

pA |
U.S.C. § 441b. Disgcrgement in this instance is consistent |

with past CTcmmission practice. See Matter Under Review
{"MUR") 17C4 (Mondale) (based upon preliminary estimates, the
Commission directed respondents toc pay $350.000 to the United
States Treasury fcr contributions that would have exceeded
the limitations of 2 U.S.C. § 44la’; see also Plaintiff's
Motion to Effectuate Judgment, FEC v. Populist Party, No.
92-0674(HHG} (D.D.C. filed May 4, 1993).

Wwith respect to the issue of notice, agencies are
required to comply with the Administrative Procedure Act’'s
{"the APA") notice and comment provisions for "legislative
rules"” 1t issues, by giving notice in the Federal Register
{or actual notice) at least 30 days in advance of the rule’'s
effective date, and by giving interested parties "an
opportunity to participate in the rulemaking through
submigssion of written data, views, Oor arguments, with or
without opportunity for oral presentation.™ 5 U.S.C. § 553
{b) ‘and {¢). However, an exemption from these requirements
is created for "interpretative rules, general statements of - - .  —
policy, or rules of agency organization, procedure or {r
practice.” 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A). An agency makes a
general policy statement if the announcement either acts
prospectively or leaves the agency and its decision-makers
free to exercise discretion. American Bus Ass‘n v. U.S., 627
F.2d 525, 529 (D.C. Cir. 1980).

The distinctions between general statements of policy
or interpretative rules, and "legislative rules,” (which
require notice-and-comment) are nebulous, but courts have
looked variously at whether the agency pronouncement
"substantially alter{s] the rights or interests of regulated
parties,” American Hospital Ass'n v. Bowen, 834 F.24 1037,
1041(D.C. Cir. 1987), and whether it acts prospectively.
American Bus Ass’'n, 627 F.2d at 3529. An interpretative rule
merely states what an agency thinks the statute means, and
"reminds affected parties cof exist:ing duties” while a
“legislative rule” creates new law, rights or dut:ies

2aT1es .
T Disgcrgement e..minates Tne Iommissicn’s need o monitor 3
committee’'s refunds cf :1..egal IcnmTrircuticns it s also eas:e:
fcr a committee to make cne paymert =2 the Treasury, as cpposed o

refunding muitiple contributions.

Page 38
3/15/94



A policy statement does not "alter the rights or interests of
“parties, although it may alter the manner in which pa:txes

T AT UN CO RODETT U, UDFTE ~ 7w s e o e e e o e

Proposed Final Audit Report on
Americans for Harckin, Inc.
(LRA #402/AR #33-6)

Page 5

General Motors Co. v Ruckelshaus, ~3I F.2d 1561, 1565 (D.cC.
Cir. 1384, cert. denied, 471 U.S5. 1074 (198%5'.8-

The 1992 lert:er =: pres:dent.a.l committees fal.s
within the 1Pterpret1ve rs.e exempticn of 5 U.S.C.
§ 333 B3 AN, It deces nct substant:ially alter the
Tommitiee’s rights or i1nterests. Rather it is interpreting
a current regu.at:ion Section 9038.1:a:(2) allows --e )
Commission to conduct examinations and audits "as it deems
necessary t> carry out the provisions cof this subchapter.”
The letter informed the CTommittee that sampling would be used
as 3 techn

igque for revzewzng excessive and prohibited
contributions, which is a necessary part of the audit and
examination process.3/ Further, the letter was defining the
audit method that would be employed to conduct an examination
of the Committee’s contributions. Since the letter notified
the committees of the future intent to "make more extensive
use of statistical sampling,” it was prospective. See Letter
from Commission to Presidential Committees, June 2, 1992.

The requirement that the Committee disgorge unlawfully
retained contributions to the Treasury is not a new policy

which significanglgeaffects committees’ rights or interests.

present themselves or their viewpoints to the agency."
American Hosp. Ass’'n, 834 F.2d at 1047 {emphasis
added](citing Batterton v. Marshall, 648 F.2d 694, 707 (D.C.
Cir. 1980)). The committees’ :ights and interests have not
been affected here. Their duty with respect to illegal
contributions is to redesignate, reattribute, or refund these
contributions within either 30 or 60 days, pursuant to 11
C.FE.R. § 103.3. Therefore, the Committee has a general duty
to relinquish unlawfully retained contributions. The 1992
letter does not alter this duty; it only notifies committees
that all such untimely unresolved contributions must be paid
to the United States Treasury.

8/ Interpretative rules can ke £found in the Commission’s Financial
Control and Compliance Manual £or Pres:dential Primary Candidates
Receiving Public Financing, and :n zhe Guideline for Presentat:ion
:n 50o0d Order, (the "Guidel:.ne” The Zuideline, fcr example, 1
a comprehensive sec cof rules f:r commitcees request:ing matzhing
funds. Wwhile <che preoceduras I:: matIning fund submiss.tos ace
fzund at 11 Z.F.R § 903f., zne Z.:del:i~e supp.ement:s tne
regulaticns by setting f2r7n o2 unifocom formac for tne
presenzaticn cf reguests Ior matInhing payments” by which
ccmmittees MusT <OoMply SusZdeline, at II.

3 Sampl:ing 1S nNct a new TeInnigu2 within the Commission, whicno
nas teen using the samp*;ng mexncd s:ince 1380 to administer the
mahchxuq funds submissions. See 1. C.F.R. § 9036.4(b}.

Page 39

3/15/94




Mencrandu

Proposed Final Audit Report on
Americans for Harkin, Inc.
{LRA #402 AR #93-6)

Page 6§

I1. USE OF CORPORATE AND LABOR ORGANIZATION AIRCRAFT
(IT.A.2.)

The prcopesed Final Audit Repcrt recommends that the
s=m.ss:2n determ:ne that the Committee pay the U.S.
$T,038, representing underpayments for the use of corporacze
and labcr crgan:ization aircraft. By using unrestricted,
non-discounted first class fare schedules provided by the
General Services Administration :"GSA"), the auditors
calculated that the Committee had underpaid a labor
crganizaticn and a corporaticn for varicus flights provided
t2 the Committee. The Committee, however, responded with an
affidavit from its travel agent asserting that the Committee
rased its fare calculaticn on non-discounted first class
fares. The Committee also contended that because the GSA
fare schedules are unavailable to them, it is impossible to
conform to that type of calculation system.

Ny

(

{

We disagree with the report’'s finding that the
Committee underpaid the corporation and labor organization,
and recommend that the report be revised to note that the
Committee’'s fare calculations are acceptable. Section 114.9

only specifies that first class fares be used in the payment

Treasury

calculation, and the regulation does not address the issue of

“whether discocunted or restricted fares can be used in

determining the proper reimbursement. However, because the
service provided by labor organizations and corporations
pursuant to the regulation is outside of their ordinary
course of business and because committees usually receive
unrestricted service, we believe that committees should use
unrestricted, non-discounted fares in their calculations.
See Memorandum to Robert J. Costa, Re: proposed Final Audit
Report for Wilder for President (December 10, 1993).

Nevertheless, in this case, we believe the Conmittee

acted reasonably and in cornformance with the regulation, even

if the GSA fare schedule indicates that higher fares should
have been paid. The GSA fare schedule was only designed
pursuant to an Audit Division request, and these fares are
not generally available to committees or the public.
Committees can only conform to the requlation by having a
travel agent calculate the appropriate fare for them.10~

In
this case, the Committee appears tC nhave made every feasible
attempt to conform with the rezulazior.  They have submizred
an affidavit from their -ravel 2gent s%3%:nqg 'ha* ~2 rhe
12 Committees could call = == “me Aadit DivisiTo Tz
the correct fares, cor the Tomnmis tssue a fars scned
az the start cf the eleczizn zy: .7 These 0OpLidns appear
burdenscme to committees, as we_.l 25 ZA, 2he Aud:ict D; 1s12n
~he Commission Because tnese cpI.ong were not avai.able to
ccmmit-ees in the 1992 electicn cyz.e. <=ne only manner c¢f
ccmpliance was reliance on zrawvel agents’' gJuotes.

Page 40
3/15/94




TTMemoTandul to NBEETT J.Losta CTom . T

Proposed rinal Audit Report on
Americans for Harkin, Inc.
(LRA #402/AR #93-6)

Page 7

test of his ability, he quoted the "valid,
non-discounted first class arr fare”
these flights.

industry standard
to the Committee for

rurther, the Committee’'s fare calculations are nct
subszan=:ally di1fferent from the GSA fares. In scme
instanctes =he Tommittee-qucted Iare was the precise GSA fare,

and most cther t:mes the fare differential was
between $4-5140.11° In many instances the Committee perscnnel
were flying at hours when only restricted or discounted fareg
were offered to the public, and that explains why the
~ammittee travel agent gqucted them what the auditcrs believe
is a discounted cr restricted fare.l2/ The most practical
‘and effective) way to conform to and enforce section 114.9
is to have committee travel agents calculate the fares based
zn the non-discounted first class fares available at that
time. Because the Committee substantially conformed to the
regulation, we recommend that no repayment be sought for the
apparent underpayments.

Finally, we disagree with the Final Audit Report’'s
recommendation that any payment for underpaid reimbursements
for aircraft travel be made to the Treasury. The use of

‘sampling and the inability to identify contributors justified

disgorgement to the Treasury in the instances involving
apparent excessive and prohibited contributions in §§ IT.A.1.
and II1.B.1.-2. of the report. Because the apparent
prohibited contributions made through aircraft service
underpayments were not discovered through sampling and
because the contributors are identifiable, refunds should be
made to the corporation and labor organizaticon at issue.
further, requiring a refund to the identifiable contributors
in this instance would be consistent with the treatment for
repayments on loans and staff advances which result in
prohibited or excessive contributions. See Memorandum to

i1/ The auditors calculated that Committee personnel made 10
trips with 29 legs on corporate and labor organizations aircraft.
84 tickets were issued and paid for on these flights, of which, 3~
Committee fares matched the GSA fare, and 27 Committee fares were

within $4-$140 of the GSA fare. 20 fares were off by $S166-5384
per ticket.

12/ Many of the discregancies rezween <he 233 fares 3~% I-mmitcse
Fare appear on flights taxen oy Iommittee perscnnel o2 w2a<en iz
when usually restricted razes are avarlable =2 Tne pucl:it,
Ffurthermore, the report apgear:rs <> Irit:ictile the Commitnee for
using "code F9" fares because “nm2se fares are only used o
calcuiate non-disccunted cne-way serwic2. However, all the
€lights in question are cre-way fli13n%ts., thus, .t appears that -he
Zommittee used the ccrrect fare zcde. The auditors shculd, at 3
minimum, explain in the repcrt wny thne "ccocde F-3" cne-way fares
are .ess appropriate than the "cocde ©" fares which they sugges:.
rage 41

315794




“

Proposed Final Audit Report on
Americans for Harkin, Inc.
(LRA #402 /AR #393-6)

Page 8

t J. ZTosta, Re: propcsed Interim Audit Report for Wilder
resident {(April 22, 1993).13/ However, 1if the report is

ed to reguire no cepayment_?or the apparent
1%

ayments, the issue of who is to receive the paymen:
e mocot.idl

13/ Loans and staff advances which result in excessive or
prohibited contributions are not disgorged to the Treasury because
it is assumed that the lender or staff member did not intend on
making a contribution and expected to be repaid by the committee,
and thus, it would be unfair to have the committee pay the
Treasury, rather than refund the contributions. See Operational

Guidelines for the Applications of 11 C.F.R. § 118.5, sStaff
Advances (March 2, 1993).

14, We also note that the Audit Division’s repayment calculaticn
includes underbilled tickets for the press traveling on these
flights. Section 114.9(e) only requires a payment for
underbillings for air travel by "a candidate, cand:date’'s azen-.
or person traveling on behalf cf a candidacte and maves -~-

menticn cf the press. Therefcre, tecause there :s 02
justif:cazicn o compel the Committee to pay for the unde:rc:ll.-:
of the press, we wouid suggest that the payment, 1I any, be
adjusted to $3,406.60, by subtract:ini the $1,629 1n press
underbillings. Further, the auditc have i1ndicated that

-
-hs
Ccmmittee accepted reimbursements frcm press organizations
rravel expenses paid by the Committee pursuant to 11 C.F.R.
§ 9034.6: by, although 1t cannct te

nfirmed whether
reimbursements were made fcr the f1l

ghts at 1ssue here.

Page 42
3/15/94




t3ren T, 193
MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert J. Costa
Assistant Staff. ector
Audit Divisiop
THROUGH: John C. Sugi

staff Dire

i
FROM: Lawrence M. Nfpble //~
General Coungel

a
Kim Bright-C 1cnanlCJﬁL,
Associate Geheral Counsel

Lorenzo Holloway 1./8.
Assistant General Counsel

Peter G. Blumberg
Attorney ;%:E;

SUBJECT: Proposed Final Audit Report on Americans for
Harkin, Inc. (LRA #402/AR $93-6)

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the
additional finding in the Finai Audit Report on Americans for
Harkin, Inc. ("the Committee™) subamitted to this Office on
February 28, 1994. The following memorandum provides our
comments on the proposed report. If you have any questions,

please contact Peter Blumberg, the attorney assigned to this
audit.

We concur with the additional finding and
recommendation that the Committee repay $24,595 to the U.S.
Treasury for matching funds received in excess of entitlement
+1I1.C.). On the candidate’s date of ineligibility, he had
net outstanding campaign obligations as defined under 11
C.F.R. § $034.5. Thus, the candidate could continue to
receive matching fund payments after the date of
ineligibility as long as the combination of future private
contributions and matching funds did not exceed his net
cutstanding campaign obligations. See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.1(b).
The February 1993 matching fund payment eliminated the
candidate’s net cutstanding campaign obligations. Therefore,

Page 43
3/15/94




Proposed Pinal Audit Report on
Americans for Harkin, Ine.
(LRA #402 AR #92-§)

Page 2

the portion of the February 1993 payment exceeding the
candidate’s outstanding obligation and all of the March 1993
must be repaid. See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(1¥{(i).

!
!
|
;

Page 44
| 3/15/94



[}

o

AR EMRaE e Ten————r

.- . ... .. BJ00OSESS

March 22, 1994

Mr. Larry Hawkins, Treasurer

2.9 Lynn Utrecht, General Counsel
Americans fcr Harkin, Inc.

Cldaker, Ryan & Lecnard

818 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 1100
washington, D.C. 20006

Cear Mr. Hawkings:

Attached, please find the Pinal Audit Report on Americans for
Harkin, Inc. The Commission apprcved this report on March 15,

1994. As noted on page ¢ of the report, the Commission may pursue
any of the matters discussed in an enforcement action.

In accordance with 11 C.P.R. §9038.2(c)(1) and (d)(1), the

_Commission has made an initial determination that the Candidate is

to repay to the Secretary of the Treasury $26,878 within 90 days
after service of this report (June 21, 1994). Should the- :
Candidate dispute the Commission’s determination that a repaynent
is required, Commission regulations at 11 C.P.R. §9038.2(c)(2)
provide the Candidate with an opportunity to subsit in writing,
within 30 calendar days after service of the Commission’s notice
{April 21, 1994), legal and factual materials to demonstrate that
no repayment, Oor a lesser repayment, is required. Purther, 11
C.F.R. §9038.2(c)(3) permnits a Candidate who has submitted writtzen
materials, to request an opportunity to make an cral presentation

in open session based on the legal and factual materials
submitted.

The Commission will consider any written legal and factual
materials subaitted by the Candidate within the 30 day period in
making a final repayment determination. Such materials may be
submitted by counsel if the Candidate so elects. If the Candidate
decides to file a response to the initial repayment determination,
please contact Kim L. Bright-Coleman of the Office of General
Counsel at (202) 219-3690 or toll free at {(800) 424-9530. 1If the
Candidate does not dispute this initial determination within the
30 day period provided, it will be considered final.

In addition, the Commission deterazined that a payment to the
J.S. Treasury in the amount of $33,033 representing the value of
unresolved excessive and prohibited contributions. The Commission
adapted this policy for the 1992 presidential cycle, and so

informed Americans for Harkin, Inc. by a letter dated June 2,
-99%92.

Page 45
3/15/94




BT ST e TS TR R i T R v ;

tetter to The Honorable Tom Harkin
Page 2

Any questions you may have related to matters covered during
the audit or in the report should be directed to Lorenzc David or
wanda Thomas of the Audit Division at (202) 219-3720 or toll free

at (800) 424-9530.

Sincerely,

Assistant Staff Director
Audit Divigion

Attachments:

~?inal Audit Report
Legal Analysis dated 1/19/94 and 3/7/94

Page 46
3/15/94




O, BJ0OSES3
R LI D N AN N

Marzh 22, 1964

The Honorable Tom Harkin

c/o Lynn Utrecht, General Counsel
Americans for Harkin, Inc.
Oldaker, Ryan & Lecnard
818 Connecticut Ave., N.W
Wwashington, D.C. 20006

.. Suite 1100

Dear Senator Harkin:

Attached, please find the Final Audit Report on Americans for
Harkin, Inc. The Commission approved this report on March 15,
1994. As noted on page & of the report, the Commission may pursue
any of the matters discussed in an enforcement action.

in accordance with 11 C.ZF.R. §9038.2{(c)(1) and (d){(1), the

_ Commission has made an initial determination that the Candidate i:s

to repay to the Secretatry of the Treasury $26,878 within 90 days
after service of this report (June 21, 1994). Should the
Candidate dispute the Commission’s determination that a tepaynent
is required, Commission regulations at 11 C.P.R. §9038.2(c)(2)
provide the Candidate with an opportunity to submit in writing,
within 30 calendar days after service of the Commission’s notice
{April 21, 1994), legal and factual materials to demonstrate that
no repayment, or 3 lesser repayment, is required. Further, 11
C.P.R, §9038.2(c)(3) permits a Candidate who has submitted writZen
materials, to request an opportunity to make an oral presentation

in open session based on the legal and factual materials
submitted.

The Commission will consider any written legal and factual
materials submitted by the Candidate within the 30 day period in
making a final repayment determination. Such materials may be
submitted by counsel if the Candidate so elects. If the Candidate
decides %0 file a response to the initial repayment determination,
please contact Kia L. Bright-Coleman of the Office of General
Counsel at (202) 219-3690 or toll free at (800) 424-9530. 1If the
Candidate does not dispute this initial determination within the
30 day period provided, it will be considered final.

In addition, the Comaission determined that a payment to the
U.S. Treasury in the amount of $33,033 representing the value of
unresolved excessive and prohibited contributions is required.
The Commission adapted this policy for the 1992 presidential

cycle, and so informed Americans for Harkin, Inc. by a letter
dated June 2, 1992.

Page 47
3/15/94




R R P S

Letter to Larcy Hawkins, Treasurer
Page 2

Any questions you may have related to matters covered during
the audit or in the report should be directed to Lorenzo David or
wanda Thomas of the Audit Division at (202) 219-3720 or toll free
at (800) 424-9530.

Sincere

Robert J. Costa
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Attachments:

— Final Auditrﬁépétiﬁr
Legal Analysis dated 1/19/94 and 3/7/94

Page 48
3/15/94




T e R L

Chronology - Americans for Harkin, Inc.

Pre-Audit Inventory Commenced April 20, 1992
Audit Fieldwork June 15, 1992
Response Received to Interim
Audit Report September 7, 1393
N
Final Audit Report Approved March 15, 1994
Page 49
3/15/94



e i o R S




T s S ——

T Public Discla

RECEIVED g
reoeRaL b Eeiok COOPEr)

COMMISSION
SECRETARIAT

FEDERAL ELECTION CONNINSION Jw 2 3 shRA039s8e

R ~, L et

June 2, 1994

MEMORANDUM

STAFF DIREC

TO: THE coanzsszouﬁs\
AN
THROUGH: JOHN C. SU &)

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA WQ——’
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

/
{

SUBJECT: PAYMENT OF $35,316 RECEIVED FROM AMERICANS FOR HARKIN

This informational memorandum is to advise you of a
$35,316 payment received from Americans For Harkin (the
Committee). The payment is a partial payment received in
response to the $59,911 initial repayment determination
contained in the final audit report and represents stale dated
checks ($2,283), receipt of prohibited contributions ($7,373)
and receipt of contributions in excess of contributor’s
limitations ($25,660). The Committee has not repaid $24,595
which represents matching funds received in excess of
entitlement. The Audit staff is currently reviewing the
Committee'’'s response to the matching fund entitlement finding.

Attached is a copy of the check, the letter which
accompanied the payment, and the receipt showing delivery to the
Department of Treasury.

Should you have any questions regarding the payment please
contact Ray Lisi at 219-3720.

Attachments as sza%ted




.

- . T c
i . S )
.. .y
o oot
- -— -
o .
Z -
i - W o
- [0 SN ] -4
Lo
ST
S C . -
............ =S
W
- - PO TR &
: I i I ¥ S
e .a/,.,wr4 0 <
b - s e e e w = - anf.(”m»FOi
Tl
U BN
0N
m~ . W,
ST~y I,
e A B ¥ B
= m foimi i .”(M R T
rﬂ.ﬂhlvu.lnlwumwvw.viltwuﬂu llllll

K NS

SN g

EL IR .u.n.ln&.n.ﬂ.fu!h&hkhii 17, SR RO et e U2
K R e

v .n/h-.

R}

RPN
Sas

. .
?TA%«N
LU T XN XY
p e T uw.n

2t K

Y eI S Sepeatenr
¥ Ty ‘ « 7 .
NPT - SVSVIPOIE PRIATS
LICEE N AT :
et e T T g T et
QL

AN

\TED SIGNATURE

e

0655053 7w

05400052 ¢ds

w0 0q5 4w




(ceinfir o A

OLbAKER, RyaN & LEONARD S/ /gl

ATTORNEYS AT Law
818 CONNECTICUT AVENUE. N.w s
SCITE 1100
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 Lroo

(202) 728-1010
FACSIMILE 1202 728-4Cas

May 25, 1994

Kim Bright-Coleman, Esq.
Associate General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Dear Ms. Bright-Coleman:

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $35,316 payable to the United States Treasury, as
requested by the Federal Election Commission in its letter of March 22, 1994. As the Committee
set forth in its Response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee believes there are significant
~ legal issues underlying the Commission’s request that this amount be paid to the Treasury.
However, the Committee has decided to make the payment, and bring these issues to the

Commission’s attention as reasons why the Commission should take no further action with respect
to these matters.

For the reasons set forth below, the Committee respectfully requests that the Commission

accept this payment as final resolution of the excessive and prohibited refund issues and take no
further action with respect to them.

I. As the Committee noted in its response to the Interim Audit Report, there are

significant problems and uncertainties with the application of sampling and the projection of the
amounts of violations. These problems are summarized below.

1. The Commission’s authority to request payments to the Treasury based on
projections is uncertain. This is a departure from past practice and was implemented, not through
regulations as was the Commission’s policy regarding stale-dated checks, but through the issuance
of a policy statement without any opportunity for comment. Thus, there are two legal issues --
the authonty of the Commission to require payment to the Treasury instead of refunds to the
contributors. and the legality of the use of statistical sampling to project the amount of violations.

As to the payment to the Treasury, this is a major departure from the
Commission’s past practice. and the Committee believes that such a policy should be
implemented. if at all, through regulations, as the Commisston did with stale-dated checks. The
Commuttee believes that the requirement to pay these amounts to the treasury is a new rule of law

that the Commission is required to establish through regulations. 2 USC §437f(5). Moreover,

ol ¥ Y

Ta1330

u
09
3 w303

wno
0 3,
551NN

Q’;M)O 1]

116
w1
WOl

3

WY
woll




~

because this policy was not published for comment, there are several issues that we believe the
Commission may not have fully considered. For example. if excessive contributions are not
refunded to the contributor, what will the effect be on a contributor who may have exceeded his
or her $25,000 annual limit? Ordinanily. such contributors seek to mitigate their violation bv
requesting refunds. Yet. under the Commission’s policy the Committee would either be require;i
to refund such contributions twice -- once to the Treasury and once to the contributor -- or to
leave a contributor without the ability to mitigate.

Thus, in order to fully consider the impact of this policy we believe that the
Commission should implement this policy only after an opportunity for public comment.

As to the use of statistical sampling for projecting the amount of violations. it is
unclear whether the Commission has the authority to use sampling to establish the amount of
violations. The cases cited by the Commission are in the dramatically different context of
Medicare and Medicaid fraud, where the courts noted that there was no practical way to audit
each and every transaction. In fact, in the case of publicly financed candidates, the auditors do
review each and every contribution check. The Commission may have difficulty in persuading
the courts that this is the same type of situation as the Medicare fraud cases relied upon.
Moreover, medicare fraud is unlike regulation of campaign activity in which there are core First
Amendment issues at stake.

2. In addition to the legal uncertainties underlying this policy, there are several
additional reasons why the Commission should implement such a policy, if at all. only through
regulations. First, the auditors have stated that this method has been "approved” as valid. Yet,
the approved use of the sampling technique was for a very different purpose -- the review of
matching fund submissions. In fact, that is a very different use and it operated very differently
from the use of sampling to project violations. In reviewing matching fund submissions, the
sampling was done on a rolling basis. Thus, as the Committee’s expertise in reviewing
contributions and preparing submissions increased, the hold back percentage could decrease. The
auditor’s current use of sampling to project violations does not take such changes over time into
account.'

Second, the auditors’ selection of some portions of the population to perform a 100%
review may skew the results. The auditors admit that they selected some subsets of contributions
to perform a 100% review precisely because they believed those portions of the contribution
population would include more problems. It is unknown what is the effect of such a method of

The apparent corporate contributions found by the auditors illustrate the possibility that the
auditors’ method does not accurately reflect the Committee’s changing abilitn to screen tor
prohibiteds and excessives. The auditors found only 3 prohibited contributions. totaling $730.
All three were received on or before October 10. 1991. The Commuttee registered on September
23.1991. The fact that the auditors found no later prohibited contrnibutions suggests strongly that
the Committee staff simply became more sophisticated at finding them and rejecting them. and
that there were no prohibited contributions received after October 10, 1991, instead of $7.000 in
prohibiteds after that date.




combined sampling with 100% review. Thus, it is incorrect for the auditors to imply that this
method has somehow been approved or found valid as the auditors are using it to project the
amounts of violations. This is an additional reason why the use of the sampling and the specific
methodology used should be put out for comment so that the Commission can obtain expert
advice on its vahdity.

The Committce believes that the amounts of the projected excessive and prohibited
contributions are likely to be overstated based on the auditors’ methodology. As a result, the
Commission should not in addition seek any penalties from the Committee since the payment

made to the Treasury is likely to be more than the actual amounts of such unresolved
contributions.

II. The amounts of unresoived excessive and prohibited contributions identified by the
auditors. even if the projected numbers are accepted, are statistically insignificant. The
Committee received contributions of over 3.500,000. The total amount of prohibiteds found was
$750; the projected amount was $7.373 (0.2% of total individual contributions). The total
amount of excessive individual contributions found was $18.150; the projected amount was
$22,060 (0.7% of total individual contributions). The total amount of excessive PAC
contributions was $3,600 (0.8% of total PAC contributions).

Although the audit report notes that these amounts are deemed matenal, it is hard to
imagine what materiality threshold would find 0.2%. 0.7% and 0.8% to be matenal. Certainly,
these are extremely small percentages of Committee receipts and suggest that the Committee did
an excellent job in reviewing and processing its contributions. With over $3.5 miilion in
contribution receipts, the Committee was bound to make some mistakes. These percentages of

errors are very small. For this reason. the Commission should take no further action with respect
to these issues.”

[II. As noted in the Committee’s response to the Initial Repayment Determination, the
Commuittee has insufficient funds left to pay its outstanding obligations and winding down costs.
Thus, the Committee has no funds to pay any civil penalties. The Committee would like to
disburse its remaining funds and terminate as quickly as possible. For this reason, the Committee
decided to pay the amount requested by the Commission in the belief that the Commission should
accept this payment as final settlement of these matters. The Committee urges the Commission
to consider the Committee’s financial situation in resolving this matter.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons outlined above, the Commuttee respectfully requests that the Commission

-

The Commission should also take into account that the Committee followed the
Commission’s instruction in the June 2. 1992 lener. It 1s the Committee’s belief that all
presidential campaigns were not treated the same with respect to this refund issue. and the
Commuttee should certainly not be penalized for following the Commission’s direction and
holding onto these excessives and prohibiteds instead of refunding them.




B

accept this payment and take no further action with respect to the Committee’s unresolved
excessive and prohibited contributions.  To the best of the Committee’s knowledge, the
Commission has found no other violations of any provisions of the Act or regulations with
respect to the Committee. This is unusual for a presidential campaign and demonstrates that the
Committee made significant good faith efforts to comply with the requirements of the Act and
the regulations and was successful in so doing. Under these circumstances, no further action is
warranted.

Respectfully submitted,
Lyn Utrecht

General Counsel
Americans for Harkin, Inc.




RECEIVID
FEDIRAL F1ICTION
COMMIL SICN
ofeiCe ot CLnRAL
[N AS B

May 26 1201 PH'3

T

AMER;CANS FOR HARKIN 791 L1l CRESTARBANKNA ' 10951

BN v e
.WASMNGTON DC 20013 ‘ . ‘ o . .
{ T T R | o Cor ' i oty
1 1 § [ ] { t ' + ) ]
q 1 vl i [ ] [T B T , . '
[ BT | | L | ot t [l (LI T TR SR
. 3 . I ] o, ' ) ] P R R T | BT L
y . . 4 Lo JE T S S R T R B H | ) . " DATE: ) [ AMOUNT
ot ! Lo ‘ o 5/24/94 ‘ $35,316.00
'Ihirty-Five Thousand, Three Hundred and Sixteen Dclldrs and no/cents ——————————
PAY . ' ' A ' N [ i ' ' i i
TOTHE . | . Vo . . ' S . [ ! .
ORDER ‘ ‘ . . . .
o U.5. Treasury Cod ' AMERICANS FOR HARKIN
Posment 1 o :
- ¥ 7

i 4 ’
N Y .-nrnnnnc:):' é;&nﬁ:lvﬁ'



FEDERAL ELECTION CONAUSSION

WOAS e N v 0 -

June 1, 1994

RECEIPT FROM THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY
FOR A
PAYMENT TO THE GENERAL FUND OF THE U. S. TREASURY

Received on June 1, 1994, from the Federal Election Commission
{by hand delivery), a check drawn on Crestar Bank (Check #10951)
in the amount of $35,316. The check represents a payment from
Americans For Harkin for stale dated checks {($2,283%, receipt of
prohibited contributions ($7,373) and receipt of contributions
in excess of contributor’s limitation ($25,660).

The payment should be deposited into the General Fund of the
U. §. -Treasury.

Americans for Harkin
Amount of Payment: $35,316

Presented by: Received by:
) ~ m TN
m 11 % = \ . W
} YA K C
for Ahe WA for the

Federal Election Commission Unfted States Treasury




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Americans for Harkin, Inc. -- Proposed
Final Repayment Determination and
Statement of Reasons.

LRA $#402

P e o

CERTIFICATION

1, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election

“Commission, do hereby certify that on July 19,7;99{17the

Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following

actions in the above-captioned matter:

1. Make a final determination that Americans for

Harkin, Inc. repay $2,283 to the United
States Treasury.

2. Approve the Statement of Reasons supporting
the Final Repayment Determination, as
recommended in the General Counsel’s Report
dated July 13, 1994.

{continued)



Federal Election Commission Page 2
Certification for Americans for

Harkin, Inc.
July 19, 1994

3. Cancel the oral presentation scheduled for
August 3, 1994.

4. Approve the appropriate letter, as
recommended in the General Counsel’s Report
dated July 13, 1994.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McGarry, Potter, and Thomas

voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner McDonald did

not cast a vote. L

Attest:

N-19- 94 7/ .
Date arjorie W, Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Wed., July 13, 1994 4:15 P.M.,
Circulated to the Commission: Thur., July 14, 1994 11:00 A.M.
Deadline for vote: Tues., July 19, 1994 4:00 P.M.

mck



i

Brah -k
vy

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISTION

AN N ~

e *

July 25, 1994

Lyn Utrecht

Oldaker, Ryan & Leonard
818 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 1100

Wwashington, D.C. 20006

Dear Ms. Utrecht:

The Commission has considered the response filed on behalf
of Americans for Harkin, Inc. ("the Committee”™) to the

Commission’s initial repayment determination contained in the
Report of the Audit Division on the Committee issued on

March 15, 1994. On July 19, 1994, the Commission made a final

determination that the Committee must repay $2,283 to the United

states Treasury. The Commission also canceled the Committee’s
oral presentation scheduled for August 3, 1994. S

Enclosed is the Statement of Reasons in support of the
Commission’'s final repayment determination. 11 C.F.R.
§ 9038.2(c)(4). Judicial review of the Commission’'s
determination is available pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9041, if the
petition is filed with the United States Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit within thirty (30) days from
July 19, 1994, the date of the Commission’s final determination.

Under 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(d)(2), repayment must be made
within thirty (30) days from the date of service of this notice.
We note that the Committee submitted a check for the repayment
amount on May 25, 1994, payable to the United States Treasury.
Please contact me at (202) 219-3690, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

. , /! /7
ﬂ/}w m /Oéﬁ ' %ﬂ%f
Kim Bright-Colieman

Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Statement of Reasons

cc: Larry Hawkins, Treasurer




)

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMNMISSION

In the Matter of

Americans for Harkin, Inc.
Final Repayment Determination

B

STATEMENT OF REASONS

On July 19, 1994, the Commission made a final

determination that Americans for Harkin, Inc. ("the Committee")

must repay $2,283 to the United States Treasury. The repayment

- amount constitutes an amount owed for stale-dated Committee

checks. The Committee submitted the tepaymeni on Hé} 25, 1994.
This Statement sets forth the bases for the Commission’'s
determination. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2{(c){4).

I. BACKGROUND

Americans for Harkin, Inc. is the principal campaign

committee of Tom Harkin, a2 candidate for the 1992 Democratic

presidential nomination. The Committee received $2,103,362 in

federal matching funds under 26 U.S.C. § 9034(a). Pursuant to

26 U.S.C. § 9038{a), the Commission conducted an audit and
examination of Committee qualified campaign expernses. The

issues relevant to the Commissicn’s final determinaticn first

arose in the Interim Audit Report which was approved by the
Commission on June 17, 1993. Attachment 1. The Committee
responded to the Interim Audit Report on September 7, 1993.

Attachment 2. The Commission approved a Final Audit Report on




-2~

March 15, 1994. Attachment 3. The Final Audit Report included

the Commission’s initial determination that the Committee repay

$26,878 to the United States Treasury. The initial repayment |

determination represents $24,595 in matching funds received in
excess of the Committee’s entitlement and $2,283 in stale-dated
Committee checks.l/ The Committee submitted a written response
on May 23, 1994 disputing the Commission’s initial determination
that the Committee received matching funds in excess of itsg
entitlement.2/ Attachment 4. On May 25, 1994, the Ccimittee

made a $2,283 repayment for the stale-dated checks.
Attachment 5.

The Commission has reviewed the Committee’s written

response tc the initial repayment determination. The Commission

concludes that the Committee did not receive public funds in
excess of its entitlement. The Committee did not dispute the

Commission’s finding that the Committee maintained stale-dated

~hecks. Therefore, the Commission has made a final

determination that the Committee must repay $2,283 to the United

States Treasury.

1/ The Final Audit Report also recommended that the Committee
pay the United States Treasury $33,033 which represents
contributions received from prohibited sources or in excess of the
contribution limits of 2 U.S.C. § 44la({a). The Committee made a

payment for the excessive and prohibited contributions on May 25,
1994. Attachment 5.

7 As part of its response, the Committee requested an oral
presentation, which the Commission granted on June 20, 1994,
scheduled for August 3, 1994. The oral presentation was canceled
because the Committee’s written response supported the

Commission’s conclusion that the public funds were not received in
excess of entitlement. ' T

and



-3-
I1. RECEIPT OF PUNDS IN EXCESS OF ENTITLEMENT

During the candidate's period of eiligibility, the
candidate is entitled to receive public funds to the extent that
+he candidate rece:ves matchable contributions. 11 C.F.R.
§ 9034.1(a). After the candidate’s date of ineligibility, the
candidate is entitled to receive additional matching payments
for matchable contributions received and deposited on or before
December 31 of the Presidential election year provided that on
the date of payment there are remaining debts reflected in the
Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations ("NOCO

Statement”). 11 C.F.R. § 9034.1(b). Any portion of the

payments made to a candidate from the matching payment account

in excess of the aggregate amount of payments to which the

candidate was entitled to under section 9034, shall ke repaid to

the Secretary of the Treasury. 26 U.S.C. § %038(b)(1). The
Commission may seek a repayment of public funds received in
excess of the candidate’s entitlement to the extent that
payments made after the candidate’s date of ineligibility are
greater than the debts reflected on the NOCO Statement. 11
C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(1)(1i).

The candidate’'s date of ineligibility was March 9, 1992.
The Final Audit Report stated that the Committee received
$388,659 in public and private funds frem the candidate’s date
of ineligibility until February 1, 1993. On February 2, 1993,
the Committee received a matching fund payment of $73,603. The
Committee received another matching fund payment of $14,547 on

March 2, 1993. Attachment 3 at 28. Therefore, it appeared that




-4~
the Committee received $476,809 to cover the Committee’s deficit
afrer the candidate’'s date of ineligibility.

The NOCO Statement included in the Final Audit Report
found that the Committee had net outstanding campaign
obligations of $452,214 at its date of ineligibility, as
calculated through August 3, 1992. Attachment 3 at 23-24.

Since the Committee had already received $388,659 in public and
private funds by February 1, 1993, a portion of the matching
fund payment of February 2, 1993, $10,048 [$73,603 - ($452,214 -
$388,659)) and the entire $14,547 matching fund payment of
March 2, 1993 was received in excess of the candidate’s

entitlement. Therefore, the Commission made an initial

- determination that the Committee must repay $24,595 ($10,048 +

$14,547) to the United States Treasury. Attachment 3 at 26.
In a written response to the initial repayment

determination, the Committee contends that it has not received

funds in excess c¢f its entitlement. The Committee raises twe

points. First, the Committee argues that the NOCO Statement

does not accurately reflect the Committee’s financial status,
because it: (1) understates winding down expenses by $22,205.74;

{2) overstates accounts receivable by $1,070; and (3) disallows

an account payable of $4,940 for which the Comm:ttee provided

documentation. Attachment 4 at 3-4. The Committee argues that

these adjustments would increase the Committee’s net outstanding

campaign obligaticns to $480,429.74, so that the Committee would

not owe a repayment. Second, the Committee argues that it was

impossible for it to have received funds in excess of its



r

-

-—:w
entitliement because 1t incurred no non-gualified campaign

expenses, and after winding down, will have nc¢ funds in 1ts

acccunts. Attachment 4 at 4-%. Therefcre,

-

the Committee
zentends tThat an efror must exist in the NOCC calculation. The
Committee argues that the Commission is in a better position to
teview the financial records and discover the reason for the
discrepancy between the Committee’s actual financial position

and the NOCO Statement’s calculation.

The Commission has reviewed the Committee’s response and
supporting documentation and concludes that the NOCO Statement

included in the Final Audit Report: (1) overstates wind down

expenses by $6,887; (2) overstates accounts receivable by

$2,517; and (3) should be revised to allow an account payable of

$4,940 which previously was undocumented. See Attachrmen: §

-

at 2. By adjusting the NOCC Statement to reflect these changes,
the Committee’s net outstanding campaign obligations are
$452,784. Compare Attachment 3 at 23-24 with Attachment 6

at 3-4.

The Commission also reviewed the Committee’s public and
private contributions that were applied to the candidate’s
deficit. The Commission concludes that the Final Audit Report
overstated these receipts in the period from August 4, 1952
through February 28, 1993 by $3C,108.3/ 1Id. Therefore, the
public and private funds available to be applied agcinst the
Committee’s August 3, 19592 deficit 1s $434,342,

as calculated

37 The Commission notes that the Committee did not raise the
1ssue of an overstatement cf its receipts.




-6-

through February 28, 1993, 1d. Since this amount is less than

the Committee’'s deficit, the Commission concludes that the
candidate did not receive public funds in excess of his

entitlement. Accordingly, the Commission doces not address the

Committee’s second point.

I111I. PINAL REPAYMENT DETERMINATION

Therefore, the Commigssion has made a final determination
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(4) that for the foregoing
reasons Americans for Harkin, Inc. must repay $2,283 to the
United States Treasury for maintaining stale-dated checks. The

Committee submitted the repayment on May 25, 1994.

Attachments
1. Interim Audit Report, approved June 17, 1983.
Z.

Committee’'s Response to the Interim Audit Report

{September 7, 1993).

Final Audit Report, approved March 15, 1994,

Committee’s Response to the Final Audit Report (May 23,
1994).

emorandum to the Commission, Re: Payment cof $35,316 Received
from Americans for Harkin (June 2, 1994).

6. Memorandum to Lawrence M. Noble, Re: Analysis of the

Americans for Barkin, Inc. Response to the Final Audit Report
tJuly 1, 1994).

- S VE

un




~, ST

© b
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION ' AK0Q3711

® o .
WA NCTON D C 204p) *oos >
BN 4

. _\"

INTERIM REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
AMERICANS FOR HARKIN, INC. -

.....

1. Background
A. Audit Authority

-

This report is based on an audit of Americans for
Harkin, Inc. (the Committee). The audit is mandated by Section
9038(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code. That section:
states that "after each matching payment period, the Cosmission

'shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of the qualified

campaign expenses of every candidate and his authorized”commtttees
who received payments under Section 9037." Also Sectiom 9039(b)
of the United States Code and Section 9038.1(a)(2) of the
Commission’s Regulations state that the Commission may conduct
other examinations and audits from time to time as it deeas-
necessary.

In addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal
funds, the audit seeks to determine if the campaign has materially
complied with the limitations, prohibitions and disclosure
requicrements of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended.

B. Audit Coverage

The audit covered the period from the Committee’'s
inception, June 3, 1991 through August 31, 1992. During this
period, the Committee reports reflect an opening cash balance of
$-0-, total receipts of $5,668,467.64, total disbursements of
$5,387,092.07, and a closing cash balance of $144,133.60.1/ In
addition, a limited review of the Committee’s transactions was
conducted through September 30, 1992, for purposes of determining
the Committee’s remaining matching fund entitlement based on its
financial position.

1/ These totals do not cross foot due to various math ecrors.

(See rinding I1I.C.)

""__JL__.ﬂ‘dégétk




C. Campaign Organization

1
The Ccmmittee registered with the Federal Elect:on
Commission on September 23, 1991. The Treasurer of the Committee
during the period covered by the audit was Larry Hawkins. The
current Treasurer is also Larry Hawkins.

During the period audited, the campaign established
offices in 15 states in addition to its national headquarters
located in Bethesda, Maryland. The campaign’'s current offices are
in Washington, D.C.

To manage its financial activity, the campaign
maintained nine bank accounts at various times. From the above
accounts, the Committee issued approximately 4,108 checks in
payment for goods and services. Also, the Committee received
approximately 43,388 contributions from roughly 34,275 individuals
totaling $2,655,641.43. .

In addition to contributions, the campaign received
$2,015,212.09 in matching funds from the United States Treasury as
of January S5, 1993. This amount represents 14.6% of the
$13,810,000 maximum entitlement that any candidate could receive.

_The candidate was determined eligible to receive matching funds on

November 27, 1991. Through December 31, 1992, the campaign has
made a total of 13 matching funds requests totaling $2,160,931.
The Commission has certified 93% of the requested amount. For
matching fund purposes, the Commission determined that Senator
Harkin's candidacy ended March 9, 1992. This determination was
based on a public statement by the Candidate. The Committee has
continued to receive matching fund payments to defray expenses
incurred through March 9, 1992 and to help defray the cost of
winding down the campaign.

Attachment 1 to this report is a copy of the
Commission’s most recent Report on Financial Activity for this

campaign. The amounts shown are as reported to the Commission by
the Committee.

D. Audit Scope and Procedures

In addition to a review of the the Committee’s
expenditures to determine the qual:fied and non qualified campaign
expenses incurred by the campaign, the audit covered the following
general categories:

1. The campaign’s compliance with statutory liwnjtations
with respect to the receipt c¢f contributions or lcans

(see Findings II.B.1. and 2.});

2. the campaign’s compliance with the statutory
requirements regarding the receipt of contributions from
prohibited sources, such as those from corporations or
labor organizations (see Findings II.A.1. and 2.); /

ATTACH(ENY

Pm—é——d.é.%_




‘o

3 : —_
3. proper disclosure of contributions from individuals,
political committees and other_entities, to include the
itemization of contributions when required, as- 1 as,

the completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed (see Finding II.D.1. and E.1.);

4. proper disclosure of disbursements including the
itemization of disbursements when required, as well as,
the completeness and accuracy of the xnto:nation
disclosed (see Findings I11.D.2. and E£.2.);.

5. proper disclosure of campaign debts and obligations;

6. the accuracy of total reported receipts, di}burse:cngs
and cash balances as compared to campaign bank records
(see Pinding II.C.);

7. adequate recordkeeping for canpaigq.t:ansactions:

8. accuracy of the Statement of Net Qutstanding Campaign
Obligations filed by the campaign to disclose .its
financial condition and establish continuinq natching
fund entitlement (see Finding IIT.A.);

-~

9. the campaign’s compliance with spending limitations;"ahd

b

10. other audit procedures that were deemed necessary in.the* S
situation.

In addition, on April 20, 1992, the Audit staff
conducted an inventory of the Committee’s records to determine if
they were materially complete and in auditable condition. A
letter dated May 5, 1992, notified the Committee that records
pertaining to several areas of the pending audit were not made
available for review. Furthermore, the letter informed the
Committee that if at the conclusion of a 30 day period ending June
8, 1992, the items listed on the letter had not been provided, the
Commission would issue subpoenas for the production of those
records.

At the entrance conference on June 15, 1992, the Audit
staff informed the Committee that a request would be made to the
Office of General Counsel for subpoenas to be issued to its direct
mail vendor for the production of all mailing detail documents.

The subpoena to the Committee’s direct mail vendor was
approved by the-Commission on July 13, 1992. On August 20, 1992,
in response to the subpoena issued, the Audit staff received
sufficient records from the Committee’s direct mail vendor.

Unless specifically discussed below, no material non-
compliance was detected. It should be noted that the Commission
may pursue further any of the matters discussed in this report.

l sge 3 ot FD _



11. Findings and Recommendations - Non-Repayment Matters

A. Prohibited Contributions

1. Apparent Corporate Contribution

Section 441b{a) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that it is unlawful for any national bank ot
any corporation organized by authority of any law of Congress to
make a contribution or expenditure in connection with any election
to any political office or for any corporation whatever, or labor
organization, to make a contribution or expenditure in connection
with any election to federal office and further states that it {g
unlawful for any candidate, political committee or any other
person knowingly to accept or receive any contribution prohibited
by this section.

The Commission notified the Committee by letter..
dated June 2, 1992, that a sampling technique would be used to
identify the dollar amount of prohibited contributions received by
the Committee. The letter states, in part, "Comamaission
requlations provide 30 days in which to refund contributions which
appear to be prohibited. (See 11 C.F.R. 103.3(b)(1) and (2)). The
Commission will no longer recognize any untimely refunds made more
than 60 days following a candidate’s date of ineligibility or
after the date of receipt of this letter, whichever is later.
Contributions resolved by the committees outside these time
pericds are considered untimely and in violation of the .
Commission’s regulations. The Committee received the letter June
6, 1992. ,

Our sample review of contributions identified two
prohibited contributions totaling $500. The identified
exceptions, when used to estimate the total dollar value of
prohibited contributions in the population sampled, resulted in a
projection of $7,122.72. As of the conclusion of audit fieldwork,
the Committee had made no refunds relative to the aforementioned
items. 1In addition, one prohibited contribution of $250 was
identified in a 100% review of selected contributions. See
Attachment #2.

The Committee did not establish a separate bank
account for making refunds; however, the account balances
maintained in the bank accounts were greater than the cumulative
total of the prohibited contributions deposited. (See 11 C.F.R.
§103.3(b)(4).)

All prohibited contributions identified during the
reviews were verified by the appropriate Secretaries of State,

At the exit conference, the Committee was provided
schedules and relevant check copies to support the prohibited
contributions identified. Committee personnel had no comments
with respect to the items noted above. " Purther, the Committee

:::ﬂ-;ﬁz




)
..

‘)

stated that they would respcond to ocur findings-after -receipt cf
the Interim Audit Report. .

-~

Recommendation &1}

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days of
the service of this report, the Committee:

¢ demonstrate that the contributions discussed above are
net prohibited; or

* - make a payment to the United States Treasury in the
amount of $7,372.72.

2. Use of Corporate and Labor Organization Aircraft

Section 114.5{(ej(1){i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that a candidate, candidate’s agent, or
person traveling on behalf of a candidate who uses an airplane
which is owned or leased by a corporation or labor organization
other than a corporation or labor organization licensed to offer
commercial services for travel in connection with a rederal. .
election must, in advance, reimburse the corporation or. labor. .
organization in the case of travel to a city served by reqularly

Vschgpqlgd commercial service, the first class air fare.

During the review of the Committee’s transactions
relative to payments for air transportation services, the Audit
staff identified Committee disbursements to one corporation and
one labor organization. The name of the corporation was
HealthSouth Rehabilitation Corporation and the labor organization
identified was the Machinists and Aerospace Workers International
Association (Machinists Association). These organizations do not
appear to be licensed to offer commercial services for travel as-
part of their normal business operations. The corporate status of
the firm noted above was confirmed with the appropriate secretary
of state. The Audit staff compared the Committee’s payments for
flights which occurred between December 1991 and March 1992 to the
lowest non-discounted first class fares charged by commercial
airlines who regqularly served the same cities.

Our analysis of the corporate aircraft usage
revealed that the corporation billed the Committee $5,473 and
received a like payment prior to the flights. However, an apparent
underbilling and underpayment of $1,193 exists; this represents
the difference between the amount billed/paid ($5,473) and the
value ($6,666) Calculated by the Audit staff using the lowest
non-discounted first class fare available on the date of the
flight (See Attachment 3).

Based on the analysis of the Machinists
Association’s aircraft usage by the Committee, it was noted that
the Machinists Association billed the Committee $35,70S and was
paid $35,961.40 prior to cr cn the date of the flight. However,

IS!MﬂnﬂU!._._lL--
- .. e~ - 2




an apparent underbilling and underpayment of $5,842.60 exists;
this represents the difference between the amount paid .
{$35,961.40) and the value ($41,804) calculated by the Audit staf:
using the lowest non-discounted first class fare available on the
date of the flight (See Attachment 3).

Thus a total of $41,434.40 ($35,961.40 + $5,473)
was paid for the above flight activity which resulted in a total
underpayment of $7,035.60 ($1,193 + $5,842.60). The Committee
was provided copies of audit workpapers detailing the
aforementioned matter.

The Committee responded that it used appropriate
first class airfares in calculating the amounts patd. The
Committee noted that their rates were obtained in each case by the
campaign scheduler who contacted Carroll Travel Agency for the
first class fares for each leg of the trip as of the date of
travel.

< M «

To support its first class fares, the Committee
provided the Audit staff with copies of a statement from its
campaign scheduler, the scheduler’s notes of conversations with
Carroll Travel, and a statement from the owner of Carroll Travel.

The Audit staff’'s analysis of the information

'provided by the Committee indicated that the first class fares

obtained by the Committee were, in many cases, discounted. 1In
some instances, Committee trip payments and Audit staff computed
first class fares were identical. Not withstanding the
Committee’s efforts, the Audit staff reaffirms its position that
the Committee’s corporate and labor organization flight activity
resulted in an underpayment of $7,035.60

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days
of service of this report, the Committee provide information
which demonstrates that the aforementioned activity is in
accordance with 11 C.F.R. §114.9(e); or absent such a showing,
make a payment to the U.S. Treasury of $7,035.60.

B. Apparent Excessive Contributions

1. Contributicns from Individuals

Section 44laf(a’(1)(A) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states that no person shall make contributions to any
candidate with respect to any election for Federal office which,
in the aggregate, exceed $1,000.00.

Section 110.1(k) of Title 11 of the Code of Federa.
Regulations states, in part, that any contribution made by more
than one person, except for a contribution made by a partnership,
shall include the signature of each contributor on the check,

AT ACEOORNY /
Page _ (o ot 22




money order, or other negotiable instrument or in a separate
writing. A contribution made Lty more than one person that does
not indicate the amount to be attributed to each contributor shai.
be attributed equally to each contributor. 1If a ccntribuggcn te a
candidate on its face or when aggregated with cdther contributions
from the same contributor exceeds the limitations on
contributions, the treasurer may ask the contributor whether the
contributicn was intended to be a joint contribution by more than
one person. A contribution shall be considered to be reattributed
to another contributor if the treasurer of the recipient political
committee asks the contributor whether the contribution is
intended to be a joint contribution by more than one person, and
informs the contributor that he or he or she may request the
return of the excessive portion of the contribution if it ig not
intended to be a joint contribution; and within sixty days from
the date of the treasurer’s receipt of the contribution, the
contributors provide the treasurer with a written reattribution of
the contribution, which is signed by each contributor, and which
indicates the amount to be attributed to each contributor if equal
attribution is not intended.

Section 103.3(b)(3) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that contributions which
exceed the contribution limitation may be deposited into a
campaign depository. If any such contribution is deposited, the

treasurer may request redesignaticn or reattribution of the

contribution by the contributor in accordance with 11 C.P.R.
§§110.1(b) and 110.1(k), as apprcpriate. 1If a redesignation or
reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within 60 days
of the treasurer’s receipt of the contribution, refund the
contribution to the contributor.

Section 110.1(1) 2f Title 11 of the Code of Federa.
Regulations states, in part, that 1f a political committee
receives a written reattribution ¢f a contribution to a different
contributor, the treasurer shall retain the written reattribution
signed by each contributor. If a political committee does not
retain the written records concerning reattribution as required,
the reattribution shall not be effective, and the original
attribution shall control.

The Commission notified the Committee by letter
dated June 2, 1992, that a sampil:ng technique would be used to
identify the dollar amount of excessive contributions received by
the Committee. The letter states, :n part, "Commission
regulations provide 30 days in which to refund contributions which
appear to te prohibited, and 60 days in which to seek
reattribution, redesignation or refund of excessive contributions
(11 C.F.R. 103.3.(b)(1) (2) and 73'}). The Commission will no
longer reccgnize any untimely refunds, redesignations or
reattributions made mcre than €0 days following a candidate’s date
cf ineligibility or after the date of receipt of this letter,
whichever 1s later. Contributions resolved by the committees
outside these time periods are considered untimely and in

aucoen /[
Page 7 o2 2J




violation of the Commission’s regulaticns.,

The Committee recejive:
the letter June 6, 1992,

Our sample review of contributions identifiid three
unrescived excessive contributions totaling $1,550. The
identified exceptions, when used to estimate the total dollar
value of unresolved excessive contributions in the population
sampled, resulted in a projection of $5,459.99. To date the
Committee has not provided the Audit staff information relative t-
any refunds of the items noted. In addition, twenty-two
unresolved excessive contributicons totaling $16,600 were
identified in a 100% review of selected contributions.
Attachment #4.

See

The Committee did not establish a separate bank
account for making refunds; however, the account balances
maintained in the bank accounts were greater than the cumulative
total of the aforementioned excessive contributions. (See 11
C.F.R. §103.3(b)(4).)

]
]
k.
|

At the exit conference the Committee was provided ;
with a schedule of the apparent excessive contributions. The ]
Committee had no comments with regard to the excessive
contributions. Further, the Committee stated that they would
respond to our findings after receipt of the Interim Audit Report.

Reccmmendation #3

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days of
service of this report, the Committee either:

° provide evidence that the contributions in question are

not excessive; or

make payment to the United States Treasury in the amount
of $22,059.99 ($5,459.99 + $16,600).

2. Excessive Contributions From Political Committees

Secticn 44la(a)(2)(A) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states that no multicandidate political commjittee
shall make contributions to any candidate and his authorized
political committees with respect to any election for Federal
office which, in the aggregate, exceed $5,000.00.

The Audit staff performed a review of contributions
received frcm political committees and i1dentified three excessive
contributions totaling $3,600 (see Attachment #5). As of the end
of audit fieldwork, no refunds were made.

The Ccmmittee did not establish a separate bank
account for making refunds; however, the account balances

Pare _Z ot 222




maintained in the bank accounts were greater than the cumulative
total of the excessive contributions. (See 11 C.F.R.
§103. 3y (4).) 3

At the exit conference the Committee was provided
with a detailed schedule, as well as relevant check copies
relative to these unresolved excessive contributions. The
Committee did not provide any explanation for the above noted
ecrors. Further, the Committee stated that they would respond to
our findings after receipt of the Interim Audit Report.

Recommendation #4

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days of
service of this report, the Committee either:

. provide evidence that the contributions in question are
not excessive; or

° make payment to the United States Treasury in the amount
of $3,600.

c. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Sections 434(b)(1l), (2), and (4) of Title 2 of the

~ United States Code, state in relevant part, that each report shal:

disclose the amount of cash on hand at the beginning of the
reporting period, and the total amount of receipts and
disbursements received or made during the reporting pericd and
calendar year.

The Audit staff performed a reconciliation of the
Committee’s bank account activity to the activity on its
disclosure reports for the period June 3, 1991 through August 31,
1992. The reconciliation indicated that the reports initially
filed contained material misstatements. The Committee filed
amended reports for the period June 3, 1991 through January 31,
1992. However, the amendments did not correct the misstatements.

For the period June 3, 1991 through December 31, 1991,
the Committee’s disbursements were overstated by a net amount of
$16,511.28. The components cf the misstatement are:

Reported Disbursements as Amended $2,011,203.17
Disbursements Reported Twice (65,930.50)
Disbursements not Reported 12,560.25
Unexplained Difference 33,858.97
Adjusted 1991 DPistursements $1.991,691.89

The reported ending balance at December 31, 1991 was
understated by $23,992.01, resulting primarily frem the
misstatement detailed above.

ATTACEMENR /
Page ?9 ot 22




.

For the period January 1, 1992 through August 31, 1992
the Committee’'s disbursements were understated by $194,085.29, '
£nding cash for the pericd was cverstated by $78,404.38, resulrin-
primarily from the misstatement 1in disbursements. ’

Acccrding to the Committee’s Assistant Treasurer, the
disbursements were not reported due to the following reasons: 1)
For the period 2/1/92 - 2/29/92, amounts coded to certain expense
codes in the Committee’s computer system were omitted from the
disclcosure report; 2) For the pericd 3/1/92 - 3,/31,92, the
Committee did not maintain the information required to be reported
for disbursements from its field account, however the information
was subsequently obtained from the Committee’s bank.

In addition, the Committee did not report $12,744.82 in
disbursements from its payroll account or $49,386.71 in
disbursements made during the period 4/1,/92 - 8/31/92.

At the exit conference the Committee was given schedules
which outlined the misstatements.

Recommendation §5

- The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days of
service of this report, the Committee file amended reports to
correct the misstatements described above.

D. Itemization of Receipts and Disbursements

1. Receipts

Section 434(b)(3)(A) of Title 2 of the United

tates Code states, in part, that each report shall disclose the
identification of each person who makes a contribution to the
reporting committee during the reporting period, whose
contribution or contributions have an aggregate amount or value irn
excess of $200 within the calendar year, or in any lesser amount
if the reporting committee should so elect, together with the date
and amount of any such contribution.

The Audit staff conducted a sample review of
contributions, the results of which indicated that a material
amount of contributions were not itemized as required on
disclosure reports initially filed. The identified exceptions,
when used to estimate the total amount of contributions not
itemized resuited in a projected amount of $136,877. Further, we
identified twenty two additional contributions totaling
$5,950 which were not itemized as required.

Subsequent to the comzmencement of audit fieldwork,
the Committee filed amended reports which materially corrected
the errors noted above.

ATTACIMENY /
Pags /L ot 22




11

Recommendation #6

The Audit staff reccamends nc further action.

2. Disbursements

Sections 434(b)(4)(A) and (S)(A) of Title 2 of the
United States Code state that each report shall disclosge
expenditures made to meet candidate or committee operating
expenses; and the name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year is made by the reporting committee to
meet a candidate or committee operating expense, together with the
date, amount, and purpose of such coperating expenditure.

Section 104.3(b}(4)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations, states in part, that each report shall
disclose the total amount of all disbursements for the reporting
period and for the calendar year. Each authorized committee shall
report the full name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
within the calendar year is made by the reporting committes to
meet the committee’s operating expenses, together with the date,
amount and purpose of each expenditure.

a. Regulacr Accounts

The Audit staff performed a sample review of
Committee disbursements made from its regular (excludes field and
payroll accounts) bank accounts for the period of inception
{6/3/91) through June 30, 1992. With respect to itemization, the
Audit staff identified 2 material number of disbursement
transactions that were not itemized as required cn Committee
disclosure reports filed prior to the beginning of audit
fieldwork. The Committee’s Assistant Treasurer attributed the
itemization problems to the Committee’s late start and a failure
to have sufficient systems in place.

On August 26, 1992, the Committee filed
amended disclosure reports for the period from inception through
January 31, 1992 which materially corrected the problems noted fo-
that period. However, at the close cf fieldwork the Committee hac
not filed amended reports for the period subsequent to January 31,
1992. At the exit conference held cn November 17, 1992, the
Committee had no further comment on the itemization errors noted
above. Further, the C-amittee stated that they would respond to
our findings after receipt of the Interim Audit Report.

Recommendation #7

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days
of service of this report, the Committee file amended
Schedules B-P to correct the i1temization errors made subsequent
to January 31, 1992.

/
ATTACENTY?
i ST




LN

12

With respect to the itemization of disbursement activity
for the period inception through January 31, 1992, the Audit
staff reccmmends no further action. co-

b. Field Account (Drafts) 1

The Audit staff performed a sample review of
disbursements made from the Committee’s field account. Although

this account was opened in 1591, most of the activity occurced
between January 1992 and March 1992. Cur review indicated that
nearly all disbursements made from the field account were not
jtemized on the Committee’s disclosure reports filed prior to the
commencement of audit fieldwork. Further, for the report covering
March 1992, $27,289.13 in disbursement activity was not even
reported.

Before this matter was brought to the
Committee’s attention, the Committee stated that all disbursement
{tems were itemized on Schedules B-P regardless of- amount.”" When
asked, during the fieldwork, to explain why the March 1992 draft
activity was omitted from the disclosure reports, the Assistant
Treasurer noted that the Committee had only recently (9/92)-
obtained information from the bank relative to the drafts which

cleared the March bank statement. The Assistant Treasurer further
'stated that the February 1992 disclosure reports needed to be

amended because Schedules B-P contained only partial disbursement
amounts for some vendors. .-

On August 26, 1992, the Committee filed
amended disclosure reports for the period from inception through
January 31, 1392 which materially corcected the problems noted for
that period. However, at the close of fieldwork the Committee had
not filed amended reports for the period subsequent to January 31,
1992. At the exit conference, the Committee had no additional
comments with regard to field account activity. Further, the
Committee stated that they would respond to our findings after
receipt of the Interim Audit Report.

Recommendation #8

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days
of service of this report, the Committee file amended schedules
B-p which reflect the required :temization of draft account
disbursements made subsequent to January 31, 1992.

- C. Payroll Account

The Audit staff reviewed, on a sampie basis,
disbursements made from the Committee’s payroll account for the
period inception through August 31, 1992. This review indicated
that the Committee failed to itemize a material number of payroll
transactions which required itemization. It was also noted that
the Committee did not itemize any payroll transactions on its

/
ATTACHMENT

Page L=t 27




-

13

March 1992 disclosure report. When asked during fieldwork, to
explain this omission, Committee personnel stated that they had
zerely forgotten to report the March Payroll and would be
filing amended disclosure reports. ‘

Amended disclcsure reports were filed by the
Committee on June 18, 1992 and August 26, 1992, however the

iremization errors discussed above were not materially corrected.

Recommendation #9

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days
of service of this report, the Committee file amended Schedules
B-P to correct the itemization errors noted above.

d. Selected Review of Disbursezentsg

. The Audit staff conducted a review of selected
Committee disbursements for the period inception through June 30,
1992, and noted 38 disbursements, totaling $265,417.67, that were
not itemized as required on Committee disclosure reports filed
prior to the commencement of audit fieldwork. Our review of
amendments filed on August 26, 1992 indicated that the Committee
had materially corrected the itemization problems noted above.

At the exit conference, the Committee made no

‘comments with regard to the above omissions. The Committee statec

that they would respond to our findings after receipt of the
Interim Audit Report.

Recommendation #10

The Audit staff recommends no further action.

E. Omission of Disclosure Information

1. Receipts

Section 434 (b)(3)(A) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states, in part, that each political committee shall
disclose the identity of all persons who make a contribution to
the reporting committee during the reporting period, whose
contribution or contributions have an aggregate amount or value ir
excess of $200 within the calendar year. Section 431(13) of this
Title defines "identification” to mean, "in the case of any
individual, the name, mailing address, and the occupation of such
individual, as well as the name of his or her employer, and in the
case of any other person, the full name and address of such
person.” In addition, 11 CFR § 104.3(a)(4' reguires that in
addition to the above, the aggregate year-to-date totals for such
contributions be teported.

Secticn 102.9(d) cf Title 1l cof the Code of Federa.
Regulations states, in part, that in performing recordkeeping

/
ATTACEMENR
e [ 2




14

duties, the treasurer or his or her authorized agent shall use h::
or her best efforts to obtain, maintain, and submit the required
information and shall keep a record of such efforts. q
Section 104.7 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that i{f best efforts have been used to obtain,
maintain, and submit the information required by the Act for the
political committee, any report of such committee shall be
considered in compliance with the Act. With regard to reporting
the identification as defined at 11 CFR 100.12 of each person
whose contributioni{s) to the committee and its affiliated
committees aggregate in excess of 5200 in a calendar year
{pursuant to 11 CFR 104.3(a)(4), the treasurer will not be deemed
to have exercised best efforts to obtain the required information
unless he or she has made at least one effort per solicitation
either by a written request or by an oral request documented in
writing to obtain such information from the contributor. For
purposes of 11 CFR 104.7(b), such effort shall consist of a clear
request for the information (i.e., name, mailing address, .. .
occupation, and name of employer) which request informs the

contributor that the reporting of such information is required by
law.

The Audit staff performed a review of contributions
frog individuals and identified a material number of errors
‘relative to-the itemization (or lack thereof) of contributors’

occupation and name of employer. The errors, when used to estimats

the dollar value of all report errors, result in a projection of
$605,313.68, which represents approximately 50% of the dollar
value of all itemized contributions. 1In most cases, the Committes
had no documentaticn in the receipts file to show that they
requested the information or that the contributor submitted the
information. 1In other cases, the information was provided by the
contributor but the Committee did not report the information.

Qur review of response devices found in Committee
receipt records and a review of the Committee database did not
establish that the Committee exercised best efforts to obtain,
maintain and disclose the required information. The Committee’'s
receipts files made available did not contain any other
information {(such as copies of letters to the contributors or
phone logs) which could bte used to demonstrate "Best Efforts.”

At the exit conference the Committee was informeZ
of the aforementioned errors. A Committee representative stated
that the Committee could establish an association between the
receipts on the data base arnd a fundraising code which could the-n
be related to a solicitazion device. The Committee noted that the
relationship of the receipts to the solicitation devices sent out
to the contributors for each fundraising drive would establish
that "Best Efforts” had teen demonstrated by the Committee.

within the 10 day period following the exit
conference, the Committee submitted information in an effort to




15

support that it had exercised "Best Efforts.” The information
consisted of the program language used to extract the names from
the database which did not have full occcupation and name of
employer information, and a listing of contributors to whom the
Committee was in the process of sending letters requesting the
required information. 1In addition, the Committee alsc submitted
response devices which, according to the Committee, were examples
of the response devices "always” included with solicitations for
contributions. The devices contained requests for the required
information.
* The information provided, in our opinion, does not
demonstrate that the Committee exercised "Best Efforts."

-

Recommendation #11

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days of
service of this report, the Committee either:

¢ demonstrate that "Best Efforts” were exercised in attempting
to obtain the occupation and name of employer; or

* amend its Schedules A-P to include the occupation and nasme
of employer in the instances where the information is
omitted.

2. Disbursements

a. Regular Accounts

Section 434(b){4) and (S)(A) of Title 2 of
the United States Code states, in part, that each report shall
disclcse for the reporting period and calendar year, the total
amount of all disbursements, the name and address of each person
to whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess
of 5200 within the calendar year is made by the reporting
committee to meet a candidate or committee operating expense,
together with the date, amount, and purpose of such operating
expenditure.

Section 104.3(b){4)(1)(A) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in relevant part, that each
report filed shall disclose the total amount of all disbursements
for the reporting period and for the calendar year. Each
authorized committee shall report the full name and address of
each person to whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount or value
in excess of $200 within the calendar year is made by the
reporting committee to meet the ccmmittee’s operating expenses,
together with the date, amount and purpose of each expenditure. As
used in 11 C.F.R. 104.3(b)(4), purpose means a brief statement or
description of why the disbursement was made.

The Audit szaff’'s review cf Committee
disbursements made from its regular (excludes payroll and field
accounts! accounts and itemized on the reports for the period of

ATTACHEMENT __

/
Hun._éii_arégéz;_




16

inception through June 30, 1992 indicated that a material number
of the {temized entries were incorrect as to the amount or the
payee’'s address was missing. Fcr exa=ple, the March 1992 ¢
disclosure report, although prepared manually, had no addresses
{street, number, city and state) posted for those transactions. C-
June 18, 1992 and August 26, 1992, the Committee filed amended .
disclosure reports which did not materially correct the disclosure
probless noted above. :

Recommendation #12

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar
days of service cf this report, the Committee file amended
Schedules B-P to correct the public record.

b. fayroll Account

Our review of disbursements made from the
payroll account for the period of inception through August 31,
1992 and itemized on Comaittee reports revealed that for a
material number of itemized entries the payee’s address was
omitted. It was noted that a majority of those errors occurred
during the month of July 1992,

On June 18, 1952 and August 26, 1992, the

Committee filed amended disclosure reports, however no corrections

were made with respect to the items mentioned above. The Committee
was notified of the above noted errors.

Recommendation #13

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 days of service
of this report, the Committee file amended Schedules B-P to
correct the public record.

11I. Findings and Recommendations - Repayment Issues

A. Determination of Net Qutstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that within 15 calendar days after the
candidate’s date of ineligibility, the candidate shall submit a
statement of net outstanding campaign obligations which reflects
the total of all outstanding obl:cat:ons for qualified campaign
expenses plus estimated necessary winding down costs.

in addition, Section S034.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, :n part, that if on the date of
ineligibility a candidate has net outstanding campaign obligations
as defined under 11 C. F. R. §3033.3%, that candidate may continue
to receive matching payments provided that on the date of payment
there are remaining net outstanding campaign obligations.

ATTACEMENT /

Page. /o ot _ D




17

Senator Harkin’'s date of ineligibili W
1992. The Audit staff reviewed the Commgt:ee'§Y£i::nz::§hagéxv;z
through August 31, 1992, analyzed winding down costs, and prepare:
the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obl;gatlons { "NOTO") 35‘
of August 3, 1992, which appears below:

ge £ ot BB




i8

‘ Americans for Harkin, Inc.
Audited Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations (NOCO)
at August 3, 1992

Assets

~urrent Assets:

~rash on Hand S 86,684.52 1/

Accounts Receivable 15,625.40

satching Funds 28,497.98
(Certified 7/31,/92)

Total Current Assets $130,8067.90

Capital Assets 7,000.00

Total Assets $137,807.90

tiabilities
Accounts Payable for 3308.803-12
Qualified Campaign i
_ Expenses through
31,3192

“ayable to U.S. Treasury:

Prohibited Contributions $ 7.372.72

Gorporate Aiccraft 7,035.60
Excessive Contributions:
Individualis 22,0589.99
Political Committees 3,600.00
LﬁStale—Dated Checks 10,860.17
Payable to U.S. Treasury $ 50,928.48 3/

Estimated Winding Down Paid
through 3/22/93: $104,244.03 4/
Estimated Winding Down -
3/22/93 through End

of Audit 85,000.00 5/
Estimated wWinding Down $189,244.03
Total Liabilities i $S608,9°3.63
' Net Outstanding Campaign Obi:gations ($4°1,1¢6° ~:

s ap oy




1R

(3]
AN

19

FOCOTNOTES TO NOCO

This amount dces nct reflect a reduction for certain
cutstanding checks determined to be stale-dated.

The Audit staff initially confirmed $332,792.66 at August 3
1992 in Committee accounts payable. However, subsequent to
Audit fieldwork, the Committee provided a listing of accounts
payable which reflected an increase in that figure by

$36,010.46. No documentation was provided to support the

increase in Committee accounts payable (see Attachment 7).

Consists of amounts discussed in findings:

(a) II.A.l. $ 7,372.72 -
(b) II.A.2. 7,035.60
{c) 1I.B.1. 22,059.99
(d) 11.B.2. 3,600.00
(e) 11II.8B. 10,860.17
$50.928.48

" This number represents the Committee’s record of its actual

winding down expenditures paid for the period August 3, 199 -
through March 22, 1993.

This represents the Committee’s calculation of its winding
down estimates from March 23, 1993 through the end of the
audit. The Committee did not provide workpapers identifyins
the components of this estimation. ’

ATTACRNENY _
P L7 ot 22

i
|



20

Therefore, as of August 3, 1992, the candidate’'s maximug
remaining matching fund entitlement was $471,167.73. ‘Usimg~the
Committee’s contribution records, bank records and disclodure
reports through December 31, 1992, and the Commission's matching
fund records through that date, it was determined that the
Committee received $370,198.07 in combined private and public
funding between July 31 and December 31, 1992,

Based on the NOCO as presented, the candidate had not
received matching funds in excess of the amount to which he was
entitled. However, as stated in "Footnotes to NOCG", the NQCO
reflects adjustments presented by the Committee subsequent to
audit fieldwork. The Audit staff conditionally accepts the
adjustments presented by the Committee pending the receipt of
supporting documentation. 1f documentation is not provided or is
deemed inadequate, the Audit staff may recommend a Committee
repayment pursuant to 26 USC $038(b)(1) and/or 9038(b)(2).

Recommendation #14 sl c2eL

The Audit staff recommends that within 30  calendar days of
service of this report, the Committee provide documentation-which
supports the adjustments noted in the above NOCO Statement.
Documentation shall include but not be limited-to the following:

“ e ‘Copies of vendor -invoices, statements, or receipted.
bills and any other source document relative to the
$36,010.46 in expenditures and open accounts payable;

Workpapers or documents showing the derivation of the

$85,000 estimate for winding down costs presented by the
Committee,.

Copies of documents which support payments to the IRS
and State taxing authorities for withholding, interest,
and penalties; including IRS notices of intent to levy
and State notices of delinquent employer withholding
status or assessment (see Attachment 8).

Additional recommendations will be made pending review
of the documentation.

B. Stale Dated Committee Checks

Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that if the Committee has checks
outstanding to creditors that have not been cashed, the Committee
shall notify the Commissicn of its efforts to locate the payees,
if such efforts have been necessary, and its efforts to encourage
the payees to cash the outstanding checks. The Committee shall
also submit a check for the total amount of such outstanding
checks, payable to the United States Treasury.

e e -

paxe A O ot B2s




21

During the review of Committee disbursement activity,
the Audit staff identified nineteen checks made payable to vendors
wnich had yet to be cashed as of August 31, 1992. Those checks
totaled $11,208.17 and were dated from January 9, 1992 thtaugh
varch 12, 1992.

At the exit conference on November 17, 1992, the Audit
staff provided the Committee with a schedule of the stale-dated
checks. When asked whether those vendors had been contacted to
determine the status of the outstanding checks, Committee
officials replied that they had not seen the outstanding checks
list before. Further, the Committee stated that they would respond
te our findings after receipt of the Interim Audit Report.

On December 3, 1992, the Committee provided a memorandum
to the Audit staff in which ten stale-dated checks ($9,360.55)
were addressed. The Committee stated that the checks were; (a)
iost (one check for $127), (b) not paid by its bank (four checks
for $360), (c) apparently voided and replaced or related to ™
instances where no obligation now exists due to cancellation of
the event or planned purchase (five checks for $8,873.55%).
However, ho documentation such as the actual voided check,
replacement check, or correspondence from the named payee was
presented. Not withstanding the above, the Audit staff was able to
reduce the amount of outstanding checks by $348. Attachment 6 is

"a list of stale-dated checks which in the opinion of the Audit

staff remain unresolved.

Recommendation #15

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days
-f service cf this report the Committee present evidence that:

- The checks were not outstanding (i.e., copies of the
front and back of the negotiated checks) or

- the outstanding checks were voided (copies of the voided
checks with evidence that no Committee obligation exists,
or ccpies of negotiated replacement checks); and

- the Committee attempted to locate the payees to encourage
them to cash the outstanding checks.

Absent evidence to the contrary the Audit staff will
recommend that the Commission make an initial determinaticn that
$10,860.17 in outstanding checks are payable to the U. S.
Treasury. -

Iv. Recap of Amounts Due tc the United States Treasury

Section 9038.1(c)(1lj(v) of Title 11 cf the Code of
Federal Regulations states that preliminary calculations regardins
future repayments to the U. S. Treasury may be contained within
e interim audit report. Pursuant to §9038.2(a)(2) of this Title

oo/
m 4/ 2 A2




l’;

22

the Commission will notify the candidate cf any repayment
determinations not later than three years after the end of the
matching payment period. The issuance of this interim audit
report to the candidate constitutes notice of any repayment
determinations for purposes of the three year period.

Reflected below are amounts due the United Statesg

Treasury as noted in this report.

finding Subject

IT.A.1. Apparent Prohibited Contributions-
Individuals

IT.A.2. Corporate Aircraft

11.B.1. Apparent Excessive Contributions-
Individuals

11.8.2. Apparent Excessive Contributions-

Political Committees

I1131.B. Stale-dated Checks

Total

Amount

$ 7,372.72
7,035.60

22,059.99

3,600.00
10,860.17

230,928,48

arucoma___/

Page

BTt 29—




RES vy
OLDAKER. RYAN & LEONARD CEht oL

AT*SRNEYS AT (AW AW -

B:8 CONNEICTICUT AVENUE. N W

suite . oo S 1 4ssfyeq

NMASH NGTON, O & 20CCS

123C2y 7281010
raCS % L 1 2Q%: “18 - 4Cas

September 7, 1993

Robernt J. Costa

Assistant Staff Director

for the Audit Division
Federal Election Commission
999 E Street. N.W.
Washington, DC 20463

Dear Mr. Costa:

Enclosed please find the Amencans for Ha:km lnc. response to the Interim Report of -
the Audit Division.

Sincerely.
S Lo did
crj"‘

Lyn Utrecht
General Counsel
Amencans for Harkin

Ezciosurs

e/ ot L]



RESPONSE CF AMERICANS FOR HARKIN
TO THE INTBRIM REPORT CF TEE AUDIT DIVISION

- - =
This respense o the nter.m Repcrs

cf the Audit Div:isien

cf
e Federal Eleczizn Tzimmissicor "FEC" or “Ccmmissica®) s
submi.zzed <con ftenalf <¢f  Americans  faor  Harkin,  Tne. Meve
Ccmmitzeen"), the princiral campaign commxﬁiee of Senator Tom

Harkin who sought nominac:on in 1992 to the office of President
of the United States. Based on the information set forth below,
the Committee respectfully disagrees with the Audit Division's
proposed repayment determination, and recommends that the Final
Report on the Audit be modified in accordance with the

Committee's response to each finding.

I GENBRAL CCMMENTS

The Commizcee would like =2 address two matters of genera

3
-
- e n - v me - : .
Zsncern rertilning IS tnhe 3ugclT. First, the Ccmmittee disagrees

L
P

th the assert:cn that the Inter.n Report of the Audit Division

comszizuzes a notiflicatocon gursuant to 26 USC. Secticn 9038ich .
Seccnd, the Ccmmittee Tesrectiully submits that the Commission

has no authority to require "payments" to the U.S. Treasury which
are neither repayments gpursuant to 26 USC. §9038, nor civil

enalties pursuant to 2 USC. §437g. The Committee also

N¢l

0

rallenges the wvalidity c¢i these requests for "payments" to the
Ccmmissicn to the extent that they are bkased upon statistical

rctecricns.

Ke)

1. Notification ¢f Repayment Determination

26 USC. Secz:icn $C38 <) regquires that the Ccmmission notify

X

ATTACEMENT L

P NN




=~

3 ~anZiZate 2f a repayment wiinin ! years after the end of - e

Lo tInstLiTuTes  the required Commisgio-
mezifizaticn ©f a repayment Zerer-imaticon pursuant tc Section

According o 11 CFR §5038.1(c){v), the Interim Audit Report
provides "Iplrelimipary caiculacions regarding future repayments
to che United States Treasury" (emphasis added). Although the
Ccmmiss.on amended the regulat:cns .n response to challenges from
cctmizzees in pricr electicn <ycles o state that the interim
repcr: censtitutes the required notification {11 CFR
§5533.2-a.i2)), <the Clcmmittee zcntends that the regulat:i:on :s
rary s The g.ain ~eanlng I the statute and che

Tsnsressicnal intent that canZiZates Rhave a final rescluzicn cf

2. FEC Requests for "Payments® to the U.S. Treasury

In a deparcture from gast cracti:ce, the Interim Report of the
Aud.z Division requires a “tayment® tc the Commission in the
amounz cf any gprohibited cr 2xcessive contributions not refurded
ry a Ccmmittee within &I 23y afzer the candidate's date cf
inel:zibility or after the Zste I receipt of a letter from the
g cemriztzes £ the new Cocmmission gract:.ce
wit  respect te grohizized  and  excessive  contributiens.

N -~ - . . - - . ‘n" < -
Nezofizcamicn ¢f zTnis rew 2 ISSLCN TCsiticn was inc.uded Soa

L]

ATTACEMENTY 51-

Page 3 2l




June 2, 1992 lezter to scmmittees regarding this apparent new
rule adccted by the Commissicn.,  This letter was received by the

ssmmic-ee nearly three mcnihs after Senator Harkin ceased to be a

cand:dacze. Jommitzees were Iurther advised in this letter that
r=e Commission wntended I use sampling techaigues to project th

amcunz cf such payments.

As instructed, upon receipt of this letter, the Committee
ceased refunding excessive cr prohibited contributions. However,
rre Committee respectfully cbiects 20 the new Commission policies

stated in this letter for the fcllowing reasons.

A. The Commission Has No Authority
in the Audit Process to Require "Payments® of
Prohibited cr Excessive Contributions

-+e audLz report siv.2s the requested remedy fcr alileged

- - " "
~vanm:o-.72d and excessive ICRITYILIUILCNS as a cayTen: o the
=
- - : .

Tt = A T ~vaagYy - Tammittee dispuc-es “nas ‘e
..... a2 STact .re " e

. . . - .« » -
~ammigs5.on nas the authority IS regulre suchi a payment.

<86 USsC. § 3238 sets Zfcorzn the Ccmmission's repaymen:

author:ty =hrcugh the audit fgprocess. Under this section,

. In prior electicn cyc.es, the comparable secticn of the
-arer:m Audit Repor: was °"Findings and Recommendations Related to
T.zle II7. This cycle, :z :s "Findings and Recommendations -
Ncn-Repayment Matters”. While no explanaticn s g:ven for the
change in format, 1T appears chat the Commission 1S nNot assert:ing
author:zy under 26 USC. & a038(b) to require repayment cf
rrefunmded prenibized and excessive contributions. Hcowever,
trese amouni are i1ncluded . Section IV of th Report as
"Amounts Oue to the United States Treasury*®. It 1is unclear
Wre-ner -he TcommisSsSicn JSnSLIeTS Inese payments tc fe a gart o
rhe Commissicn's prcpesed recay—ent cetermination.

tar

2
sy —Z




g

s

recayrenzs Tay be <Teg:uired fIcr Two reascns 3.one when a
-zmd:d3ce recerved I.nzs Lo excess cf enz.zl.ement € uUs~
2718 = 1 and when a3 candidate made ncn-7ual:fied campaign
axgenditures 13 UST. §32I32.B' 720 The "ctayTenis' rec.ested =

-~e Czommissicn for pronirbited and excessive coniributions fis
reirher of these categories.

To implement 1its statutory authority to require repayments,
che Commission has adopted regulations. 11 CFR §9038.2. These
requlations delineate only four “"bases” for a Commission
repayment determination: {1} Where a candidate receives public

z.nds .n excess of entit.ement; (2) where a candidate spends

public funds on nen-qualified campaign expenses; (3} where a

~arnd:cdaze fa:.s tc cdocument exgendizures cf purclic funds; and &)

~mere 3 zand.cate nas sSuIT.us Cunis. .. CFR §32328.2c ¢

o e oy e : ‘
ce=mer =han zhe rerayment authority cutlined in the statu:s

-k -

(14

ki et e m . -l -~ 5 - * . K3
~4 wec-l3TlZnsg, The Cnly Stlier 3utnority granted the Cocmmissicn
o bl n

-2 require any rayment of money :s found in the civil rgenalty
grovisions. 2 USC §437g. Civ:i penalties may be imposed only

afrer comp.etzion of the enforcement process. The payments for
pronibited or excessive contrinuticns sougnht n this aud:: are

~zvicusly nct resulting frcm the enforcement process.

2 -~ additicn to the repay—ent regulations, there .s one
crovisich whoch permits tne Cocmmissicn LO require payments in the
aud:t process. Section 3038.6 requires such payments where a
~andidaze commitzee has cuistanding uncashed checks payable o
credLtcrs —he payments at .ssue ctviously do nct fall within
this regu.at.on.

[}




: refund
=rznioized or excesgive contribuTiins Iz the contribut-ars Tl
% ~me cecntributor cou nct te located were such amcunts to te
iznazed Tz charity or repaid to the Treasury. The amcuncs

required o re refunded were _:mited o adtual prohibited

cr

<

excessive contr:ibutions specificaliy documented during the audit
process. The amounts required to be refunded were never based on
a statistical sampling.

~he Commission's letter of June 2, 1992 drastically changed
rast practices on an after- the fact tasis. The letter was
discr:buted after virtually all of the candidates had dropped out

-~
-a

cf the race. e letter certainly was not prospective in nature
ané cer-a.n.y does not gSualilly as a validly issued rule or

.7 -~
-
rec .3T L0

Mcreover, even :f the CTzmmissicn cculd find some statutory
suz-ocoriTy ©o reguire a zaywent, the Jcocmmission would certainly
-~ave -2 o so by regu.at.cn. The Commissicn's authority to issue

regu.aticns .s clearly delineated by statute, which requir

~he:r submissicn to Congress befcre they become effective. 2 USC
§9033. Furcther, 2 USC §437f'b! expliciily states that "any rule
of .aw which 1s not stated i1n the Act i1n chapter 95 or chapter 96
cf T.z.Le 26 may ke init:ially crcpesed by the Commissicn only as a

rule or regulaticn pursuant to grocedures established in sect:icn

438(d) of cthis ctitle.” Since <these payments are neither
repayments nor Civil gena.ties, tne (JoTrmissicn is establisnhing a

A
:_"\TZ_om’LZ_




v

mew Law Ty Zemandins Tnels Ta,—ent 1o trne Treasury T-.s
~ew Tu.e of .aw .5 C.ear.. .nenilrIearle Iecause .I has nc: ceen
crz-ulgated as a reFfu.atich

Twe I:=mi3SLIn TANnNSIT S1TCLY ITAST 3.IRSTIIY TS require 3

statute or a regulacion.

~ust =& scl:dly rased 2=

a

The payment at 1issue fails to qualify

eirher as a civil penalty levied for wviclating the law or as a

Therefore, the

repayment.

Ccmmission

is totally without

authority to require such a payment.

B.

The Auditors' Method of Sampling

to Project These Payments Is Invalid

-n the June 2, 1992 lez:ier, the Commission £urther not:fied
-ma ZommitTtee that 1T wou_l _se 3 sampling technigue to idenziiy’
-»a dollar avcunt <¢f gronizitel and excessive contributizns
-ererved by the Committee. There was no cpportunity provided th
~ctmizzee =z ccrment cn the ctropcsed use of sampling, and the
~ammissicn fa:led T FroTulzats  any  rules  °or  regulatich
gcverning the use of samp..ng technigue. The Committee :hu

objects to the use of statisc:iza

-
-

rired and excess.ve

x:

cf gron

™

irst, an attempted use

manner uti.ized by the

[

sampling To project the amcunts

N . 3 . - - - - ~ A~ -
tnva..3d pro-ections and LS Lnocnsistent wita standard acccuntiing
: T —— == - - - - -
cract.ce. Seccnd, tThe Jom—lzsz.In IZes ot nave the statullry
E
. ;

“n - - - - - o~ - s - - - ~

acThsrity ©o regulre SUCL §ayTents whnere o aftia. pIronldlile o

aJ




exceggive contributicn has been found, and cerzainly doces no:
~ave The 3auInsrily TS 22 ST oarsent a ru.e-maxing Frcceeding.
i. The Auditcrs' Methodology is Ianvalid

There are at .east Iwo prcplems with the methodeclogy used by
Tke Audit Civisiin LT .Sing samplling technigques cto projecs:
recelpt cf preonibited ana 2xcess.ive concributions: the
combination of sampling with selected 100% review of certain
rransactions s an .nva.:d methodology that may result in
overstated projecticns; and, the methodology used by the auditors
achieves a skewed result because it incorrectly assumes a
hemogeneous pool. Both problems render the auditors' projections
invaliid.

The audiicrs’ Tezncd ccmpined ot a sampiing technique and
a se.ec-.ve L.C% revwew T ITroTect an amcunt that .s, therefore,
imvalid and highly likely 2 fe cverstated.! Instead cf ‘Zust
relying cn a3 sampgle IC Trclect the amount-- perhaps because of

s1éizy of such a methecd-- the

VY]

we_..-fcunded ccncerns abcut the v
audizors ccmbined beth a sample and a 100% review to produce
their numkter. This comrined method 1is invalid. The auditors
sampled a gorulaticn ‘contributicns received by the Committee)
an ocn the basis c¢f <«he number of prchibized or excess:ve

corcribuzicons feund i1n the sample. used a statistical estimate to

3 Althcugh the June [ _etter was not very stecific, it
sndicated the audiicrs weu.d use £ctn a ncen-sample review of
contr.buticns, as we.. as a samp.ing method. No explanation was
Siven as =2 r~cw the 111% revi.ew and the sample would both fe used
-cns;s:en: wiTHh S§Tangdari acccuniiLng gract:ice




crsiesz an amcount Tased o othe total pepulatien Tnoaddition -
|
|

- - - kS -

-7® est.mate fased on the satr.e. the audiisrs conducted a- i

i e s - -~ d -nq* review -~ -~y v - . A Y ” Y

i22.ticnal se.ected LUTY review of cerzain items e:ther :n :-he

N . - S "ot N
same c£copu.ation ST Ln A disctretely identified perticn of she
cverall corpulactien, ang included those  ifems  as addit:ional

prohibited and excessive amounts on top of the statistical
esc.mate tased on the pcpulation. This method clearly results in
an overstated amount. NoO explanaticn .s given by the auditors as
to how the items were selected for the 100¥ review and there is
no explanation in the Interim Report as to how duplication was
avc:ded when the 100% review was added to the projection based on
~he sample.

Perhars even mcre Ircublescme 135 the fact that the auditors'

metncdclogy assumes a homcgenecus porulaiicn, L.e., thar -re sare

campaign. This assumpticn is :nvali:d. There is nc tasis faor -he

assumpt.on that ccmmiltees ma<e Ine same numger ¢ error

(7]
[}
rn
(R
ib
"

they have become fully stafifed and creraticnal as :they do :n :he
first few months of their existence. In fact, the prohibiced
ccntributions found by the audiicrs .n this audit and discussed
more fully below) supporz this ccnclus:ion. The audizors fcund ne

pronicited contributicn after Ccicter cof 1951 through eit-er

Moreover, samp.ing 1S ~CI Jenerai.y used .-~ auditing o



- BT ~ g R—— - e e

change a number on a financi:al sctcatemenc.¢ It 13 used =3
etermine whetner Ife numCers acgear fairly cresenteqd. lentrary
e the aud.icrs’ asserz.con, tnis Tmetncd 1s not censistent with

stzandard AICTA cTract.ces. See attacned pages from Section 3 of
tne AICPA Audit 3amp.ing Zuide. Zxnioit R.  This indicates tharc,

:f the wuse <¢I cne ©of <trnese -—ethods suggests a materia.
misstatement on the £financ:al statement, the auditors may
reccmmend that the underlying naumcers ke corrected, but not
change them on the basis of that sampling. Then, if the sample

. ) .. . NPT
reveals a certain level of var:ation or error., the result of the

rh

sample is used as the kasis fcr expanding the review. The sample

crojecticns are not used, —Qcwever, ¢ alter numbers on the
f£inanc:.al stazement. That .s dcrne conly upen ident:ification o2
specific errcrs.

The Ccmmiztee does nct nave the resources to put together =z
ccmprehensive Critizue oI Ine auliicrs' method or to hire experzs
Z2 exp.ain O tne Commissicn Lo Zetall the difficulties cf us.nz

sampling tecnnigques te proec: prohibited or excessive

ccntributicns that may have reen received. The problems ocutlinec

~

r

above, hcwever, are suificient o :llustrate why the Commiss:cn,
assuming it rnas statutcry autnority, should not use such a

technigue unless the mectncd .s I.rst gubl:shed for comment arc

¢ Zven :f£ the auditcors nave ccrrectly utilized the sampling
—~ethods :dentified :n the FEC ‘uine 2 letter, the use of these
samples IS alzer nuUMLers .s ot .o acccrdance with standard
account:ng preccedures

pp— A
e Ot 27




A

1i. The Use of Those Projecticns As a

Basis for a Payment Also Circumvents
The Statutory Enforcament Scheme

--s _se :Z y¢rco-eczicns O demand these pavments zculd alse
ewes 35 3 curcumvenzicn £ the specific Yimitations on civ:il
penalrties in the enforcement prccess 2 USC. § 437g. In addition
-5 ==& fact zhat zhe Commission has never before used projections
to calculate *payments® or repayments, the Commission has never
pefore used projections to estimate the amount of a violation in

the enforcement process. Similarly, the Committee contends that

-v»e ~~mm:ssion would have no authority to do so, since pursuant

-~ = 7SC. § 437¢. the amount cf a permissible civil penalty is
-:+ad =z =ne acTua. amount cf <he wvigciazticn. Since the actual

amount ci The wiclation LS _imized o the actual prohibited cor
axcess.ve ICNTTLIUILCNS rece.ved Yy & ccommitzee, the Commissicn

P S e~ civi. rveraizw.es btased cn projecrted amounts.
bk Py - - - :;vse - -

M

-ndeed, .= acpears that =the <treatment of these projected
orohipited and excessive contributions as "payments® in the aud:i:
orocess and nct as repayments or civil penalties could be viewed
as an attempz to0 circumvent what the statute permits :Ine
ssicn o de. Thus, <the <Ccmmissicn 1S exceeding L.tTs
sta-.Tsry astnority by demand.ng such payments, since they are
cerm.z-ed ne.tner ~wnder 26 TSCT. §3C:8 ner z USC. § 437¢.

71T. RBSPCNSE TO SPECIFPIC PINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

n assessing the Ccmmittee’'s compliance and reporting,

)2
(]

CERMRNT £

3.1L«54.2_




ke Cammission shcuid be aware of =he late start :zf 2n1s elecr:=-
zvz.e. and tne 4.ff:.c.ln2es  That Ireated for timmittees in
eszablisn:ng tested ccmpi.ance systems and training staff,

The TInter:m Repcrt dces nct  contain oany 1l TR
$3:33.b::., or .b).2. repayment regquest for the Ccmmittee. 7%

cn.y request for payment tased cn a regulation is the request for

payment of stale-dated checks made pursuant to §9038.6. The

Commiztee believes that rhe stale-dated check payment to the U.S.

Treasury should be $450. Excessive or prchibited contributions
which rhe Committee inadvertently accepted should be refunded to
rhe contributors. The Committee believes that refunds should
-otal, §750 to ccrporate contr:ibutors, $15,900 to individual

. .- A -n s
muzors, and $3,330 t2 FAT ccntributers.

o~ -
-

-
2o -

IT.A. - Prohibited Contributions
rerim Report p.4!

Apparent Corporate Contribution

.
- 1
Inter.m Repert ©.4°

n

Tnr -he reascns set Iforth 1n Sect:ion I above, the Committee

spec.fically oblects o the Commissicn‘'s demand Scr payments of

§7,372.72 for alleged apparent ccrporate contributions. The
~emm.--se contends that the Final Report should te revised :c

require the Commiz-ee to refund to the centributors the $7S0 in
act.a. corporate ccntributicns tnacdvertently accepted.

Az the utsez <f the campai:gn in  Septemzer 1991 the
cammizzee eszatlished procedures

sZreern

- - - ...‘_‘ * .
cssio.Le <Jorrgorate Jontrifulicons. Notwitrnszand.ing tzhese

"y




"

e o e m i m e e

Srofec.res ne Inree TrTnizoict SS9 -EntTiTutions tdentified by --me
. - - - - - - h .

aLdiTcrs were acceptecd .nadvertently .- Ioree ccntiributicns

..... 2 L2Wing suCn conzributions
. - B "N - E - N .
ALl Inree contributicns nal designatisng cn sre checks thar
ol haz

were susceptible of the conclusion that they were not corperate
checks. One was from an individual physician; one was from *Ear
Nose & Throat Professional Associates" which on its face does not
indicate its corporate status; and the third included the
designation "Development Account”

The total amount of the contriputions was $750, which out of
roztal centributions of $3.58 millien is inuscule and
szaz:istizally ins:ignificant, and suggests that the Committee in

fact d:d an cutstanding [ecp .n ident:fy:ng and SCreen.ng

report attachment 2, Schedu.e of FProhibited Contribuct:icns,
sndicate that the contributions were depcs:ited on July 29, 193:,
September 30, 1991, and Octcber 1C, 1%3:. Two
centributions are used Dy Tnhe audit division to estimate e

~cta. c¢f all proh:ibited contrizuticns recelved and deposited Lty

selected ccntributions and inexpl:icably added to the amcurne

previousiy determined o ce the amoun:z of prohibized

v
t)




centributions.

As descr.-ed .o Secticn I o accve, Tnere are ser.cus

. < . - . - - .
wicoh ~he metnodclcgy wse2 L. tnhe .(nter

moau

(¢

LT repert to take

(g
"

hnree contributicns totaLLng TS0 and fproject a repayment of
1rst, yOu fannct saTp.e a popwiat.on, arrive at a

stac.scica. est.mate, anad then .ncrease the est:.mate

LA,

cr L

7

ems

fcund in a 100% review. The audit division's logic would allow
f£cr an estimate by sampie, fcllowed by a 100% review of a certain
segment of the population xnown to contain errors (such as all
refunds). This would, cf course, lead to an overestimate of

prchibi:ed contributions just as the auditors have done.

Th seccnd, and mcre serious, problem s that the
mernodclegy assumes that each item in the £Opulatiin was treated
.~ rthe same way by the <Icmmitlee. The nethodcleogy assumes a
static and hcmogenecus focl. It assumes that a centributicn

ceceived .n July cf 1291, when the committee was ust formed and
r~e staff was wncomp.ete and Lnexrer.enced, wou.l Te tricessed Lo

the same manner as a ccontribution received in January of 1992

wren the staff was enlarged, bet:e

(33

trained and more experienced.

~w»at assumpti:cn is wreng and the inter:im audit repor:z proves it

‘0

by discovering no prchib:ted cecntributions after ear.ly Octcber cf

- L B
2. Use of Corporate and Labor Organizatican Aircraft
{Intcer.m Report g. £
Far the reascns set fcrth TCelcw and In Secticn I above, the
sa=mi--ee z2z-eczzs T Tne Zemarz Lo the Interim Repsri Tnhat thne
-3




£ 87,228 g2

The Zcommittee Iully resgonded TS TRLs lssue in respense

“r=e Ixit Ccocnference The CTcmmittee's letter to the auditors .S
atzitred.  EIxhibit A, It 1s a waste <f the Committee's rescurces

anZ zime To have To respond acain o Thls issue.
Under 11 CFR. § 1l4.3.e)(.;, the Committee was required to

reimburse in advance for the use cf corporate or labor aircrafe,

ye

n -he case of travel o a city served by requiarly scheduled
commercial service, in the amount of the first class airfare to

uch city. The auditcors <c not dispute that the Committee

)]

re.mpursed in advance {or the correct number of pecple for any
teg of any trip. nsteaad. the auditcrs contend that the

TommizTtee s requlred TS reslTIurse 1nn the amcunt of the highes

o 4RI AT -

The InTterim ReportT 1S SLTDLY 1nCCrrect tnat the fares uUses
£y = Commitcee were “ZIisccunzed" first class fares. The
Aff.Zaviz of Stuar:c Carroll. refutes th.s ccntention. Exh:ibit B.

As Mr. Carroll states, ¢t the F and F5 codes on the GSA

scrhedule represent unrestri.cted I:rst class fares. The days when

~-a auditors' cgontenticn tnat they used the lcowest ncon-disccounces
£.rsz class fare .s .nccrrect. irn the ccatrary, they selected
tne n.chest pcssi.tcle Ii1rst S.ass Iare. The a:irlines 4o nct all



-se the same fares on the same day for the same journeys, and

Al . - -~ i -
AN L0 The cCmmissiCn s I

1

Ful

[

. -~ P %
TiIns reguires that a Committee

se.ecl tne nighest avai.ac.e I.rst class fare.' <The faresg quoted

1 the Jcmmittee were Iirst class fares, available to the

:mTiltee wilnout resIiriliiin on the days the‘Committee traveled.
e regulat:icns simply de NSt require anything more.

The Commission cannot possibly expect a Committee to be more
scrupulicus :n 1ts effert to comply with this regulation than was
rhe Harkin Committee. The Committee scheduler kept detailed
nctes of her calls to the travel agent; she used the same travel

agent 1n each instance; and the travel agent quoted the Committee

the _owest val:d unrestrictei first class fare for each date.

These Zares are tacked ur oy tne Affidavit of Stuart Carroll, the
cenzempcranecus nctes <f Jclee  Winterhoff, the Commitzee
scrheduler Ixhibit C!, and zy the reccrds of an independen=
zar:ff ccmpany, the Alriine Tariifs Publishing Company, also

-

acned I Tnls resrense. =Xnicit 2. In every instance :the
Ccmrmitzee ga.d wn advance i full for the correct number of
£ :n zhe £u

ure the Jcommissicn wants to reguire tha

-
-

camra.gns use the highest ava._.able first class fare as published

® In facz., the Comm:issicn's regulaticns de not state that a
com~L--ee must use a nen-d.sccunted first class fare. If such a
fare were avai:.able on the day and at the t:me a Commitcee used a

corpcrate cr laber plane there .s nothing in the regulations that
w2..2 proniziz tne Committ2e Ircm using tnat fare Ln reimbursing
tne corporatich

35

!
|
{
|
{
1
1



.z 22 S v orezulatiin anid aa-
ok

cecause thne audiilrs Iisccveres a rnew 3IcvernTent prins-out
ns ,

the Inter:m Repor:

-~ 4 - - - - - - - - -

£2r a zayment I 37T, 03f. ¢l reliating O the Tommitzee's .ige cof
saym 5 s

o~ - > nd v b - W gy -

coroeraze and laber aircraiz. ~

Pinding II.B. - Apparent Excessive Contributions
{Interim Report p. 61

1. Contributions from Individuals

For the reasons set forth in Section I above and below, the

cmmit-ee objects to the cdemand in the Interim Report that the

Committee pay $22,059.99 to the U.S. Treasury.
Atz the outset of the campaign, the Committee established

LImMiIs I insure =that no-

aexcessive contrifutions were received, Cr thail excessives were

. e . - 3 - . .
grorer.ly reatirirutec COr reaIunqeqd. Due =zc the :in

inexperience and

wecrk.cad cf Ccmmitzee stall, some excessive contributions were

b -

.~adverzently acceptecd. The vas:t majcruity

ci :nese excessives

.
X

o

54
w
<0
[d

were rece:.ve Morecver, even 1f the auditors' total
rumber cof $22,0%9.99 1s val:d, that represents a very small
cercenzage o¢f the more than $3 mllien in  individual

AS .Lnstructed .o tne ommissicn’s .etzer o

rn

cuine 2z, 1992,
z=e Ccmmittee diZ nct reiund any contrifuticns not refunded by

c=az date, a.tnhcuch as stated arccve, the Commiitee cbjects o

16

Pege_ /7 27



Through their sample the auditors identified excessive

R EETEER < [ -,
N - - - - -

c. in adé:iz:icn., in a LIol%

¢
v
ty
L
(4]
L3
€
3
7]
(&)
O
[a)
o
4
r
9]
[1¢]

a. cc
review of seiected CCRITLIUILICNS ChcSen cn an unspecified bkas:s,
tne aud:iters :dentified an additional amount of $16.600
2xzessSive .nd.vidua. IontriuTLons. The Ccmmitzee 1s willing to
refund the excessive CInIriZutlens specifically :dent:fied by the
auditors, as it would have done absent the Commission's specific
cune 2 instruction not 1o refund them. $2,250 of these
excessives had already Peen refunded by the Committee prior to
receipt of the Commissicn’s June notification.¢ Thus, although
untimely, these contributions have already been refunded and were

refunded pricr to the time tnhe Ccmmission advised the Committee

Y

= .is new policy regari:ng refunds. Thus, the Ccmmic-ee
ccntends that it should refund o contributors a total amouns of

2. Exceesive Contributions Prom Political Committees
.nTerim ReperT T. 8

4]

or the reasons set Iorih in Section I above, the Committee
ccjects to the demand in the Inter:m Report to pay $3,600 to the
U.S. Treasury for excessive coniributions inadvertently received
frcm political committees. The Ccmmit:ee contends that because

e Ccmmissicn has n¢ fasis for requiring payment of these

[

amcunts to the U.S. Treasury, these contribut:ions should be

1ssicn nad the author:ity to require

¢ Thus, even :f the Ccmm:
n putions to the Treasury, this $2,250

"rayment" of excessive ccnir:
snculd ncot ke Lncluded in That amcun:t since it was refunded crisr
t> rece.pt cf the FEC's June I .ezter.

Page - 4




As degcrired 1n previsus sSeciions, the Jcmmittee estarnl:isred

svstems for reviewing <cScniributions and monitering limits. byt

N - . -
s.e 72 zhe inexrer.ence cf ITzmmittee staff and problems with data
svzry, 53,600 1n excessive FAC coniributi:cme were rece:ved cut

cf a total of $492,000. The auditors arrived at this number by a
2% review of Committee PAC contributions. In light of this
review, this small amount of excessive contributicns is testimony
to the outstanding efforts of the Committee to review and refund

excessive contributions.

Since these contributions had not been refunded as of June

s, 1992, the Committee d:d not refund these amounts rer

-mstrucc:on of the Ccmmissicn con that date.

Finding II.C. - Misstatement of Financial Activity
Inter.m Report p. 9!

Th Ccmmictee has I:led amended reports materially

-as

rreczing the nista<es that resu_.ted primar:ily frcm inadvercens
errors in reporting disbursements. As noted in the Inter:m
Repcrc, and as explained by the Committee's Assistant Treasurer

ar the exit ccnference, these errors were primarily as a resu.t

2% -ne following: data entiIy errcrs; mistakes in the system in

° The aggregaticn preoblems for these PAC contributicns are
a-=r:tutable to the different ways the data entry staff entered
-~ese ccntributions 1nto the system. The rames of these labcr
poLitica. committees can be cconfusing particularly 1f an
L ~sxcer:enced perscn s entering the data. The Committee had =3
:e;y-cn temporary perscnne. Icr data entry, so it was extreme.ly
i3.€€:cult to train and mon:itcr thewr performance.

Pppm— 2
e /T ot 22

. _“j



nat certain codes 1in the ccmputer system were omitted when

srepar.ng gFarticular TepcrTs: icucle reperzing cf  some
i.spursements: infzr=aztizsn Ircm the Ccmmicttee's draft/field

[

account that was not available until after certain reports were

1%

(o}

“led; repcriing of a £ayroil acccunt 10 an wnccrrect month:; and

LA

sraff disrupt:ons due TS the IJcmmitiee's move tO a new office.

These mistakes were due primarily to staff shortages and the

.nexperience of those staff{ in the acccunting department.
Amendments filed by the Committee in August 1992 and on

August 31, 1993 have materially corrected these errors.

Pinding II.D. - Itemization of Receipts and Disbursements
{Interim Report p. 9)

1. Receiptes (Interim Repor:t p. .0}
~va Interim Report Tequests no additional actiicn since the

.o

~ended repcrts materia..y <orrectin itemization of receipts

3

[

LI a
- -

-
-

I3

£
ere .

3

(X

1 1992. Hcowever, tne Tcmmittee would like o bring
-5 =mne Ccmmission's attention tnhat tRhe auditcrs agrear 9o have
.sed both a sample and a selected 100% review :n determining th
a=cuntz cf unitzemized contr:but:ons. For the reasons explained in
Sec-ion I above, this method of sampling a population and making
a protection on that bas:s, and then, in add:it:on, including a
-8c% review .S guaranteed TtoO groduce 1incorrect and overstated
results.
2. Disbursements (Inter.T Report p. 1i;

As noted in the Inzerim Report. the itemizaticn errcrs were



)

- . . - -~ - F4 T
2 .n August 1272 Ior the resular acczunts and dra¢-

e
.

[V
O
)
¢)
2]
fa)
(t
o
Q0

January ::. 13%2. Amendments filed on August 3i,

1393 have mater:ally ccrrected the errcrs in the itemization of

1t 4
(14
(2N
Al
W
2
0
[
0

regu.ar acccunts and ol

count subseguent te January 31,

9

\Lb

. and fcr the payrcll account for all reievant reports, chus
satisfying the recommendations of the Interim Report.

Pinding IXI.E. - Omission of Disclosure Informatioa
(Interim Report p. 113)

1. Receipte (Interim Report p. 13)

The Committee strongly disagrees with ‘the auditors®
contention that it has not demonstrated best efforts to obtain
contributor occupation and emplcyer information.

"As set- forch in the atzachead aff-davx: cf Betsy Qchwengel
~he Cecmmitzee's Finance sreczor, copres cf contributor cards

were :nciuded with every sociic:itation sent out by the Committee.

Sxpibit E. Copies oI =:these two cards are attached to the
aff.daveyz. Bczh cards ccontaln a clear request and cenvey that

the 1nformaticn is ragu.red, thus satisfying the requirements of

11 CFR. §1C4.7(D).°

' The Ccmmittee's <ccntributor cards state that cthe
information 1s "required Tty th FEC" or "needed for FEC
purgcses” The Commiss:c sent a letter to presidential

ampalgns statwng that £fcr purpcses o¢f determining “best
effsrws", the contributer card cor solicitaticon must state zhat
the information :s "required Ty law" Unfortunately, that letter
was sent afrexr the carmpa:gn was :n full in swing. Given the
viming of that not:ficat:cn it wouid ke unfair for the Commission
=2 no.d commizzees to that speciilc language in crder to sat:isfy
the best efforts requi.remenz, when .n £fact a clear wrizzen
reqiest was made stating that cthe informaticn was required for

20




In additicn, the Ccmmittee advised the auditors at cthe Exit
Ccnference that the ccontributers whe had failed to preduce the
contributeor information had rteen sent an additional letter
requesting the informacion. That letter was sent to 2,607
.~d:v1dua.s, and respcnses were rece.ved fyom 998 individuals.
Al. contributor infcrmation received 1n response to this
addirional letter has been included on amended reports filed by
the Committee. The list of contributors who received letters is
atzached, as are copies of the responses. Exhibits F and G.

2. Disbursements (Interim Report p. 15)

The Committee filed amendments on August 31, 1993 materially
correczing the omitted itemizaticn information on disbursements.
Tre Ccmmittee exercised every effcrt to obtain and report full'
infnrmaticn on disbursements, nctwithstanding :hérfact :Ea: the

Committee had severely limited resources and inexperienced staff.

Finding III.A. - Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations (Interim Repcri p. 1§)

) o Committee has attached as Exhibit H, copies of
documentation pertaining to the $36,010.46 in expenditures and
cpen accounts payable; work papers showing the estimate for
add:-ional winding down ccsts: and copies of documents supporting

-

payments to the IRS. Exhibic and J.

- .

while it is not presently an .ssue in this audit, the

Camm:ztee notes that it disputes the auditors' methodolegy fcr

~)
[

2
m«él




derermining whether a candidate has rece.ved funds 1:n excess =°¢

.

=18 cr her entitlement. In crder Tc make this determiraticn, “he
auditors create a ficticnmal NOCT  statement modified waith

nindgight but purpcrzedly creating a picture of a committee as of
an arbitrary date-- :in this case August 3, 1992. in fact, the

auditors' NOCO does not provide an accurate financial picture of
the committee either as of the date of ineligibility or at any
later date. The Ccommizzee believes that its NOCC statements
filed periodically as required by the regulation present the most
accurate snap shot of the Committee's financial status as of each
particular date.

The Committee thus objects 2 the use of the auditors:

Lad

revised NOCD as cf August 3, 1592 as the casis f{or determining

PR

: S A
when 17 was ©oCc .c2nger 2..

i}

1.2 I receive additional matching

£unds.
Pinding III.B. - Stale Dated Committee Checks
{Inzer.m Reporz . 20!}

The Ccommizzee responded tc the auditors' proposed finding cn
this issue in December 13%2 and Ctel.eve that the auditors should
have accepted that respconse as sufficient. Exhibit K. Hcwever,

LIRY

since the auditors were unwill.ng =tO accept the :nformat:icn

this. ~rn the bas.s cf =he .nicrmaz.cn set fzrth fkelcw, tre

22

Iy Y




T

‘|
1
i
i
|
1
]

1. Check #1641 to 900 Associates for the amount of $350.

13 check was written for rent for a Pennsylvania campaign
office. The Commiztee 1S unable o ascertain the status of th.s
check. £fforts o0 ccntact 900 Associates have proved futile.
A.though tne Jommittee nas received no invoiges from this vendor
ard Dbelieves that no outstanding balance is due to 900
Associates, in accordance with the FEC teguiatians. the Committee
deces not dispute payment to the Treasury of this amount.

2. Check #1805 to Trover Books for the amount of §127.

This check was written for the intended purchase of bocks

for the campaign. However, before any purchase was made, the
committee decided not O buy the books. The check was
subsequently voided and destrcyed. FPlease refer to the attached

”;7 affidavit of David Jones for cenfirmation of this. Exhibit L.

3. Check #1866 to the U.S. Postmaster for the amount of $§1,660.
This check was written for postage for a fundraising event

.~ Flerida. The check was lost and replaced with Committee check

31874 for the full amocunt due. The Postmaster dces not provide

.~ postage without advance payment. No remaining debt is owed by

the Committee as a result of this transactiocn.

Y

4. Check #2077 to WMMJ-FM/WOL-AM for the amount of $1,457.75.
This check was wri.zten fcr 24 radio spots which were to a:ir

tetween February 29 and March 3, 1393. However, these spots were

canceled before they were a:red, and the Ccmmittee was not

charged zhe designated amcunt. The Committee thus incurred no

[y ]
(W]

1vacnmmy -
?1&!4;Z$ﬁ;ef_;::2




~sre-ar, cohligation to WMMI-FM/WCL-AM as a result of
Transact.on. Please refer =o the attached affidavit of
Mailcy for confirmaticn of this. Exhibiz M.

v

2:82 o Chizagec ¥

w

Zrecx

[§1}

rlzen Towers for the amount of $50C.
~w.g sheck was wr:itten for a fundraise® to be held at the
Chicago Hilton Towers. However, Senator Harxkin dropped out of
rhe campaign before this time. The Committee has no financial
obligation to Chicago Hilton Towers. Please refer to the
affidavit of Elsie Blair for confirmation of this. _Exhibit N.
6. Check #10007 toc Manatt, Phelps, & Phillips for the amount of
§5,407.80.
~re Commiztee incurred $5,407.80 in legal expenses for
servs.ces rendered by Manatt, Phelps, & Phillips from December :
o December 31, 1991. Check #10007 was replaced by the Commit:ee
wich check #10038 tc pay the full amount cwed to the firm by the
Commiz-ee. There 1s no cutstanding monetary obligation cwed 2
the firm as a result of this transaction. Please refer to the
ac-ached affidavit of Karen van Allen and a copy of check #10038
for confirmation of this. Exhibit O.
2 Creck #20190, #20191, #20192, #21094, #20232, #20233, ard

420237 o National School Bus Service, Inc. for the aggrega:e

G
[e)

~r~ege checks were writTen U

ay fcr transportation services
arsvided to the campaign by the National School Bus Services,

- T checks bcunced and were subsequentl replaced =t
inc. Tnhese




T i aane -

creck #10800 for the amount of $1080, which covered the amount

cwed frcm the bcunced checks, as well as add:iticnal expenses

rncurred by the Cocmmittee fcor subsequent services. All debts
cwed tc Naticnal School Bus Service, Inc. by the Committee
resuiting {rom the acove Iransactions haveakbeern paid ip full

Please refer tc the attached aff:idavit of Linda Foley and a copy
of check #10800 for confirmation of this. Exhibit P.
8. Check # 20237 to PIP Printing for the amount of $100.

This check was written to pay for printing of blueprints in
New Hampshire. The check did not clear the bank. The Committee
is unable to ascertain the result of this transaction. Although
rhe Committee has received no invoices from PIP Printing and
believes that no debt is cwed this vendor, in accordance with the'
?sé %égulaticns, the Committee does not dispute payment to the
Treasury of this amount.

§. Check #20429 and #20430 to Wil.iam Montfor: fcr the aggregate
amcunc of S2lC.

These checks were written o reimburse Mr. Montfort for gas
and phone expenses which he incurred while he coordinated the
Ccmmittee's petiticn efforts in the northeastern New York
ccunties. Mr. Montfort has subsequently released the Committee
£rom these financial obligations and has agreed to the above
being repor-ed as an in-kind contr:ibution to the Committee. The
Ccmmittee has ne cutstanding ~cnetary obligations o Mr.

Menticreo. Flease refer tc the atzached affidavic cf W: Bt

e~
N e =
- sl

r
w

a2
ATTACENNY
Page oL L ot 22




Mentfore for confirmation cof this. Exhibit Q.
12, Check #20382 to Jchn Thersen for the amount of $§72.62.

Check #1929 to Mike Bermin for the amount of $600.

Creck #20382 was written to reimburse Mr. Thorsen for travel
expenses which he incurred while campaigning® for Senator Harkin
in New Hampshire. The check bounced. Upon efforts to pay Mr.
Thorsen the amount owed him, the Committee was un#ble to locate
him, despite best efforts made.

Check #1929 was written to cover expenses incurred by Mr.

-

Bermin while campaigning for Senator Harkin in New Hampghigé,
Upon efforts to pay Mr. Bermin the amount owed him, the Committee
was unable to locate him, despite best efforts made.

Since these amounts were for expenserxeimbursementsfw;beyi
can be treated either as exempt travel expenditures under 11 CFR
cr as in-x:nd contributions. The Committee proposes this
resolution cf these two items.

In summary as to stale-dated checks, the Committee does not
dispute payment of $450.

For the reasons set forth above, the Committee respectfully
requests that the Commissicn modify the Final Audit Report in

accordance with the comments set forth above.

Respectfully submitted,
-1

_yn Utrecht., General Ccunsel

26

2_
Page ﬁ?o{??



Y

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
TN
AMERICANS FOR HARKIN, INC,

1. Background
A. Audit Authority

_ This report is based on an audit of Americans for
Harkin, Inc. {(the Committee). The audit {s nandated'by”sQéiion
9038{(a} of Title 26 of the United States Code. That ssction
states that "after each matching payment period, the Comaission
shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of the qualified
campaign expenses of every candidate and his authorized committees
who received payments under Section 9037." Also Section 9039(b)
of Title 26 of the United States Cocde and Section 9038.1(a)(2) cf
the Commission’s Regulations state that the Commission may conduc:
other examinations and audits from time to time as it deems
necessary.

In addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal
funds, the audit seeks to determine if the campaign has materiall-
complied with the limitations, prohibitions and disclosure )
requirements of the Federal Electicn Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended.

B. Audit Ccverage

The audit covered the period from the Committee’s
inception, June 3, 1991 through August 31, 1992. oDuring this
pericd, the Committee Ieports reflect an opening cash balance c¢f

$-0-, total receipts of $5,668,468, 2ctal disbursements of
$5,387,092, and a closing <asn balance ~f 3144.134.1/ In addic.~~.
a limited review cf the Csommiz-ee’s =2ransastitns was conducted
through March 22, 1993, for cutccses cf determining the
Commitzee's remaining matching fu~d ent:izlement btased on i:ts
financial position.
1/ These totals do not foct due t2 various math errors. (See
Finding II.C. . ALl f:gures are rounded o the nearest
dollar.

3
Sy i)




[ %]

[a}

Zanzaign Qrzanizat:.2n

The CZommittee registerez wiih the Federal Election
Zsmmissicn <0 Septemzer o3, 139i. The Treasurer cf the Commitvee
during the period covered by the audit was Larry Hawkins. The- )
surrent Treasurer 1§ also larcy Hawkins,

During the pericd audited, the campaign established
cffices 1n 15 states in addition to its national headquarters
.ccated :n Bethesda, Maryland. The campaign’'s current cffices a-e
in wWashington, D.C. B

To manage its financial activity, the campaign
maintained nine bank accounts at various times. FProm the above
accounts, the Committee issued approximately 4,108 checks in
payment for goods and services. Also, the Committee received
approximately 43,388 contributions from 34,275 individuals
totaling $2,655,641 and 193 contributions from political
committees totaling $325,02S.

In addition to contributions, the campaign received
$2,103,362 in matching funds from the United States Treasury.
This amount crepresents 15% of the 513,810,000 maximum entitlement
that any candidate could receive. The candidate was determined

"eligible to receive matching funds on November 27, 1991. Throug:

February, 1993, the campaign made a total of 15 matching funds -

requests totaling $2,253,220. The Commission certified 93% of :EQ

requested amount. For matching fund purposes, the Commission
determined that Senator Harkin’s candidacy ended March 9, 199%2.
This determination was based on a public statement by the
Candidate. The Committee has continued to receive matching fund
payments to defray expenses incurred through March 9, 1992 and t:
help defray the cost of winding down the campaign.

Attachment 1 to this report is a copy of the
Commission’s most recent Report on Financial Activity for this
campaign. The amounts shown are as reported to the Commission by
the Committee.

D. Audit Scope and Procedures

In addition %to a :2view 2f the ~he Committee’'s
expenditures to determine tne zualified and non-qualified camga::-
expenses incurred by the carc2.:n, the aud:t Zovered the follnw:-=
general categories: '

1. The campa:ign’s ITTCo.ianfe with statutory limitat:ions
with respect to the :2ceipt 2f contributinons 27 lcans

.see rFind:ings II.3.. 2~3 (.

e



25

the campaign’s compliance with the statutory
requirements regarding the receipt of centributions
prohibited sources, such as those from corporat:ons

labor organizat:ons (see Findings II.A.1. and 2.);

£

-~
~
S

-
s

3. proper disclosure of contributions from individuals
pelitical committees and other entities, to include »%e
stemrzation of contributions when required, as welil as
the completeness and accuracy of the information '
disclosed (see Finding II.2.1. and E.1.);

: : ure of disbursszents including the
itezization of disbursements wvhen required, as well as,
the completeness and accuracy of the information

disclosed_(see Finding§‘l;.o.2. and E.2.};

S. proper disclosure of campaign debts and obligations;
.- o . T oML

6. the accuracy of total reported receipts, disbursements

and cash balances as compared to campaign bank records
(see Finding 11.C.);

7. adequate recordkeeping for campaign transactions;

8. accuracy of the Statement of Net OQutstanding Campaign

- " Obligations filed by the campaign to disclose its
f£inancial condition and establish continuing matchins
fund entitlement (see Findings III.A. and III.B.);

9. the campaign’s compliance with spending limitations; arn:

10. other audit procedures that were deemed necessary 1 T-:
situation.

In addition, on April 20, 1992, the Audit staff
conducted an inventory of the Committee’'s records to determine
they were materially complete and in an auditable condition. a
letter, dated May 5, 1992, notified the Committee that records
pertaining to several areas of the pending audit were not made
available for review. Furthermore, the letter informed the
Committee that if at the conclusicn cf a 30 day period ending
8, 1992, the items listed cn =he lexter had ncot been provided,
Commission would issue subpcenas fcr the production of those
records. Records provided in -esgconse t2 our May S, 1992 regies-
were deemed sufficient to ccocmmenze £:el4

4 &
LS

Ca
et gLl
b
T

At the Entrance

Ccnference cn June 15, 1992, the Aud:i-
szaff informed the Committee that a recuec: would bte made to =me
Off:ce cf General Counsel £or sufgcenas %= "e issued to 15§ Z2.:e--
mail vendor for the producticn cf all documents which detailed =-e

amount and destination of direct mail distributed by the
committee.

be_3 oo AL



The subpoena to the Committee’'s direct mail ~vendar
apprcved by the Commission con July 3. 1992, On Augus=s 22, [::3:

:n respcnse to the subpoena :ssued, =ne Audit staff received T
sufficient records from the Commictiee’s direct mail wvender.

“nless specifically discussed below, no material non-
compliance was detected. It shoulid be noted that the Commiss.an
may pursue further any of the natters discussed :in
an enforcement action.

this repces :n

1. Findings and Recommendat.ons - Ncn-Recayment Matters

introduction to Findings

In light of an October 22, 1993 decision by the Court of
Appeals for the D.C. Circuit in FEC v. NRA Political victory Fund
et al., the Commission reconsidered the interim audit report and
Voted its approval on November 9, 1993. As a result of this
action, the Committee was afforded an additional 30 days to
supplement its earlier response received on September 7, 1993. On
November 22, 1993, Counsel to the Committee indicated that no
supplemental response would be made.

A. Prohibited Contributions

1. Apparent Corporate Contributions

Section 4§4lb(a) of Title 2 of the United States
Code states, in part, that it is unlawful for any national bank =-
any corporation organized by authcrity of any law of Congress :c
make a contribution or expenditure in connection with any electz:zn
to any poliitical office or fcr any corporation whatever, or labe:s
organization, to make a contribution or expenditure in connect:ic:n
with any election to federal office and further states that 1% :3
unlawful for any candidate, political committee or any other
person knowingly to accept or receive any contribution prohib:ted
by this section.

The Commission notified the Committee by letter
dated June 2, 1992, that a sampling technique would be used to
identify the dollar amount of prohibited contributions received by

the Committee, The letter states, :1n pac%t, "Commission
requlations provide 30 days 1n wmich t2 refund contributicns wr:i:-
appear to be prohibited. /See 11 C.F.R. 1723.3(bi(1l} and (Z}). T-e
Commissicn will no longer rect3ynize any untimely refunds made m:o::
than 60 days following a cand.daze’s ZJate cf i1neligibility o
after the cate of receipt ~£f this le=ter, whichever is laczer.
Contributions resolved by the ccmmitzcees 2uts:de these t:ime
peri1ods are considered unt:imely and o lat1i2n cf the
Commissicon’'s reguiations. Tne Zzmnitiee -2c2i1ved the .etter Jurs
6, 1992.

OCur sample review € czontributicns identified a
material dollar amount of prohibited contributions. The sample
crojected that the total dollar value ¢f :s:-ohibited contributions

E2
APTACEMER2

Y



in the population was $7,123. As of the conclusion of audit
fieldwork, the Committee had made no refunds relative to the
afarezent:cned :tems. In add:it:ion, one o

grohibited contribusizn o
€229 was 1dentified in a 10CV review cf selected ceocntributicns.

The Committee did nct establish a separate bank
aczounz for the deposit of petential prohibited contributions;
nowever, *he account balances maintained in the Committee’s
regular acizunts were greater than the cumulative total of the

prohibited contributions deposited. (See 11 C.F.R. §103.3(b):id

All prohibited contributions identified during the
reviews were verified by the appropriate Secretaries of State.

At the Exit Conference, the Committee was provided
schedules and relevant check copies to support the prohibited
contributions identified. Committee personnel had no comments
with respect to the items noted above. Further, the Committee

stated that they would :ogponé;touou:,tipdipg: after receipt of
the interim audit report. T . -

In the interim audit report, the Audit Staff
recommended that the Committee demonstrate that the contributions
discussed above are not prohibited or make a payment to the United
Stated Treasury in the amount of $7,373.

In tresponse to the interim report, Ccunsel for the
c-mm:>-ee objected to the Commission’s demand for payments of
$7,373 for alleged apparent corporate contributions. The
objection is based on arguments that the Commission has no
authority in the audit process to require payments of prohibized
cr excessive contributions and that the auditors’ method of
sampling to project these payments is invalid.

Counsel states correctly that the Federal Electicn
Campaign Act requires publicly funded presidential
candidates/committees to make repayments to the United States
Treasury under very specific circumstances (26 U.S.C. §5038 (b)(:
and (2)) and that the payments requested for prohibited and
excessive contributions fit neither of the categories. Further,
Csunsel notes that the only other authority granted the Commissicrn

to require any payment of money is found in the civil penalty
crovisions at 2 U.S.C. §43714q).

However, the payments at issue are not repayments

cr civil penalties. These cayments are in accordance with tne
rolicy adopted by the Commissizn for use 1in 1392 Tirtle <6 aud:izs. .

This samplinia technique 135 the same technique used
=y thne Czamission since 1332 o determine tne value cof matinan.e
2,

4 ~he Commission apprcved this policy cn May S, 1992.
Committees were informed by letter dated June 2, 199%92.

ATTACKMENZ =

ey o of 28 _




D

]

ticns contained i1n a submission made by a president;a.
candidate. 3/

Counsel for the Ccmmittee contends thae
combinaticn of sampling with selecied 100% review ¢f
transactions is an i1nvalid methcdcoclogy that may cesult
overstated projections.” <Counsel states,

"the
ertain
in

“The auditors sampled a population
icontribut.ons received by the Committee) and
on the basis of the number of prohibited or
excessive contributions found in the sample,
used a statistical estimate to project an
amount based on the total population. 1In
addition to the estimate based on the saaple,
the auditors conducted an additional selected
100% review of certain items either in the
same population or in a discretely identified
portion of the overall population, and
included those items as additional prohibited
and excessive amounts on tep of the
statistical estimate based on the population.
This method clearly results in an overstated
amount.” (Emphasis not in original]

Counsel further states, i
"The audit division’s logic would allow for an
estimate by sample, followed by a 100% review
cof a certain segment of the population known
to contain errors (such as all refunds). This
would, of course, lead to an overestimate of
prohibited contributions just as the auditors
have done."

Contrary to the contention apparently being made >
Counsel to the Committee, it should be noted that the Audit stafs
performed two separate and distinct reviews. Certain
contributions were tested on a sample basis while other
contributions were tested on a 100% basis. Contributions reviewe=
on a 100% basis were not included in the population from which :-e
sample was selected. Rather., as expliained below, the 100% ceview
1tems were a separate grouz ¢f contributicons.

On June 30, 1987, +the C-mmittee’'s Assistanc®
Treasurer was informed thast zonzrinussr informatinn for 20
deposits into the Committee’s ranx account was not entered :-<=
the Comm:ttee’s receipts database. 7The Tommittee regquested tne

3/ This technique was reccmmended by the firm cf Ernst &
whinney (now Ernst & Young! :n a 1379 repeort %o the
Commission entitled Report cn Study cf Selected Sampling
Procedure.

o A -




-3

information frcm the bank. It was received on August 26, 1992,
subsequent to the Audit staff’s sample review of contributions
czntained cn the receipts datacase.

No overstatement <ccCurs when the amount result.ns
from the separate and distinct 100V review 1s added to the ’
projected amcunt tased on the sampie. Ccunsel’'s acrguments on
methodology used are flawed at best.

Counseli ailso states that the final audit report
should be revised to require the Committee to refund to the
contributors the $750 {$500 in corporation contribut:i:ons
identified in the sample and $250 identified in the 100% review]
in actual corporate contributions inadvertently accepted.

The Committee has not complied with the
recomnendation contained in the interim audit report. Arguments
submitted questioning the Commission’s authority to require a
payment or the methodology employed by the Audit staff are not
persuasived/; therefore a payment ($7,373) to the United States
Treasury is warranted. Further, the Audit staff has recognized
this amount as a qualified campaign expense, and as such, included
this amount on the NOCO statement (See Finding III. A.)

Recommendation $1

" The Audit staff recommends that the Committee be required ::
make a payment toc the United States Treasury in the amount of
$7,373, representing the value cf unresolved corporate
contributions.

2. Use of Corporate and Labor Qrganization Aircraft

Section 1:4.%(ej3(1)'1) of Title 11 of the Code cf
Federal Regulations states that a candidate, candidate’s agent, c:
person traveling on behalf of a candidate who uses an airplane
which is owned or leased by a corporation or labor organization
other than a corporation or labor organization licensed to offer
commercial services for travel in connection with a Federal
election must, in advance, reimburse the corporation or labor
crganization in the case of travel to a city served by reqularly
scheduled commercial service, the first class air fare.

During the <
relative to payments for a:

v 2f zhe Committee’s transacticons
ransportation services, the Aud:it
staff ident:fied Committee Jrsements to cne corporation and
one labor crganization. Th ~ame =f the <orcoration was
HealthSouzh Rehapilitaticn Zorocraticn and the laber organizat:.con

.~ e e

Please refer t> attached .ega. anaiysis (pages 2-5), dated
1/19/94, for a discussion of selected court cases which suppses
both the Commissicn’s auzhority %o require payment and the
methodology employed.

3
irTA



i

identified was the Machinists and Aerospace Workers International
Associatizsn ‘Machinists Asscliaticn'. These organizaticns do n=-
acpear to te licensed to offer commercial services for travel as
cart of the:r normal tusiness cperat:sns. The corporate statys -°
rhe firm noted above was confirmed with the appropriate Secrecary
~¢ State, The Audit staff compared the Committee’s payments for
f£lights which occurred between December 1591 and March 1992 to the
Lxwest non-discounted f.:st class fares charged by ccmmercial
airlines which reqularly served the same cities.

Our analysis of the corporate aircraft usage
revealed that the corporation billed the Committee $5,473 and
received a like payment prior to the flights. However, an
apparent underbilling and underpayment of $1,193 exists; this
represents the difference between the amount billed/paid ($5,473
and the value ($6,666) calculated by the Audit staff using the
lowest non-discounted first class fare available on the date of
the flight.

-

Based on the analysis of the Machinists
Association’s aircraft usage by the Committee, it was noted that
the Machinists Association billed the Committee $35,70% and was
paid $35,961 prior to or on the date of the flight. However, an
apparent underbilling and underpayment of $5,843 exists; this
‘represents the difference rtetween the amount paid ($35,961) and
the value ($41,804) calculated by the Audit staff using the lowes: L
non-discounted first class fare available on the date of the
£light.

Thus a total cf $41,434 ($35,961 + $5,473) was pai:
€or the above flight activity which resulted in a total
underpayment of $7,036 (S1,.93 « $5,843). The Committee was

provided copies of audit workpapers detailing the aforementioned
matter.

The Committee responded that it used appropriate
first class airfares in calculating the amounts paid. The
Committee noted that their rates were obtained in each case by :-e
campaign scheduler who contacted Carroll Travel for the first
class fares for each leg of the trip as of the date of travel.

To support :ts
provided the Audit sztaff w:.zn :
campaign scheduler, the scnhneduler’s notes of conversations wi7=
Carroll Travel, and a statement frcm the ~wner of Cartoll

£i1rst class fares, the Committee
T2ci2s 2f a statement from 1ts

- &

Trave

The Audit s:2ff's analysis 2f the 1nformation
provided by the Committee :ndicated that the first class fares
obtained by the Committee were. .n Tany <3ses, disccunted. -
some instances, first class Z3:ces used %ty “he ZTommittee were
identical to those identi:f:ed by the Audit staff. Not
withstanding the Committee’'s effcrts, the Audit staff mainta:ns
1ts position that the Coamicttee’'s use cf corporate and labor
crganization aircraft resulted in an underpayment of $7,036.

oo 7



o™

The interim audit teport recommended that the
immitcee provide informaticn which demcnstrates that the
afzrementioned activity :s .n accordance with 11 C.F.R. §l.1¢.3 o
ot absent such a showing, make a payment of $7,036 to the Unites
States Treasury

Counsel far the Committee raised the same object::n
*s tr1s reccnmmendaticon as was rai:sed :n Sectiodn 1 above. £t ::g
reasons stated in Section | above, Ccunsel’s arguments questioning
the Commission’s authority tc regquire payments %o the Un:ted
States Treasury are not persuasive. .

In addition, Counsel states that nothinq in the
regulations requires that the Committee reimburse in the amount c¢
the highest first class airfare available on any particular dace.

The Committee subzitted an affidavit of Mr. Stuare
Carroll, owner of Carroll Travel, the agency which regularly
provided travel-related services to the Committee. The affidavi®
states, in part:

"The FEC’s Interim Audit
that the Harkin Campaign
fares that represented a

findings indicate
Committee did not use
non-discounted first

class airfare. The term in dispute here .1s
“"non~-discounted’. I firmly state that I
provided the Harkin Campaign Committee in
every instance, to the best of my ability, a
valid, industry standard, non-discounted first
class air fare. The campaign committee has
cbtained a2 listing of the various first class
airfares available fo5r use on the dates in
question. AS you can see, there are a number
of categories: 'F’, 'F9’, 'FN’', and 'F28’.
The 'F’ and 'F9’ categories represent
non-discounted, unrestricted fares. In every
instance, my agency quoted the campaign an
‘P9’ or other applicable non-discounted first
class category fare."

Accordzng to airfare :nformation provided by
Sseneral Services Administrazi=n Transgortaticon Audit Divisicn,
€irst class airfares are l:s:ei €>r unzestricted (code F), f-r
n:ght travel (code FN) and £=2: sther service (codes F9 and Fl8).
The rates shown for code ¥ £f::s zlass azceommodations are hijne:
than the other first class -ates. Generally *this 1s because
csnditions acccmpany the .cwer fares, su7™ 3s: the tickets mus:
~e purchased within a cer<a:n <ime, or mr3vel 1s restricted to

cerzain Zays cr times.

The regulaticn at 11 C.F.R. §114.9(e) requires tha:
f.rst class airfare te used as a tasis 2 determine the amcount
reimbursed, apparently in an attempt to equate a non-scheduled



corporate aircraft trip to that of a scheduled commetcial
“ith the saze origin and descination points and of an equi
Level of service.3/ In the Audit staff’'s opinion, travel
encumbered with conditions such as those stated above does no:
equate with the unrestricted use of a corporate or labor
crganizaticon aircraft, therefore. reimbursement for less than a
non-discounted first class rate with no conditions attached is
zontrary :< the intent of the the regulation.

flighe
valent

However, because of the specific facts presented i-
this report and the inherent difficulty presented to committees
determining first class rates in the context of 11 C.P.R. §
114.9(e)’s prepayment requirement, the Committee’s approach is
reasonable and further action does not seem warranted..

v -
- an

B. Apparent Excessive Contributions

1. Contributions from Individuals

Section 44la(a)(1){(A) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states that no person shall make contributions to any

candidate vith respect to any election for Federal office which,
in the aggregate, exceed $1,000.00.

} , - Section 110.1(k) of Title 11 of the Code of Federa;
Regulations states, in part, tha:~any-coac:ibution,nadgwbgmg¢:e
than one person, except for a contribution made by a partnership,
shall include the signature of each contributor on the check,
money order, or other negotiable instrument or in a separate
writing. A contribution made by more than one person that does
not indicate the amount to be attributed to each contributor shall
be attributed equally to each contributer. 1If a contribution to a
candidate on its face or when aggregated with other contributions
from the same contributor exceeds the limitations on
contributions, the treasurer may ask the contributor whether the
contributicon was intended to be a joint contribution by more than
one person. A contribution shall be considered to be reattributed
to another contributor if the treasurer of the recipient political
committee asks the contributor whether the contribution is
intended to be a joint contribution by more than one person, and
informs the contributor that he or she may request the return of
the excessive portion of the contribution if it is not intended t-
be a joint contribution; and within sixty days from the date of
the treasurer’s receipt of the contribution, the contributors
provide the treasurer with a written reattribution of the
contribution, which is signed by each contributor, and which
indicates the amount to be attributed to each contributor if equa.
attribution is not intended.

S/ When the regulations were adopted in 1976, prior to the
deregulation of the airline industry, there was generally,
little price variation between carriers for a given trip.

>




(X
[ 2

Section 103.3 b)13) of Title 1! of the Code cf
“ederal Regulations states, in part, that contributions which
2x-eed zhe contributisn Z:iMitation may be depcos:ted into a
campa:gn depository. £ any such contiibution :s deposited, =re
sreasurer May regquest redesignation cr reatizibution of the
centribution bty the contributer in accordance with 11 C.F.R.
§§1.2.1(b' and 110.1(k), as appropriate. If a redesignation or
reattributicn 1s not obtained, the treasurer shall, within 60 days
2% sme rreasurer’'s rece:gt of the contribution, refund the
centribution to the contributor.

Section 110.1:1) of Title il of the Code of Federa.
Regulations states, in part, that if a political committee
receives a written reattribution of a-contribution to a different
contributor, the treasurer shall retain the written reattribution
signed by each contributor. If a political committee does not
retain the written records concerning reattribution as required,
the reattribution shall not be effective, and the original
attribution shall control.

s - - .18 DN . - T ~% S R >+ - e .. dnCre -

The Commission notified the Committee by letter
dated June 2, 1992, that a sampling technigque would be used to
identify the dollar amount of excessive contributions received by
+he Committee. The letter states, in part, "Commission
requlations provide 30 days in which to refund contributions which
appear to be prohibited, and 60 days in which to seek
reattcibution, redesignation or refund of excessive contributions
(11 C.F.R. 103.3.(b)(1) (2) and (3)). The Commission will no
Lcnger recognize any untimely refunds, redesignations or
reattributions made more than £€0 days following a candidate’s cdaze
of ineligibility or after the date of receipt of this letter,
whichever 1s later. Contributions resolved by the committees
cutside these time periods are considered untimely and in
vi1olation cof the Commission’s regulations. The Committee rece.-ez
the letter June 6, 1992.

Qur sample review of contributions identified a
material dollar amount of unresolved excessive contributions.
The sample projected that the total dollar value of unresolved
excessive contributions in the population was $5,460. To date

the
Committee has not provided the Audit staff information relative =:
any refunds of the items noted. 1In addition, twenty-two
unresolved excessive contr:ibutisns, totaling $16,600, were

:dentified in a 100% review ~-f selected c<ontributions.

The Committee 3:2 not establish a separate tank
account for making refunds: h-owever, the asccunt baiances
maintained in the fank accrounts were greater ~han the cumulaz:i:ve

total of the aforementicned exzessive contrituticns. (See 11
Z.FLR. §123.3ibY(4 0,

At the Exit Conference the Committee was provided
with a schedule of the apparent excessive contributions. The
Ccmmit-ee had no comments with regard to the excessive

AMACEMENS 3
Yo/ ot 2L




Y

P
[ ]

contr:butions. Further, the Tcommittee stated that they wouid
respend to our findings after rece:pt of the interim audit repso:-

The :nterim aud.t report reccmnmended that the
Comm:zzee either prcvide evidence that the contributions in
queszicn are not excessive Or mMake a payment to the United Stazes
Treasury in the amcunt of $22,060.

Ccunsel for the Commitzee raised the same
objections to this recommendation as were raised in response to
the recommendation 1n Finding II.A.l1. abcocve. Further, Counse.
contends that $2,250 had already been refunded by the Committee
prior to the June notification and should not be included in the
payment amount to the Treasury.

However, the Audit staff notes that only $1,500 in
refund checks written prior to the June notification letter are
included in the excessive amount. Those checks had not cleaced
the Committee’s bank as of November 1992 and are, therefore,
considered unresolved.

The arguments submitted questioning the
Commission’s authority to regquire a payment or the methodology
eaployed by the Audit staff are not persuasive; therefore a
payment ($22,080) is warranted. The Audit staff has recognized
this amount as a gqgualified campaign expense, and as such, include:
the azmount on the NOCO statement (see Finding III.A.)

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee be required =:
make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount of
$22,060 representing the value of unresolved excessive
contri:butions received from individuals.

2. Excessive Contributions From Political Commiteees

Section 44la(a)(2)(A) of Title 2 of the United
States Code states that no multicandidate political committee
shall make contributions to any candidate and his authorized
political committees with respect to any election for Federal
office which, in the aggregate, exceed $%,000.

v <

The Audit staff rerformed a review of contributiz-s
received from political commit<ees and identi1fied three
contributors whose contribut:i-~s exceeded the limit bty $3,80C0. =::
of the end cf audit fieidwcox, -2 refunds were made.

The Committes 7 e
account for making refunds; n< or, ==
maintained in the bank acccunts were 3r
total of the excessive contributicns.
§103.3(b)(4)).

separate bank

~.ances

]

he cumulative

a
t
R




13

At the Exi: Jcnference the Committee was [rovided
a detailed schedule, as well as relevant check copies
ve =2 these unresc.ved exZessive contributions.

&

«r
iy

4o

O
thory e (1
w

Tre

tee 2:d not provide ary explanatiocn £or the atcve noted
Further, the Committee stated that they would tespond --

ndings after receipt of the interim audit repcret.

oo
R

QO ® (Y sy &
© oL Mo
- oy

»

The interim audit report recommended that the
Zcmzittee either provide ev:Zence that the contribulisrns in
question are not excessive or make a payment tc the United States
Treasury :n the amount cof $3,600.

Counsel for the Committee raised the same
objections to this recommendation as were raised in response to
the recommendation in Finding II.A.1. above.

The arguments submitted questioning the
Commission’s authority to require a payment or the methodology
employed by the Audit staff are not persuasive; therefore a
payment ($3,600) is warranted. The Audit staff has recognized
this amount as a qualified campaign expense, and as such, included
the amount on the NOCO statement. (See Pinding III.A.)

Recommendation $3

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee be required =:
make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount of
$3,600 representing the amount of unresolved excessive '
contributions received frcm political committees,

<. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Sections 434(by (1!, (2), and (4) of Title 2 of the
United States Code, state in relevant part, that each repor: sna..
disclose the amount of cash on hand at the beginning of the
reporting period, and the total amount of receipts and
disbursements received or made during the reporting period and
calendar year.

The Audit staff performed a reconciliation of the
Committee’s bank account activity to the activity on its
disclosure reports for the period June 3, 1991 through Augus:z 3.,
1992. The reconciliaticn :ndizated that the repcrts initially

filed contained mater:al m:sszatements. Pricr to the conclus:.z-
of aud:it fieldwork the Ccmmittee filed amended reports for the
period June 3, 1991 through January 31, 1992, However, <he
amendments did not correct Tne Tisstatements.

For the periocd June 3, 1351 wnreoush Cecember 31, (331
teporzed disbursements were Tvercstated by 3 net amcunt of
$19,511.28. The components <f{ =he mi.sstatement are:

2,
ATTACENBYET ol




N
Repcrted Disbursements as Amended $2,011,203
Disbursements Pepcrted Twice 65,9131
Disbursements ncI Repcrted 12,360
Unexplained Difference

33.859
AdZusted 1991 Disbursements $1.991,992

The reported ending balance at December 31, 1991 was
understated by $23,931, resulting primarily from the misstatemer-
detailed above.

For the period January 1, 1992 through August 31, 1992,
reported disbursements were understated by $194,085. Ending cash
for the period was overstated by $78,404, resulting primarily froa
the misstatement in disbursements.

_ According to the Committee’s Assigtant Treasurer, the
disbursements were not reported due tc the following reasons: 1)
For the period 2/1/92 -~ 2/29/92, amounts coded to certain expense
codes in the Committee’'s computer system were cajitted from the
disclosure report; 2) Fer the period 3/1/92 - 3/31/92, the
Committee did not maintain the information required to be reportes
for disbursements from its field account, however the information
was subsequently obtained from the Committee’s bank.

In addition, the Committee did not report $12,745 in

disbursements from its payroll account or $49,387 in disbursemen:s
made during the period 4,1/92 - 8/31/92.

At the Exit Ccnference the Committee was given schedules
which ocutlined the misstatements.

The interim audit report recommended that the Committee
£ile amended reports to correct the misstatements noted.

In response to the interim audit report, the Committese
stated that amended reports had been filed which materially
corrected mistakes that resulted from inadvertent errors in
reporting disbursements. The Committee noted that the mistakes
were due primarily to staff shortages and the inexperience of
those staff in the accounting department.

The Committee €:le2 2 s on August 31, 1¢2:.
which materially correczed =

D. Ivemizatizon ¢f Fezeir~s and 2139 rcements

- 3 - . -

.

i, Rece:ip=s
Secticn 434iD)(23V(A) of Title 2 of the United

States Cccde states, .o part, tnat each repert shall disclose tre
identification of each person who makes a contribution to the



.S
reporring committee during tne reporiling period, whose
tontribution or contributions have an aggregate amount Orf valye :-
exzess cf S$2CC witnin the calenZar year, cr in any lesser amo_n-
.f =ne reporting ccmmittee sheuld SO elect, together with the =a-»
and amcunt of any sucnh contrizuTion,

The Audit staff conducted a sample review of
contributions, the results of which indicated that a material
amcunt 2f contributicns were not itemized as required on
disclosure reports 1nitially filed. The identified exceptions,
when used to estimate the total amount of contributions not
.temized resulted in a projected amount of $136,877. Further,
identified twenty-two additional contributions totaling
$5,990 which were not itemized as required. ’

we

Subsequent to the commencement of audit fieldwork,
the Committee filed amended reports which materially corrected
the errors ncted above.

2. Disbursements

Sections 434(b){(4)(A) and (5)(A) of Title 2 of the
Unized States Code state that each report shall disclose
expenditures made to meet candidate or committee operating
expenses; and the name and address of each personi to wvhom an
expenditure in an aggregate aacunt or value in excess of $200

“within the calendar year is made by the reporting committee to

meet a candidate or committee operating expense, together with =-s
daze, amount, and purpose cf such coperating expenditure.

Seczion 104.3/b)(41(1i) of Title 11 of the Code ¢
federal Regulations, states :n part, that each report shall
disclcse the total amount of all disbursements for the report:ing
period and for the calendar year. Each authorized committee s-a..
report the full name and address of each person to whom an
expenditure in an aggregate amount or value in excess of $200
wirthin the calendar year is made by the reporting committee tc
meet the committee’s operating expenses, together with the dace,
amount and purpose cf each expenditure.

a. Regular Acccunts

mized as required on Ccommittee
2 the reqinning of audit

The Audit staff perf-rmed 3 sample review =f
Committee disbursements made fc-m 1%ts regqular (excludes fiel: a--
rayroll accounts) bank accounts for the period of inception
:6,3/91) through June 30, 13%.. With respect to itemizaticn, :-e
Audit staff 1dentified a mater:al number ~f disbursement
&

-]
transactions that were not .1
d:sclosure reports filed pr:c

[

f.e.dwork. The Ccaomittee’'s Assistant Treasurer attributed the
.zemization problems to the Z:immicttee’'s late start and a failure
to have sufficient systems in place.




-

T

(@]

“¢ommencement of audit fieldwork. Further, for the report cover:n:

On August 26, 1992, the Ccmmittee filed
amended disclosure repcrts for the period from inception througn
January 31, 1992 which naterially corrected the problems noted
that gpericd. However, at the close of fieldwork the Committee
nct fi1led amended reports for the period subsequent to January
1992, Atr the exit conference held on November 17, 1992, the
Tcmmittee had no further comment on the itemization errors noted
above, Furzher, the Committee stated that they would respond t=
cur findings after receipt of the interim audit report.

£ a.
il
Sac
2
E

.
-

In the interim audit teport, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee file amended Schedules B-P to
correct the itemization errors made subsequent to Januvary 31,
1992. On August 31, 1993, the Committee filed amended disclosure
reports which materially corrected the itemization errors.

a sy

b. Field Account (Drafts)

The Audit staff performed a sample review of
disbursements made from the Committee’s field account. Although
this account was opened in 1991, most of the activity occurred
between January 1992 and March 1992. Our review indicated that
very few disbursements made from the field account were itemized
on the Committee’s disclosure reports filed prior to the
March 1992, $27,289 in disbursement activity was not included :n
creported totals (See Finding II.C.).

Before this matter was brought to the
Committee’s attention, the Ccmmittee stated that all disbursemen:
1cems were itemized on Schedules B-P regardless of amount. When
asked, during the fieldwork, to explain why the March 1992 draf:
activity was omitted from the disclosure reports, the Assistan:
Treasurer noted that the Committee had only recently (9/92)
cbtained information from the bank relative to the drafts which
cleared the March bank statement. The Assistant Treasurer furthe:
stated that the February 1992 disclosure reports needed to be
amended because Schedules B-P contained only partial disbursement
amounts for some vendors. :

On August 26, 1992, the ZT:mmittee filed
amended disclosure repcrts £77 the per:i2d fr-m 1nception thrauzs-
January 31, 1992 which mater:2_.y <orre<zed ~~e problems noted :::
that period. Hcwever, at =he zlose of fieldusrk the Committee -a:
nct filed amended reports £2r the rericd subseguent tc January .
15%2. Az the exit ccnference, -rne Commictee »ad no add:itizral
comments w.th regard to f:e.d account aztoii1tv.  Further, the
Committee stated that they w2uld respond - -:r findings after
recerpt ¢f the inter.m aud.t TerorT

The interim audit report recommended that
the Commit-ee file amended Scrnedules B-P to reflect the required
itemization of draft account disbursements made subsequent to

AT?ACHRNY =
"‘?ﬁ&_;z:




January 31, 1992. The amendments filed on August 31, 1993 by the
Committee materially correczed the itemization errors.

<. Payrzll Account

The Audit staff reviewed, on a sample bas:s,
disbursements made frcm the Committee’'s payroll account for the
pericd inception through August 31, 1992. This review indicated
that the Ccmmittee failed tc 1tem:ize & material number of payrol:
transactions which requiraed itemization, It was also noted that
the Committee did not itemize any payroll transactions on its
March 1992 disclosure report. When asked during fieldwork, to
explain this omission, Committee personnel stated that they had
merely forgotten to report the March Payroll and would be
filing amended disclosure reports.

Amended disclosure reports were filed by the
Committee on June 18, 1992 and August 26, 1992, however the
itemization.errors discussed above were not materially corrected.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee file Amended Schedules B~P within
30 calendar days to correct the above itemization errorcs.

In response to the recommendation in the

‘interim audit report, the Committee filed amended disclosure

reports on August 31, 1993 which materially corrected the
itemization errors relative to its payroll activity.

d. Selected Review of Disbursements

The Audit staff conducted a review of selecte:
Committee disbursements for the pericd inception through June 30,
1992, and noted 38 disbursements, totaling $265,418, that were
not itemized as required on Committee disclosure reports filed
prior to the commencement of audit fieldwork. Our review of
amendments filed on August 26, 1992 indicated that the Committee
had materially corrected these itemization problems.

E. Omission of Discleosure Information

1. Receipts

Section 434 - 3:7'AY cf Tinle . ¢cf the United
States Ccde states, in par%, =-az each rv2li%:i7al committee shall
disclose the identity of all ce-sons WwWho make 3 contributicn ==
the reporting committee durins The repo2rtins ceri1od, whose
contribution or contributicns "2ve an asIreIate aAmIunt 20 va.ue -
excess of $200 within the zaie~dar year. Zfezt:ien 431(13) of zn:s
Title defires "ident:.ficat.c~’ =7 mean, ".:~ tne z3se cf any
>
MU 2 A
Page of




- vz JOP—

18

individual, the name, ma:ling address, and the occupation of $u -~

:ndividual, as well as the name cf his cr her employer, and i1pn --e
case of any other gferscn, the full name and address of such
ferson.” In additicen, 11 CFR §.04.3(a). 4 regquires thaz 1n

addition to the atcve, the aggregate year-to-daze totals for sucn
contributions te reported.

Seczion 102.9¢d) of Title 11 cf the Code of Fede:a:
Regulations states, i1n part, that in performing recordkeeping
duties, the treasurer or his or her authorized agent shall use his
cor her best efforts i obtain, maintain, and submit the requiced
information and shall keep a record of such efforts.

Section 104.7 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that 1f best efforts have been used to obtain,
maintain, and submit the information required by the Act for the
political committee, any report of such committee shall be
considered in compliance with the Act. With regard to reporting
the identification as defined at 11 CFR 100.12 of each person
whose contribution(s) to the committee and its affiliated
committees aggregate in excess of 5200 in a calendar year
{(pursuant to 11 CFR 104.3(2)(4), the treasurer will not be deemed
to have exercised best efforts to obtain the required information
unless he or she has made at least one effort per solicitation
either by a written request or by an oral request documented in
writing to obtain such information from the contributor. For
purposes of 11 CFR 104.7(b), such effort shall consist of a clea:
request for the information (i.e., name, mailing address,
occupation, and name cf employer) which request informs the
contributor that the reporting of such information is required >y
law.

The Audit staff performed a review of contribut:zns
from individuals and identi:fied a material number of errors
relative to the itemization (or lack thereof) of contributors’
cccupation and name of employer. The errors, when used to
estimate the dollar value of all report errors, result in a
projection of $605,314, which represents approximately S0% of the
dollar value of all itemized contributions. In most cases, the
Committee had nc documentation in the receipts file to show that
the information had been requested or that the contributor had
submitted the informat:on. In cther cases, the inforzation had
teen provided by the ccntrilutsr tut the Tommiztee did net recco:
the information.

Our review cf rescconse Zdevices found 1n Commitctee
receipt records and a review -f Tne Committee Zdatabase did nos
estaplish that the Committee 2xercised rest efforts to obtain,
maintain and disclcse the reguired infcrm3cion The Zommittee’s
receipts file made ava:.aclie .2 nct ¢2-t3in any cther infocrmaz. o~
{such as copies of lezters :c the contributors or phone logs)
which could be used t> demcnstrate "Best Effores.”

Atucoaxy 2




[N

e i

At the exit

; < e the Committee was informed
~me afrrementioned erccors.

c

. nmittlee represeniiiive staes

2 the Committee could estatbli:sn an association belween :he
e1pts on the database and a fundraising code which could then
related to a solicitation device. The Committee noted thar -re
a

d

¥orn

iationship of the rece:pts to the solicitation dev:ices gent cu-
he contributors for each fundraising drive would establish

"Best Efforts” had been made by the Committee.

A BNABELANE & A NN A NN ]

O ® e 0

a

Wwithin the 10 day period following the exit
conference, the Committee submitted information 1n an effort oo
demonstrate that it had exercised “"Best Efforts." The informatiecn
consisted of the program language used to exttact froam the '
database the contributor records which did not contain full
occupation and name of employer information, and a listing of
contributors to whoa the Committee was in the process of sending
letters requesting the required information. 1In addition, the
Committee also submitted response devices which, according to the
Committee, were examples of the response” devithes "always” included
with solicitations for contributions. The devices contained
requests for the required infcrmation.

Although the Committee stated that an association
between the receipts database and a fundraising code could be
established, the informazicn submitted does not address this.
Regarding the program language submitted, the Committee did not
provide evidence of its use during the campaign period. 1In the
Audit staff’s opinion, the information provided does not
demonstrate that the Committee exercised "Best Efforts.”

The interim audit report recommended that the

committee demonstrate that "Best Efforts” were exercised in
attempting to obtain the occupation and name cf employer; c:r ame-:

its Schedules A-P to include the occupation and name of employer
in the instances where the information was omitted.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee provided an affidavit from its Finance Director. The
affidavit stated, in par%, that:

"all solicitations f-r fundraising events
which were sent ~ut bty the Committee always
included one cf t"<- szandard reply <ards,

s as
attached. 1If the card was not fully f:1lled
out, someone cn :the f{undraising staff placed
at least one call 12 the dconor to try t3
cbtain all the necessary contributcr

information.”

Counsel for the Committee staz=2d that,




7

ry

“foth cards ccntay
that i1nformation
the reguirements o

”~
s

3
¢
-

a3 clear reguest and ::nvey
reguired, thus satisfying
i1 CFR §.04.7 by."

The Audit staff is unclear of the Committee's

meaning, when 1t states, "al

1
-

solic

s
-

which w~ere senft out by the Committee.”
whether “standard reply cards” were sent cut with ail
sclicitations for contributions,
solicitations or only 1n ccnnect:ion with specific events (e.g.
"November 21st Reception® or "cocktail reception™) such as thos
described on the copies ¢of the "standard reply cards” submitted
with the Committee’s response.

The Committee also provided the Audit staff copies

tations for fundraising even-s
The Audit staff questicns

such as with direct mail

of response letters and a listing of contributors who received
follow-up letters requesting the required information. The
Committee’s response stated that the request for contributor
information was sent to 2,607 individuals and responses were
received from 988 individuals; and the contributor information
received was included on amended reports filed by the Committee.
The Committee also noted that the auditors were advised at the
Exit Conference that the contributors who had failed to produce
the contributor information had been sent an additional letter

requesting the information.

The Audit staff reviewed the Committee’s amended

reports and the material provided by the Committee.

to the "standard reply cards”,

the "standard reply cards” submitted relate to specific
fundraising events and do not demonstrate that the Committee

exercised "best efforts” during the entire campaign period.
Committee did not submit a telephone log in support of its efforc:s
to obtain information by telephone.

-

The Audit staff notes that the letters sent to

contributors requesting additional information are dated November
17, 1992, - the date of the Exit Conference.

review of the listing provided,
received follow-—up letters identified
address is recorded fcr the ~fontributor.

Notwithstand
its acticns subseguent t2 N
"rest efforts” to chtain., W

information.

1

-
~
oY
a

n

e
-

1 YV

o

s
-

(Al

[\

In addition, our

representing contributors who

v

1 4 &
3 0

[ Y]

-ty

o]

O

th

]
L) s

|9 PR

Y &D oy

o
0

118 instances where nc

Tommictee, based
, has demonstrated
L7se the rezuested

3
ATTACRIENT
MM

With respec:
the Audit staff acknowledges that

lanquage in compliance with the regulations is included. However.

The



EEREERTTRAR S AR

a. Requiar AzIcunts

Secticn 434tk 4" and (Si{A) of Tizle 2 ocf =*~a
United States Code states, in part, that each report shall
disclcse £2r the repcrting pericd and calendar year, the total
amount cf all disbursements, the name and address of each person
to whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount ©r value in excess
of $200 within the calendar year 15 made by the reporting
committee to meet a candidate or committee operating expense,
together with the -date, amount, and purpose of such operating
expenditure.

Section 104.3(bJ(4)(i)(A) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations states, in relevant part, that each

report filed shall disclose the total amount of all disbursements
for the repotting-peritd-and for the calendar year. Each-*
authorized committee shall report the full name and address of

kh each perscn to whom an expenditure in-an aggregate amount or value
in excess of $200 within the calendar year is made by the
reporting committee to meet the committee’s operating expenses,
together with the date, amount and purpose of each expenditure. As

- ysed . in 11 CFR 104.3(b){4), purpose means a brief statement or
- description of why the disbursement was made.

The Audit staff’'s review of Committee
— disbursements made from its regular (excludes payroll and field
accounts) accounts and itemized on the reports for the period fr:=
inception through June 30, 1992 indicated that a material number
of the itemized entries were :incorrect as to the amount or the
payee’'s address was missing. For example, the March 1992
disclosure report, although prepared manually, contained no
addresses (street, number, city and state) for those transactions.
' On June 18, 1992 and August 26, 1992, the Committee filed amended
h disclosure reports which did not materially correct the disclosu:re
problems noted above.

Y

)

The recommendation in the interim audit repo:r:
required the Committee %o file amended Schedules B-P to correct
the public record. 1In i%s resconse, Counsel to the Committee
stated that, "The Committee 2oxerc:sed every eff-rt to ~btain a-2
report full information cn 2. ) 5. n22w~ithstanding tne fa-:
that the Committee had sever
inexperienced staff." Cn Aug:
amended Schedules B-P whizn =«
record.

b. Payrc.. ATIcun:t

Qur rceview 2
payroll account for the pericd ¢
1992 and itemized on Committee ¢

disbursements made from the
= 1ncepticn through August 31,
orts revealed that for a

3
ATTA
Pare 2/ e _’.7;



the total of all outstanding obligations for qualifie

material number of itemized entrfies the payee’'s address was
cmitted. It was noted that a majority of those omissions i1nvolve=
entries dated July 1992.

Cn June 18, 1992 and August 26, 1992, the
Committee filed amended disclosure reports, however no corcections
were made with respect tc the 1tems menticned above. The
Committee was notified cf the abtove ncted errors.

The interim audit report recommended that <he
Committes file amended Schedules B-P to correct the errors. The

Committee’s rdsponse stated that amendments were filed which
materially corrected the omitted itemization information. On
August 31, 1993, the Committee filed amended disclosure reports,
however the errors noted in the interim audit report were not
corrected.

II1I. Findings zndraeconaendations;-~nopnynint'xs:ucs

A. Determination of Net Outstanding -Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that within 15 calendar days after the
candidate’s date of ineligibility, the candidate shall submit a
statement of net outstanding campaign obligations which refiects

d campaign

expenses plus estimated necessary winding down costs.

In addition, Section 9034.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, that if on the date of
ineligibility a candidate has net outstanding campaign obligations
as defined under 11 CFR §9034.5, that candidate may continue to
receive matching payments provided that on the date of payment
thece are remaining net outstanding campaign obligations.

Senator Harkin’'s date of ineligibility was March 9,
1992. The Audit staff reviewed the Committee’'s financial activizy
through August 31, 1992, analyzed winding down costs, and prepared
the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations {"NOCO") as
of August 3, 1992, which appears below:




TR T : L RN T R =z T

Amecvricans for Harkin,
Audited Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations (Norn
1992 i

at August 3,
{Cetermined as of

Asse”s

Current Assets:

Cash on Hand $ 86,685 a/
Accounts Receivable 15,625
Matching Punds 28,498

(Certified 7/31/92)
Total Current Assets
Capital Assets

Total Assets

~~

‘Liabilities
,wlc;qun;s Payable for
Qualified Campaign
Expenses through
o~ 1731792

~“Amount Payable to U.S. Treasury:

“gstimated Winding Down Costs

~ paid through 3/22/93: $103,186 &/
Estimated Winding Down Costs -
~  3722/93 through 1996

* o~

85,000 e/
Total Winding Down

Total Liabilities

Net OQutstanding Campaign Obligations 'Deficit)

Inc.

o e

592
$130,808
7,000
$137,8908
$366,520 b/
$ 35,316 ¢/
$188,186
$590,¢C122
i < R |

}



o

(182

1t
~

FCCTINOTES TC NOCO

This amount dces not reflect a reduction for certain
cutstanding checks determined to be stale-dated.

The Aud:t staff initially ver:fied accounts payable ¢
$332,793 as of Augqust 3, 1992. However, subsequent to Audit
fieldwork, the Committee provided a listing of accounts
payable totaling $368,803 which reflected an increase in that
figure by $36,010. At that time, no documentatlon was -
provided to support this increase. In response to the °
interim audit report, the Committee provided documentation to
support $33,728 of the $36,010. ”

Consists of amounts discussed in Findings:

T11.A.1. - Prohibited Contributions $ 7,373
II1.B.1. - Excessive Contributions 22,060
Individuals
11.B.2. - Excessive Contributions 3,600
Political Commitzees
I171.C. - Stale-dated Checks - 2,283 .
232,318

This figure represents actual winding down costs paid for che
period August 3, 19%2 through March 22, 1993. Not included
is approximately $1,000 in tax penalties and/or
insufficiently documented payments to taxing authorities.

This represents the Committee’'s calculation of its winding
down estimates from March 23, 1993 through 19986. The Audit
staff will review reports and records as necessary to compare
actual expenses to these estimates.




In response to the inter:m audit report, Counsel f~r ->o
Committee stated the following with respect to the NOCO:

"the Committee notes that it disputes the
auditors’ methodology for determining whether

a candidate has received funds in excess of

his or her entitlement. In order to make this
determination, the auditors create a fictional
NOCO statement modified with hindsight but
purportedly creating a picture of a committee

as cf an arbitrary date- - in this case August

3, 1992. 1In fact, the auditors’ NOCO does not
provide an accurate financial picture of the
committee either as of the date of

ineligibility or at any later date. The
Committee helieves that its NOCO statements

filed periodically as required by the

regulation present-the most accurate snap shot;--
of the Committee’s financial status as of each
particular date. ceT. - o .s.vsm.

- - ba . L . LA Y

The Committee thus objects to the use of
the auditors’ revised NOCO as of August 3,
1992 as the basis for determining when it was
no longer eligible to receive additioneal -
matching funds.”

The Committee’s position is neither persuasive nor on
point. While it is true that matching fund payments after the
candidate’'s date of ineligibility are based on the representations
made by the Committee in its NOCO statements, these statements are
not audited at the time of payment. One of the purposes of the
pos--primary audit is to determine if the candidate received
matching funds to which he was not entitled (see 26 U.S.C.
§9038(a) and (b). Such determination is based on an examination,
after the fact, of the various components of the NOCO statement(s:
on which such payments are based, as well as the izapact on
remaining entitlement of private contributions received by the
Committee after the candidate’s date of ineligibility.

B. Matching Funds Received in Excess of Entitlement

Section 9038(b)(1l) of Title 25 cf the United States C
states if the Commission determines that any portion of the
payzents made to a candidate frcm the matching payment account was
in excess of the aggregate amount c¢f payments to which such
candidate was entitled under section 9034, it shall notify the
candidate, and the candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount®
equal to the amount of excess payments.

~e
ce

Section $%034.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Fedaral
Regulaticns states if on the date cf ineligibility a candidate has

- . .-

N
Pege. A5 ot 28



R R T T e

net ocutstanding campaign cbligations as defined under 1! CFR
9034.5, that candidate may continue to receive matching payments
£5r matchable contributions received and deposited on or before
December 31 of the Pres:idential election year provided that on the
date of payment there are remaining net outstanding campaign
obligations, i.e., the sum of the contributions received on or
afver the date of ineligibility plus matching funds received on o:
afzer the date of :neligibility i1s less than the candidate’'s ne: .
cutstanding campaign obligations. This entitlement will be equal
t> the lesser of: (1) the amount of contributions submitted for
matching; or (2),the remaining net ocutstanding campaign
obligations. _ v A S S T

As of August 3, 1992, the Candidate’s remaining matching
fund entitlement was $452,214. Using the Committee’s contribution
records, bank records and disclosure reports, it was determined
that as of February 1, 1393 the Committee received combined
private and publie funding of $388,659¢ ~On, February 2, 1993, the
Committee received a matching fund payment {n the amount of
$73,603. This payment exceeded the._amo g;&g.yhich the Candidate
was entitled by $10,047. On March 2, lgg , the Committee received
its final matching fund payment of $14,547, bringing the total
amount of matching funds received which exceeds the Candidate's
entitlement to $24,59S.

Recommendation #4

The Audit Division recommends that the Commission make an
initial determination that the Candidate was not entitled to
$24,5956/ in matching funds and therefore, the Committee repay
$24,595 to the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C.
§9038(b)(l).

C. Stale-~dated Committee Checks

Section 5038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of rFederal
Regulations states, in part, that if the Committee has chacks
outstanding to creditors that have not been cashed, the Committee
shall notify the Commission of its efforts to locate the payees,
if such efforts have been necessary, and its efforts to encourage
the payees to cash the outstanding checks. The Committee shall

6§/ S.:nce an estimate ($85,000!) for winding down costs through
1596 was a component f{ tne NOCO statement presented on page
23, the Audit staff will review Committee records and reports
afrer receipt of its response to this report. Any revision
t> the amount considered repayable will be contained in the
Commission’s final determination.

e 25




L EESRseempes -

T ————

also submit a check for the total amount of such cutstandiag
checks, payable to the Un:ted States Treasury.

puring the review of Comsittee disbursezent activity,
the Audit staff identified nineteen checks made payable o venzors
which had yet to be cashed as of August 31, 1992. Those checks
tcoraled $11,208 and were dated from January 9, 1992 through March
12, 1992.

At the Exit Conference on November 17, 1992, the Aud:it
staff provided the Committee with 2 schedule of the stale-dated
checks. wWhen asked whether those vendors had been contacted to
determine the status of the outstanding checks, Committee
officials replied that they had not seen the outstanding check
1ist before. Purther, the Committee stated that they would
respond to our findings after receipt of the interim audit report.

On December 3, 1992, the Committee provided a memorandua
to the Audit staff in which ten stale-dated checks (5$9,361)
were addressed,, Thg .Committee stated that the checks were: (a)
lost (one check for $127), (b) nof"paid by its bank (fcour checks
for $360), {(¢c) apparently voided and replaced or related to
instances where nc obligation now exists due to cancellation of
the event or planned purchase (five checks for $8,874). However,
no documentation such as the actual volded check, replacement

- check, or correspondence from the named payee was presented. Not

withstanding the above, the Audit staff was able to reduce the
amount of stale-dated checks by $348. :

In the interim audit report, it was recommended that the
Committee present evidence that:

- The checks were not outstanding (i.e., copies of
the front and back of the negotiated checks) or

- the cutstanding checks were voided (copies of the
voided checks with evidence that no Committee
obligation exists, or copies of negotiated
replacement checks); and

- the Committee attempted to locate the payees
to encourage them to cash the outstanding checks.

In response to “he :~rez:m aud:% =«
provided evidence to demons:-2z2 that chezks
either have been replaced and zashed cr 1nve
Committee cbligation existed. Aczordingly,
reduced the amount of stale-d2223 thelks =»

~rt, the ZTommitcee
ntaling $8.373

l/e instances where r:
< Audit szaff -as

Recommendation #5

The Audit staff recommends that the Committee be required ::
make a payment to the United States Treasury in the amount of
$2,283 representing the amount of stale-dated Committee checks.

3
rae L 7ot 2




28 j

IV. Recap cf Amounts Due to the United States Treasury

Section 9038.1(c)(Ll)i(v: ¢cf Title 1l of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that preliminary calculations regarding future
repayments %0 the U.S. Treasury may be contained within the
interim audit report. Pursuant to §9038.2(a)(2) of this Title the
Czmm:issicn willi netify the candidate of any repayment
detecrminations not iater than three years after the end cf the
matching payment period. The issuance of the interim audit report
to the candidate {date of service June 18, 1992) constituted
notice for purpcses of the three year period.

: ot * ST S 5 U I

Reflected bcfg; are amounts due the United States Treasury as

noted in this report.

rinding ‘subject e e ' . Amount
IT.A.1. - Apparent Prohibifed ContriButions- 2- .. -
Individuals = $ 7,373
11.8.1. Apparent Excessive Contributions- .
Individuals 22,060
17.8.2. Apparent Excessive Contributions-
Political Commitzees 3,600
II1.B Matching Funds Received in Excess :
of Entitlement 24,5953
111.¢C. Stale-dated Committee Checks 2,283

Total $39.912



29 FEEmoEEE B e R

OLoaker, RYAaN & LEONARD
ATTORNETYS &t Law RECEIVED :
8. FENERA B ET N
8 COMNNESTICUY AvENnuEg, Ny e \
SUITE 1-CO BN Loy L

WASH i NSTON. T I 20006
l!u 3 SosPH'N
222y 2282

Al € 202 T28-404a

- _
May 23, 1994 =
~ 22
gnia2
Ms Kim Bright-Coleman, Esq. S §RE2
B Y =
Associate General Counsel S D7ERE
Federal Election Commission 2 3%
~ X
999 E Street, N.W. S
e

Washington, DC 20463

Dear Ms. Bright-Coleman:

N

~ Enclosed is the response of Americans for Harkin, Inc. 1o the Commission's Initial
Repayment Determination.

- - - ' “Sincerely,
o :ifw
- Lyn Utrecht
AT2ACHNRIL L/

MM



OLoaker, Rryan & LEONARD Re -

ATTORNEYS AT Law £ s e
8 8 CONNECTICUT AVENUE. N w Bowy LUt Y
SuUITE 00 H ’
WASHINGYON, D C 22QCs " 23 5
— 0S FH 0
2021 72820 3{
FACS m L€ 202 Y28 -4Caa
=
May 23, 1993 ~ 2
RESPONSE OF AMERICANS FOR HARKIN, INC. s 22
TO THE INITIAL REPAYMENT DETERMINATION OF THE S s
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION = ;

This response is filed on behaif of Americans for Harkin, Inc., (“the Committee”) tc"h?he
initial determination by the Federal Election Commission that Americans for Harkin should
repay $24,595 to the United States Treasury. This determination is based on the recommendation
of the Audit Division that these funds were received in excess of the Candidate's entitlement.

_Since the Interim Audit Report submitied to the Committee for response on June 18, 1993, did
' not include any repayment determination, this is the Committee's first opportunity to address this

issue.’

In response to this initial determination. the Committee is providing additional
documentation that demonstrates that the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
(NOCO) upon which the Audit Division bases this recommendation is incorrect. This
documentation is summarized in Section [ of this response. On the basis of this information. no
repayment is owed. In addition, for the reasons set forth in Section II of this response, the
Commirtee believes that the Auditor's method for determining entitlement is flawed. as is
demonstrated by the Commifttee’s current financial situation.

[. The Auditor's NOCO Understates the Committee’s Liabilities and Overstates the Committee's
Assets

[t is very difficult for committees to respond to the findings and recommendations of the
Audit Division regarding payments in excess of entitlement. Unlike other audit findings that are
supported by one specific analysis or schedule that the Committee can review and venfy or
dispute, an incorrect recommendation that the Comminiee has received funds in excess of
entitlement could be the result of errors underlyving any number on the NOCO as revised by the
auditors. Thus, in the absence of a complete review of the source documents underlying each

' At a follow-up wnterum audit conference on March 9. 1993, the auditors indicated 1o the
Comminiee that they thought the Committee mught have received funds in excess of
entitlement. In response. the Committee provided additional information to the auditors on
March 23, 1993, There was no repayment proposed in the Inierim Audit Report.

ATTACEMENT
Page Dot AL

LML

Ny

NOILU V1Y IveIu )

UELIREFFT]




which amounts virtually to a repeat of the audit process-- it is very difficult to determine wh
- ikl
the errors are. ere

In March 1993, with very limited staff available. the Committee made an effort to rovid
the auditors with information disputing various numbers on the NOCO. Without the RSO\TXCC‘ ;
go back to the onginal source documentation at that time. the Committee simply provided sg;p
Audit Division with some pnint-outs from the Committee's computer system. On that basis he
auditors adjusted those particuiar numbers on the NOCO. Afler pmviéing that infonnation: :he
Communiee did not believe that there was any enttlement issue remaining and did not perfo ‘
any more in-depth review. Since the Final Audit Report now recommends a repaym:t. un:
Committee has attempted to go back to the original source documentation. This process is
extremely time-consuming and the Committee does not have adequate resources or time :0
review every underlying source document for every number on the NOCO to determine where
the errors are. We have, however, reviewed in detail the winding down costs and the accounts
r?“j:’?bl? In addition, the Committee was able to review selected accounts payable,

Winding Down Costs -- On the basis of this review, the Committee believes that the
Estimated Winding Down Costs paid through 3/22/93 are underestimated by at least $22,205.74
The correct number, fully supported by the attached documentation, is $125,391.74. and not.thé
$103.186 on the NOCO.} See Antachment 1, and the supporting documentation, and Affidavit of
Jacki Bennett.?

RS

Accounts Receivable -- The accounts receivable number is overstated in the amount of
€1.070. which represents the amounts owed by press entities as reimbursements that have never
been collected and are at this point uncollectible. These amounts are being written off by the
Commirtee and should not be included in the accounts receivable figure as there is no
expectation of receipt. See Attachment 2.

Accounts Payable -- Of the accounts receivable provided by the auditors by the
Committee, the auditors incorrectly disallowed certain Committee obligations. One such account
was pavable to Berger, Poppe, Januec & Mackasek. The auditors disallowed $4,940 paid to the

? In addition. the Committee has attached a print-out by check number. showing additional
winding down costs paid since 3/22/93, in the amount of $61,044.77. Based on this, the
Committee believes its estimate from 3/22'93 to termination to be reasonable.

} Payment to one vendor was originally included in the accounts payable numbers provided
by the Committee. but was disallowed by the auditors because it was incurred post-date of
inelig:bility This payment was in fact for winding down costs. The pavment of $4.515.60 10
American Technology Exchange (check #10835) was for rental of the computers leased by the
Commiree and used for the Committee’s winding down activities. This should Yave been
included in the winding down number.

k2

Page 3 ae




Firm. As noted in the attached documentation, this $4,940 was properly billed to the Committee
for work performed related to the delegate selection process.  This represented a legitimate
qualified campaign expense and should not have been deleted from the Committee's accounts
payable list. See Attachment 3.

As a result of these modifications alone. there is no pavment in excess of entitlement.
The "Total Assets” number on the NOCO would be $136,738, and the "Total Liabilities™ number
would be $617.167.74. The Committee’'s NOCO deficit would be $480429.74, and the
Committee's remaining entitlement at this ime would be $3,621.40.*

The Committee has provided a schedule listing all winding down costs, with back-up
documentation consisting of canceled checks and invoices for those from 87392 through 3722.93;
a schedule listing winding down costs paid from 3/22/93 through 4/30/94 (back-up
documentation available upon request). a schedule and supporting AfTidavit stating that $1,070
in accounts receivable have not been collected and are uncollectible; back-up documentation that
the additional amount of $4.940 to the law firm of Berger. Poppe was a fully documented
qualified campaign expense and should have been included in the Committee's Winding Down
number.

On the basis of this documentation. the Commission should reject the Audit Division
recommendation that matchung funds were received in excess of the candidate’s entitlement.

[I. This Method of Determining Remaining Entitlement is Inaccurate and Is Difficult for
Committees to Challenge

The Harkin Committee audit provides a good example of how the auditors' method for
determining remaining entitlement is problematic. In the Harkin audit, the auditors found no
non-qualified campaign expenses. This means that there were only very minor adjustments made
by the auditors to the Comminee's obligations.

Yet, as the Committee met with the auditors in Apnil to discuss, based on the suditors’
numbers in the Final Audit Report, the Committee would not have had sufficient cash on hand
remaining to pay its remaining debts, make the payments requested by the Commission, pay
remaining winding down costs, and have leftover funds to make a repayment of $24,000. In the
absence of significant adjustments for non-qualified campaign expenses, this should not occur.
The Committee should have sufﬁcnent funds to pay all legitimate rcmammg campaign
obligations. s v

A -2 R IV BRI

* Should the auditors find yet another basis for requesting a repayment, the Committee

believes that there are Lkely additional errors underlving the NOCO  However, given the
amount of time and the Committee's lack of resources. the Comuutiee has been unable to re-audit
all of the NOCO numbers

(P9

/,
ATIACERIT —— —— ——

‘.




FEETHLATTT e 0 e

v

oy

Even the auditors at our meeting on Apnl 6. conceded that. since there were not
3Z;ustments for nonqualified campaign expenses. the Commuttee should have sufficient funds
remaining to meet the obligations identified by the auditors. The auditors' conclusion was that
Cus must mean that there are errors somewhere. The auditors could not tel the Comminee
here, but rather. place the burden on the Committee 10 demonstrate where those errors lie. Yet
cther than repeating the steps taken by the auditors and reviewing 100% of the underlying source
Zocumentantion there 1s no way to demonstrate the errors ’

In Light of the difficulties and costs of verifyving every audit step taken by the auditors, the
Commussion should permit a Committee to demonstrate by another reasonable method that the
auditors’ numbers must be wrong and shift the burden to the auditors to defend their results. The
Committee can clearly demonstrate that it has insufficient funds remaining to pay the outstanding
cbligations identified by the auditors. This can be demonstrated by working backwards from the
present, working with actual real numbers known now, as opposed to numbers on a fictional

NOCO (prepared with hindsight as of August 3, 1992 as determined as of 11/5/92 — as the
auditors' NOCO was prepared).’ a

As of 4/30/94 the Committee has:

TOTAL ASSETS $188.263.60

Vendor debts of -- 144.000.00

Payments owed Treasury -- 3551600

{per Final Audit Repon)

Remaining winding down -- 24.000.00
TOTAL AMOUNTS OWED -- $203.316.00

COMMITTEE SHORTFALL -- $ 15.052.40°

These vendor debts are ail amounts sull owed that were audited by the Commission and

* Theoretically, if the numbers on the auditors’ NOCO are correct. one should get the same
result as one gets looking at real numbers at the very end of the campaign. Unfortunately. that
does not work and the numbers are clearly different. That difference must be anributable 1o
mistakes underlying the NOCO. but. as descnibed above. short of recreating the audit. that is
difficult to determine.

* In fact. this means that there is a discrepancy of $39.647.40 berween the Auditors’ NOCO
numbers and the reality of the Comminiee’s financial posiuon. Since the Committee is actually
short $15.052.40 in cash and the auditors contend that a $24,595 repayment is due. the totz:l
Jiscrepancy berween the auditors numbers and reality 1s neariy $40.000

</
ATTACKMRNT
Page_ 2 et/

i
ol



not have sufficient funds to pay all of its remaining obligations -- none of which are contested as
legitimate. Thus, it is clear that the Commitiee could not have received funds in excess of
entitlement and that no repayvment should be required.’

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above. the Committee respectfully requests that the Commission
1ssue a Statement of Reasons that no repayment is due from Americans for Harkin, Inc. As noted
in my letter of Apnl 7. 1994, the Committee requests an opportunity to appear at a hearing on

these issues, unless the Commission finds a hearing unnecessary because no repayment is
xequEd' . o . oy .»i-.
Respectfully submitted,

. 3 ; :Lynumé" bt Lt :\} v

General Counsel
Americans for Harkin, Inc.

" Footnote "e" to the NOCO contained in the Final Audii repont further notes that the auditors
will continue to review the Committee’'s expenditures. leaving the implication that the auditors
may seek an additional repayment. However, from the foregoing analysis, it is clear that the
Commuttee does not have sufficient cash to pav all of its remaining obiigations. [t would be
absurd if this cash shornfall itself resulted in an additional repayment.

[/
N A T

~ 2/



B

ATTACHMENT |

SCHEDULE OF WINDING DOWN COSTS PAID 8/72/92

tr——s sso——

CHECK ® PAYEE EXPENSE AMOUNT
Mar 93 i ; |
313 'Jacki Bennent payroit 1 $243 20
10870 : Claude McOonald acat i $401.68
10859 Crestar Bank fed 1120 Pol 1axes i $1.794.00
10858 . Stapies {office supphes | $211.78
Feb 93 ;
311 "Jacki: Bennet payroll J $242.72
312 “Jack Bennett payroil $243.20
10866 |Postmaster 'stamps $870.00
158565 Manat Pheips off exp (1292) $401.58
10864 |VA Dept of Tax VA woih $10.24
10881 |IRS fed Unemploy--- - - - | .. §382.08
10860 |IA Dept of Revenue A w/h $51.52
10850 |0OC Treasurer ‘0OC wh $141.88
10858 |Dept of Employ Sery empioy tax $154.20
10857 iCome of Treasury 4th Quarter 1982 $1.325.5%
Jan 93 ) s
305 'Betsy Schwenge! ' payroll $1.804.90
308 | Jacki Bennett ‘payroll =1t seaTs
307 'Jacki Bennett ' $460.50
308 | Jacki Bennett 'payrot $242.72
309 Betsy Schwengel payroll $2,708.33
310 Betsy Schwengei -payroll- - i $2.708.33
10855 Paui DiNino FEC consut { $1.35482
10853 Charles Toad FEC consuft N $36.00
10852 ‘Claude McDonaid acct ! $145.00
10851 ‘Manatt Pheips office exp (3-11/82) 1 324753
+C850 Manat Pheips legal fees ! $2.250.00
10849 Manatt Pheips legal fees (11/92) ' $3,196.61
10347 1A Dept of Finance IA wh i $15.50
10848 Ceptof Tax VA WH ! 36 85
10842 Chuck Todd FEC consutt § $36.00
10840 Marylee Bowen FEC consult i $140.00
1992 { i
Dec 92 i
) 295 |Crestar 8ank fed WM $1.42693
296 'Betsy Schwengel payroll $1.804.90
297 'Denise Rathman payroll $900.79
298 ' Jacki Bennett " payTolt | $205.55
299 Bruce Kieloch payrolt $253 62
300 Denms Conway payroli $301.40
301 VA Cept of taxaton VA Wit ‘ $110 38
302 Cenris Conway payroil : $159.96
303 ' Jacki Bennetl payroll : $242.73
304 Betsy Schwengel payroll | $1.804.90
“C837 Marnalt Pheips off exp N $2.037.12
10835 Amer Tech Exchange computer renta i $4.515.60
10836 Manatt Pheips ‘legai fees (3-10/92) | $4.118.19
10825 Chucx Todd FEC consult J $12.00
10825 Chucx Todd FEC consutt ; $42.00
Page §

- 3/22/93
e o

’ LRS-
ATLACHMEES L/




)

CHECK® 'PAYEE EXPENSE AMOUNT |
10822 ‘Postmaster business reply scct : $750 00
1080%5 {The Unwversay Club FR ; $122 98 j
10798 :Mindy's Catenng FR ! $130 80
10797 -manatl Pheips _off exp 3389587
10798 'Manatt Pheips "legsl fees (8-9/92) " SA 08409
10795 . Peter mamacos ransportadon $5 00
10791 |Lamry Hayss ot i $3.42000
10780 'Lamy hayes ot $8.863.87

Nov 92 |

288 [Betsy Schwengel -—‘::?g-:d o] 8180490 § - e e -
289 [Brucs [Gsloch poyod - —— $780.81 - L. X
290 [Dennis Conwsy ‘payrot $273.58
291 ;Denise Rathman payrol $778.08
292 |Crestar Bank FedWN — - —— - $1.900.44 - N
293 {1A Dept of Revenue JA Wi $141.92
294 {0C Gont = ~1DC W ————r—wggr—— | - $40.48 T T
10779 |Postmaster stamps $870.00 )
10778 |Jeff Senter ~ _jcomputerconst ——— | - - $30000 |- = -3 .
1Q777 :Chuck Todd FEC consult ‘ $81.00
10778 :Claude McOonaid ‘oot | $160.00
10775 |Comm Strategres _Grect mad (FR) | $8.38290
10774 Postmaster "box rental : $39.00
10773 Denrus Corway transportation $10.00
10768 manant Pheips rent (1182) , $1.000.00
10767 BCBS ‘health insurance (1182) $24888 | - : o
10766 -BCBS health insur (9-10/92) i $822 18
Oct 92 . ! :
270 8nuce Kieloch “payrol : $780.61
271 Dernuse Rathman payrol i $776.09
272 Crestar fed Wi : $1.584 87
273 Betsy Schwengei ! payrol $1.804.90
274 Denris Conway “payroll | $449.13
275 Crestar ‘fod WiH ! $1.535 28
276 :Betsy Schwengei ‘payrol ‘ $1.804 .90
277 {Derwse Rathman peyrot ; $776.00
278 Bruce Kieloch I payrot | $780.61
279 'Denrus Comway {payrol | $338.71
280 [Crestar Feod WH : $1.543.07
281 'Betsy Schwengel 'payrol T $1.804.90
282 Denise rathman ‘payrod $T78.09
283 Bruce Kieloch ‘payrod $780.81
284 :Cernis Corway payrol $352.78
285 VA Dept of taxabon VA W $73.90
286 ‘Compt of Treas MD Wi $546 85
10765 0OC Dces 'umempiloy tax $824 03
10764 Pcsimaster postage (FR) $290 00
10762 Jacki Bennett FEC consuk $200.00
10761 ‘Charles Todd {FEC consut i $90.00
10760 Staces off supphes $36 §7
10758 'Denise Rathman | ransporiation 1 $20.00
10718 Larv Haves acct $1 000 00

g . - - * aoe®

orne? ATTACHMEN? -L_.

Page o uta'{/




CHMECK 8 PAYEE EXPENSE AMOQUNT
106968 Manatt Pheips rerd {10/92) ! $1.000 00
[ 10682 .Chartes Todd FEC consutt : $99 00
10681 Jacki Bannett FEC consult $250 00
Sept 92 . ;
245 Chuck Todd 'payrof $90 00
248 Crestar Fod Wit $1.557 18
247 Betsy Schwenge! 'payrol $1 804 90
248 :Oenuse Rathman payrod $776.09
249 'Dennis Conway ‘payrol % $385 67
250° - - $55.38
251° VA Dept of TAx VA WH $99.28
252 VA Dept of Tax VAWM $108.48
253° Treasurer State of A A Wi $98 24
254° {Treasurer State of A A W $131.07
288° Traasurer State of IA 1A Wi $41.47
256 {Compt of Tressury MD W $1.217.88
257 |8ruce Kedoch payroll $750.681
258° District of Columbis DC Wi $339.42
259 Betsy Schwenge! payroll $1.804 .90
260 | Denise Rsthman lpayrol i $778.00
261 :Crestar Bank "Fed W $1.539 88
262 'Dennis Conway ‘payrod $345 28
264 :10C Treasurer OC Wi $3s.78
267 VA Dept of Tax VA WH $11085 |
268 :DC Tresurer DC WH $191.74
. 269 Comm of Revenve empioy tax $37 01
10679 Claude mcDonae act $165.00
10678 -8CBS health insur (8/92) ar3as
10677 Jeff Senter computer consuit $187 50
10675 Denrus Conway transportabon $20 00
10673 Claude mcOonaig act $165 00
10672 Jeff Senter computer consutt $187 50
10670 'Stapies off supphes $49 09
10669 Chuck Toda FEC consuit $63 00
10688 'US Postal Service business reply fee $260.00
10663 UPS retum TT0 $7 38
10642 imanatt Phelos ‘rerd (3/92) ! $1.000.00
10841 ' Jacki bennett SFEC Consult $200 00
10640 Dennis Conway 'transporation i $22 00
Aug 92 |
244 Bruce Keiloch payrod $780 61
243 Denms Conway payrol $478 2%
242 ,Chuck Todd payrol $351 00
241 Dawnd Blank payrci $88.66
240 Cordena Persen payroil $368 93
239 Cenise Rathman payrol $776 09
238 Betsy Schwengel cayroi $1 804 90
237 Bruce Kedoch payrod $780 61
10637 Postmaster postage (FR) $870 0
10636 Vanety Club FR $7500
10633 Washinglon's Caterer FR 49 80

Page 3

o2




CHECK S PAYEE EXPENSE AMOUNT
10632 ' Jacks Bennett IFEC consult $200.00
10829 BCAS ‘heatth nsur (5/92) $592 02
10621 Crestar TM wih . $1.695 49

TOTALS  (8/92-39)) | $125.391.74

' ! AMOUNT

* Cancelled checks vwere requested by the Committee and received
from Crestar Bank via fax machine. Due 4o the inclarity
of the fax, please -refer to the attached bank statement,

Chack # 250 4id not transmit and vill be delivered when

1 S T - UTTEEL .

_:.’ .. ¢ rOES

Page 4 . ——Li—_———‘—

ATTA
" page L ot ZL—




I . e — _ “i
= ; hnaqmﬁamvt Seorveg homrcy %
CUSTOMER SERVICE-OPERATIONS CENTER PAGE 1 |
P 2 BOX 26150, RICHMOND. VA 23260 i 08r31,92 13578.u0
&? v cen 21 | mow O Conaas Amour Cocomac
1 2 12000.0¢C
CRESTAR BANK MD CORPORATE CHECKING )
. ACCCUNT NUMBER 209056770 [ Numoar Of Deaucaors AmOwY Coacmo
L 21 12421.88
; dverage Baance Servca S are
’ 7938.01 NONE
— AMERICANS FOR HARKIN INC ,
%4 MANATT & PHMELPS ~iecest Tha Percs Yearest You T: o
1200 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVENUE NW 2220 N/A N/A
WASHINGTON DC 20036-6301
Case Of Thee Stpmem -
- W o srwl T t‘_m
- 1 o9r30/92 - 13156.52
A QUESTION? CALL 800 752-251S§
DEBITS CREDITS.  DATE|3 BALANCE
CHECKS 248 776.09 .| .. 12802.31
, 286 15§57.15§ 242 351.00 PP 10894.16
CHECKS 247 1804.90 9089.26
L J2us 385.67 D9D3 8703.59
CHECKS 252 106.48 8597.11
2s1 99.28 250 $5.36. - D9p&|  suu2.47
CHECKS 256 1217.86 Dopa 7224.61
- CHECKS 258 339.42 6885.19
K4S 90.00 D9B G 6795.19
CHECKS 258 131.07 6664.12
- 253 96 .24 255 41.47 DoR 1 6526.41
1T 6000.00 12526 461
- CHECKS 257 780.61 11745.80
260 776.09 261 1539.88 bohs 9429 .83
« CHECKS 259 1804.90 7624.93
262 245 .28 DSR 7 7279 .65
CHECKS 267 110.85 7168.80
e 511 12.28 D9§9 7186.52
1T 6000.00D9B0 13156.52

CHECK SUMMARY
X INDICATES SKIP IN CHECX NUMBERS

éOS 288

py2x 256
bysx 257
P4 S 258
247 2859
1’y 260
49 261
1S ¢ <62
LS 267%
c"

O~

Y2l s D/



“ATTACHMENT 1

32

.()

SCHEDULE OF WINDING DOWN COSTS PAID 3/23/93

CHECK S PAYEE EXPENSE AMOUNT
1994 ; i
Apni 94 !
333 1Jacki Bennett ‘payrolt $450 50
10948 IORL legal fees : $1.43590
10947 -OC Treasurer Corp filing fee : $25.00
Mar 94 i N i
332 'Jack; Bennett payrol $460.50
10948 |Dept of Taxaton VA Wi i $49.83
10948 |Comp of Treas. empioy tax $26.18
10944 |Claude McDonak ‘acct $73.00
= 30943 [VA Dept of Tex VA wih $10.0¢
10942 |Crestar bank 1993 tax 31,0164
10941 [Dept of Tax VA wih i $19.38
10940 |Crestar Fod wh | $165.71
Fed 94 ! -
331 {Jacki Bennett payrol $460.50
#4ir40039 [VA Dept of Tix VA wiy - - — - p——-$18.38
10938 {Crestar bank ‘Fed wih $165.7¢
10937 |ORL ‘logsl fees - - $1810.38
10938 |Pat Fiori legal fees | $400.00
Jan 94 1 1
330 | Jacki Bennett Payrol i $460.50
10835 Crestsr bank unemploy tax i $71.57
10934 ,ORL 7 tegal fees $984.17
10933 |Dept of Empioy Serv _empioy ta $55.80
10932 |Dept of Tax VA wih $19.38
10931 Dept of Tax VA wh $19.38
10929 'Larry Hayes acct : $5.325.00
Dec 93 | ) i
329 "Jacki Bennett payroll $450.50
Nov 93 i
328 : Jacki bennett payroll : $450.50
10928 ‘Dept of Tax VA wih(penalties) '
10827 Oept of Empioy Serv employ tax 3720
10926 {Claude McDonaid acct ) $75.00
10925 {ORL legal fees ; $808.43
10922 Claude McDonald ‘acgt $75.00
Oct 93 i {
327 'Jacki Bennett payroll { $480.50
10921 'Dept of TAx VA wih $19 38
10920 Crestar Bank fed wh ( $168 02
10919 !ORL legal fees (9/93) [ 3105556
Sept 93 |
325 Jacks benneft payrod $450 50
326 Jack: Bennetl payrol $450 50
10918 Amer Tech Excrange computer rertal $1 950520
10917 IRS tax 7513
10916 {US Posta! Service business reply $260 00
10915 'ORL ‘egal fees (8/93) $8237.28
10914 Deptof Tax VA wih $1938
10913 ‘Crestar bank Fed wih | $168.02

Page 1

- Present

!
artaconyy |
Page /2 ot 2/




CHECK S PAYEE EXPENSE AMOUNT
Aug 93 i
324 Jack: 8enren payrud $460 SO
10912 OC DOES unemgpicy lax $39 79
10910 CRL legal fees (7/93) $1.378%
10909 'Claude mclonaid acct $75 00
July 83
10908 Dept of Tax VA wih $19 18
10907 Crestar Bank fed wh $166 02
10904 :Oept of Treasury (Ath quacter tax $3,757.33
10903 Dept of Treasury tax $2 886 00
June 83 i
322 [Jack bennett " payroll A $243.20
323 ' Jacki Bennett Tpayroll { $480.50
10902 'Manstt Pheips ‘office expenses (4/93) ! $185.81
10901 Compt of Treaswry ‘empioy 1ax (4-5/94) $71.30
10899 |Dept of TAX VA wih ; 4683
108598 {Dept of Tax VA wh f $9.28
10897 {Cresiar bank Fed wh { $575.02
10896 Jeff Sentor "Computer consult $1.000.00
10895 IAmerican Home Products fundraising i $481.82
10894 Amer. Tech Exchange "computer rental T $2.257.80
) 10893 ORL legal fees (5/83) $1.031.25
- {May 93
| 320 Jacki Bennett - payrod _ $243 20
- 321 Cenise Rathman payrod $118 64
o~ 10892 Betsy Schwengel reirno (laxes) $503.63
10890 Claude McDonaid act $165.00
— 10889 ORL legal services (4/93) $1.800.00
_ 10888 Manaftt Pheips off expenses (3/33) $64 80
~ JApni 93 '
- 314 Jack: Bennent payroil $243 20
; 315 Demise rathman sayrol $S412.72
N 316 Denise Rathman payroll $285.74
317 Jacki: Bennett payrod $243 20
s 318 Jack: Bennett payrol $243.20
- 319 CeruseRathman payrol $702.21
10887 Dept of Tax VA wih $32.78
10886 DC Empioy Serv OC wh $65 00
10885 iCrestar Bank fed wih $522.79
10884 Jeff Senter "computer consut $350 00
10883 State of MD MD whh $15.00
10880 Stapies office suppies $3122
10879 Jeft Senter compuier consunt $400.00
10878 Manrgat Peips off exp (1-293) $236 20
10877 Manatt Freips ‘egal fees (1-2/93) $4.625.43
10874 ORL legal fees (393) $1.950 00
10873 Larry Haves acct $2.020.00
10872 Clauce Mclcerag act 157 50
10871 DC Tresurer OC comp filing fee $25.00
TOTALS ;4.2 present) $61 C44 77

Page 2

. Page

Aﬂxcn;xg Y

of 2/




[N

Y

0

£

)

AFFIDAVIT OF JACKI BENNETT

1. T am currently keeping the records and books for Americans for Harkin, Inc. (the
“Commirtee”).

2. When the campaign ended, the Committee began renting computer equipment from

American Technology Exchange. The total cost per month to the Committee totaled
$752.60. The Committee continued renting the equipment on a monthly basis through
June of 1993. These computers were used only for wind-down purposes.

Y — —— e - — . T

LLSee2? . wNyoy S = L VN

- — T L P T =
! hereby swear or affirm, under penalty of perjury. that, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, the above statements are true and correct.

h

!
"
)

ATTA
M i Of 12’[




o R -

STATEMENT OF JACKI BENNETT

' Tam currently keeping the records and books for Americans for Harkun, inc (the
‘Committee”).

2. The attached schedule shows several items which the auditors have listed as accounts
recetvable. As of this date. the Committee has not collected these amounts, totaling
$1.070. and has no prespect of collecting these debts in the furure.

3. The Committee no longer considers these items as accounts receivable and has written
them off.

I hereby swear or affirm, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge and
belief, the above statements are true and correct

gf; e S/Lt}jf‘-;/

¢/
ATTACEMENT —
- /4 n? o e




0

Attachment 2
Debts Owed to Committee Which Have Been Written Off

Boston Globe $270.00
Chicago Tribune 190.00
Newsday 610.00
TOTAL 1,070.00
2. T -
>
w® N\

ATTACENENT
Page

WAL




MENRY T BEZROTR

ATTACHMENT 3 - Accounts Payable

BERGER. PoPPE. JANIEC & MacCXASER
COUNSELILORS AT Law
330 TIFTR AVENLUEZ . 24" PLOOR
NTw YORE NEIW YOERK 10U8

a1 4031033

JOBN & JaNIEC®
ROBEWT 4o “ACRaASEEK "
wTLilaM X POPPEe

*NENSEE OP N. ¥ 4AND ¥ J Ral
“ESDEBE OF ¥ ¥ AND Pa BaS

TELECCPIEZR. (A OI0 - OB

NEW JRRSEY OFriCE
STITE 00
CONT BRIDOE PlLata
FORT LEX. NTW JERSEY CTOda
TAOU 888 - 008
TTIZX .38 -ome

9

F

March 3, 1992

Lynn Utrecht, Esq.

Manatt, Phelps, Phillips & Xantor
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N. ¥W.
Suite 200

washington, D. C. 20036

Re: Americans for Harkin

Dear Lynn:

Enclosed is a statement for my services together with a
statement of my legal tizme since December. As you can see from
comparing the statement with the time records, I have adjusted my
bill to come closer to the number I previously talked about in my
discussions with the campaign. Please let me know if my bill

presents any problems. Also, if you need any more or different
paperwork, let me know.

Very truly yours,

Henry T. Berger
HTB/me

rge L7 o Ll



MEVEY T BELZgOER
JORN 4 JANIEC®
ROBEET &4 NMACEASER'

wirtiiax M. pOPPR*
TNEMBSEIN OF N T AND ¥ J Bag

)

BERGER. PorrPe. JANIEC & MACRASEER

NEMBRE OF X ¥ AND Ps Bag

COCNSELIORS AT Law
330 IFTR AVENLUE, 74™ FLOCH
NEW YORK . NEW YORK 10u6

(212 €98 - 113

NEW JERIEY Brick
TEZLECOPIZR (13 646 - 0001 SUITE ane
Oxg BREIDOS PrLama
FORT L22 NEW JERSEY OrORs
0L 848 - OO
TELEX 108 -0%s

"
3
-~
!
vl
tn
A

March 3, 19%2

Lynn Utrecht, Esq. L
Manatt, Phelps, Phillips & Kantor SoBv o £
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N. W,

Suite 200

wWashington, D. C. 20036

Re: Americans for Harkin

For Professional Services Rendered:

Legal services rendered pursuant to
retainer agreement dated December S5, 1991
as set forth in annexed time records in
connection with obtaining ballot position
for Sen. Tom Harkin and Delegate and
Alternate slates in support of his
candidacy in New York State

Previously paid

BALANCE DUE

[¥ T

$12,940.00

~4.000.90

8,940.00

X s
e



350 Fifth Avenus

BERGER, POPPE, JANIEC & MACKASEKXK
New York, N.Y. 10118
Telephone 212-69%-1%1%

Election Law

WD e G D W TR G WS WS W W W

Attorney

- WS - G . R W S S SR O en YR W e e W WS A -

b800010 Election Law - Harkin

2/02/91

2/03/91
2/10/91

2/13/91
2/31/91

1/02/92

“703/92

~

1£07/92
1/08/92

1/09/92
/.
1710/92
1/11/92
1/12/92

1/13/92

1/14/92

htb

htb
htb

htb

htb

htb

hth

htd

htb

htb

htb
htd
htb

htb

htb

Review Documents re: NYS Delegate
selection rules:

office Conference with Socarjdes:

Out of Office Conference with area
coordinators:

Revievw Documents re: letters to
delegates:

Qut cf Office Conference with Socarides
re: petitions and instructions;

Drafting Documents re: Instructions for
petitioners; TC - RS, State Board;

Review Documents re: instructions for
petitioners, TC - RS;

Ccut of Office Conference with
coordinators - delegate slating;

Drafting Documents re: designation of
representative; TC - RS;

Out of Office Conference with RS re:
slating, affirmative action;

Preparation of Delegate slates;
Preparation of Delegate slates:
Preparation of Delegate slates;

Preparation of Delegate Slates; Petiticn
training:

Correspondence with Marino - Delegate
list changes; Review petitiocns;

- en ar .

1.20



ESREES =

BERGER, POPPE, JANIEC & MACKASEK
350 Fifth Avenuse

Election law

Nev York, N.Y. 10118
Telephone 212-695-1515%

Date Attorney Description Hours
b800010 Election Law - Harkin
11/23/92 htb Preparation of Affirmative Action ' 1.20
Compliance:
11/27/92 htd Out of Office Conference with Réuaﬁa 3.20‘
coordinators re: petition status;
1/28/92 htb Drafting Documents re: cover sheet:; 2.80
11/29/92 htb Out of Office Conference with regional 1.70
coordinators:
11/30/92 htb Telephone Conference with Wooten,- .- 2.20
. Asofsky, Socarides:; Prepare cover sheet:
Review petitions:
2/03/92 htb Review Documents re: petitions; 1.50
2704792 hth Review Documents re: petitions; ~3.00
2/05/92 htb Review Documents re: cover sheet: 2.20
- Revise:; Review petitions;
5?66/92 htb Review Documents re: petitions: 3.40
fi)ov/sz htb Review Documents re: petitions; 2.80
2/G68/9%2 htb Review Documents re: petitions; 8.00
2409/92 htb Review Documents re: petitions: 12.00
2/10/92 htb Review Documents re: petitions: 14.00
2/11/92 htb Review Documents re: petitions: 12.50
2/12/92 htb Review Documents re: petitions; Bind 14.00
petitions;
2/13/92 htd Complete binding; File petitions - 10.00

Westchester and Albany:; Review other

petitions;

ATTACHNENT
Page _ 2L ot :



- e e

PLRGER, POPPE, JANIEC & MACKASEK E
3850 Fifth Avenue New York, N.Y. 10118 ?
Telephone 212-695-1518

Election law

-‘-~---------------- - - -
- - :

Date Attorney Cescription Hours

““h-"“‘----—w

b800010 Electicn law - Harkin

12/14/92 htb Telephone Conference with State Board, .50
RS;

MATTER TOTAL  129.40 $25,880.00

e



T T T ST s - e . S LI

REGEIVED '
"FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION J |

SECRETARIAT

WAHINCTON D, st
June 2, 1994
MEMORANDUM
TO: THE COMMISSIONERS )
THROUGH: JOHN C. S )
STAFF DIRE
FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA —

ASSISTANT SYAFP DIRECTOR .
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PAYMENT OF $35,316 RECEIVED FROM ANERICANS FOR HARKIN

This informational memorandum is to advise you of a
$35,316 payment received from Americans For Harkin (the
7 ~ Committee). The payment is a partial payment received in
_ response to the $59,911 initial repayment determination -
contained in the final audit report and represents stale dated
checks ($2,283), receipt of prohibited contributions ($7,373)
and receipt of contributions in excess of contributor’s
limitations ($25,660). The Committee has not repaid $24,59%
- which represents matching funds received in excess of
entitlement. The Audit staff is currently reviewing the
Committee’'s response to the matching fund entitlement finding.

G

Attached is a copy ¢f the check, the letter which
‘e accompanied the payment, and the receipt showing delivery to the
Department of Treasury.

Should you have any questions regarding the payment please
contact Ray Lisi at 219-3720.

Attachments as stated

e/ 2 X .



e o, - -t

N X

vy
[ A R AU,

[ I I I R A
[N I A |

[

B Y -
- - o
- - .
o T W
o - ™
<« - O.WS
.. - - o
- - - -

M . X, .
b - B e A N e - [P e
& TN T IR BT
- B O PP S
€ e e Parh i

7
- N AN B rv..)m

Y.

: R

S

<L

S AR .

P D e % e -
AN TN
3 e O s Y
-l A

AN DI
«.m)ﬂ <
A (4 Y et
X

[27S

s

%

0.‘a-wbull\fuf,v‘k' L."WHWﬁ‘lTY

; =& Ll
. s A ,A..a.l.A .m. DO
bR R £ 26 8

R )
[ ]

L)

e RN L
4 N [ RY
S E

P (4
et vasr, ..bp!..r.\.r..tn\t_\»o.uvf. s Dyl e e
¢ ,...\f.ﬂ .a\..V ~ . ..'u;.u. u‘. 4 1 3 )
. . 4-l -7 € -

5. ,., A
Sttt D - e
e o

" g TPl .-
R N T T 3 s TR
v 0,Lfﬁfub\us\‘b..n'..!ulhh.\\r.lrhﬁl..ﬁﬂpsﬂl.lu

o g

e J e L T s -
SR_EN - 2¥ N¥ Ve b
™ e S § e rin ™ -
m/: [ = e

.
I I SR
Ty -

-7 = - k,cufrfnl

- R

- o

at
s

-Ql

ke

*0 10954 20SL0O00S2 &

20655053 7

o

..u
o N




T R R R R R R

OLoakeRr, RraN & LEONARD ...
ATTORNEYS AT Law )
8!8 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W. o
SUITE 100 .
WASHINGTON. O C. 20C08 [

(202! 7281010 v

FACS ML 202 7284044

=
Mﬂy 25. 1994 ..&_)‘
Kim Bright-Coleman, Esq. g . . =
A&oocia:eghm-cm bW--- 5 2T e S e
Federal Election Commission -
999 E Street, N.W. Y - e &
Washington, D.C. 20463 <

Dear Ms. Bright-ColemanT &b Bl - 8 laer IITEAuEs

13 e b o - PN IR Y

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $35,316 payable to the United States Treasury, as
requested by the Federal Election Commission in its letter of March 22, 1994. As the Commirtee
set forth in its Response to the Interim Audit Report, the Committee believes there are significant
legal issues underlying the Commission’s request that this amount be paid to the Treasury.
However. the Committee has decided to make the payment, and bring these issues to the
Commission's attention as reasons why the Commission should take no further action with respect
to these matters.

For the reasons set forth below, the Committee respectfully requests that the Commission
accept this payment as final resolution of the excessive and prohibited refund issues and take no
further action with respect to them.

1. As the Commitiee noted in its response to the Interim Audit Repon, there are
significant problems and uncertainties with the application of sampling and the projection of the
amounts of violations. These problems are summarized below.

1. The Commission's authority to request payments to the Treasury based on
projectons is uncertain. This is a departure from past practice and was implemented, not through
regulations as was the Commission’s policy regarding stale-dated checks, but through the issuance
of a policy statement without any opportunity for comment. Thus, there are two legal issues --
the authority of the Commission to require payment to the Treasury instead of refunds to the
contributors, and the legality of the use of statistical sampling to project the amount of violations.

As to the payment to the Treasury, this is a major departure from the
Comm:ssion’s past practice, and the Commitiee believes that such a policy should be

implemented, if at all, through regulations, as the Commussion did with stale-dated checks. The
Commirtee believes that the requirement to pay these amounts to the treasury is a new rule of law
that the Commussion is required to establish through regulations. 2 USC §437f(b). Moreover,

- e el l

. S
i



3

e R TSI TRy T P e R Y T e ragme

because this policy was not published for comment. there are several issues that we believe the
Commission may not have fully considered. For example. if excessive contributions are not
refunded to the contnbutor. what will the effect be on a contributor who may have exceeded his
or her $25,000 annual limit? Ordinanly. such contributors seek to mitigate their violation by
requesting refunds. Yet, under the Commission’s pelicy the Committee would either be required
to refund such contributions twice -- once to the Treasury and once to the contributor -- or to
leave a contributor without the ability to mitigate.

Thus, in order to fully consider the impact of this policy we believe that the
Commission should implement this policy only after an opportunity for public comment.

As 10 the use of statistical sampling for projecting the amount of violations, it is
unclear whether the Commission has the authority to use sampling to establish the amount of
violations. The cases cited by the Commission are in the dramatically different context of
Medicare and Medicaid fraud, where the courts noted that there was no practical way 0 audit
cach and every transaction. In fact, in the case of publicly financed candidates, the suditors do

review each and every contjbytion check. The Commission may have difficulty in Fsmdmg
lheébfn’fs'thatthxsu%esamctypeofmmanonasthem udcasesre:edupon
Moreover, medicare fraud is unlike regulation of campaign activity in which there are core First
Amendment issues at stake.

2. In addition to the legal uncertainties underlying this policy, there are several
additional reasons why the Commission should implement such a policy, if at all, _only through
regulations. First, the auditors have stated that this method has been "approved” as valid. Yet,
the approved use of the sampling technique was for a very different purpose - the review of
matching fund submissions. In fact, that is a very different use and it operated very differently
from the use of sampling to project violations. [n reviewing matching fund submissions. the
sampling was done on a rolling basis. Thus, as the Committee’s expertise in reviewing
contributions and preparing submissions increased, the hoid back percentage could decrease. The
auditor's; current use of sampling to project violations does not take such changes over time into
account.

Second, the auditors’ selection of some portions of the population to perform a 100%
review may skew the results. The auditors admit that they selected some subsets of contributions
to perform a 100% review precisely because they believed those portions of the contribution
population would include more problems. It is unknown what is the effect of such a method of

' The apparent corporate contributions found by the auditors illustrate the possibility that the
auditors’ method does not accurately reflect the Committee’s changing ability to screen for
prohibiteds and excessives. The auditors found only 3 prohibited contributions, totaling $750.

All three were received on or before October 10, 1991. The Committee registered on September
23, 1991. The fact that the auditors found no later prohibited contmibutions suggests strongly that
the Committee staff simply became more sophisticated at finding them and rejecting them. and
that there were pg prohibited contributions received after October 10, 1991, instead of $7,000 in

prohibilcds afler that date.
W
M._ 4 af é




LI H

s:

combined sampling with 100% review. Thus, it is incorrect for the auditors to imply that this
method has somehow been approved or found valid as the auditors are using it to project the
amounts of violations. This is an additional reason why the use of the sampling and the specific
methodology used should be put out for comment so that the Commission can obtain expert
advice on its validity.

The Committee believes that the amounts of the projected excessive and prohibited
contributions are likely to be overstated based on the auditors’ methodology. As a result, the
Commission should not in addition seek any penalties from the Commitiee since the payment
made to the Treasury is likely to be more than the actual amounts of such unresolved

con?}:%u?oxgs;moﬁb . I A ’?" .l . v R

. s (I L e ames RV e PR -~ .
"7 1. The amounts of unresolved excessive and prohibited contributions identified by the
auditors, cven if the projected numbers are accepted, are satistically insignifi The

Committee received contributions of 6ver 3,500,000. The total amount of prohibiteds found was
$750; the projected amount was $7.373 (0?% of toul individual contributions). total
Arkaifltof B R EAME <orEMions fodod was BTNT0, Vb poofeciat noucs wes
$22,060 (0.7% of total individual contributions).  The total amoung of excessive PAC

contributions was $3.600 (078% oI GBI YA Sontributions).

Although the audit report notes that these amounts are deemed material, it is hard 1o
imagine what materiality threshold would find 0.2%, 0.7% and 0.83% to0 be material. Certainly,
these are extremnely small percentages of Commitiee receipts and suggest that the Commitiee did
an excellent job in reviewing and processing its contributions. = With over $3.5 million in
contribution receipts, the Committee was bound to make some mistakes. These percentages of
errors are very small. For this reason, the Commission should take no further action with respect
to these issues.’

11l. As noted in the Committee’s response to the Inital Repavment Determination, the
Committee has insufficient funds left to pay its outstanding obligations and winding down costs.
Thus, the Committee has no funds to pay any civil penaltes. The Commintee would like to
disburse its remaining funds and terminate as quickly as possible. For this reason, the Commitiee
decided to pay the amount requested by the Commission in the belief that the Commission should
accept this payment as final settlement of these matters. The Committee urges the Commission
to consider the Committee’s financial situation in resolving this martter.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons outlined above, the Committee respectfully requests that the Commission

3
-

The Commission should also take into account that the Commitiee followed the
Commussion’s instruction in the June 2, 1992 lenter. It is the Committee’s belief that all
presidential campaigns were not treated the same with respect to this refund issue, and the
Committee should certainly not be penalized for following the Commission’s direction and
holding onto these excessives and prohibiteds instead of refunding them.

pY¢ g_

Page S ot 5




f ’}

accept this payment and take no further action with respect to the Commitice's unresoled
excessive and prohibited contnbutions.  To the best of the Committee's knowledge. the
Commission has found no other violations of any provisions of the Act or regulations with
respect to the Committee. This is unusual for a presidential campaign and demonstrates that the
Committee made significant good faith efforts to comply with the requirements of the Act and
the regulations and was successful in so doing. Under these circumstances. no further action s
warranted.

Respectfully submitted,

Lyn Utrecht
General Counsel
Americans for Harkin, Inc.

—e—




£
é
;
t

E—

RECHIVID
1(O1MAY IRERALIL]
.MM, 4108
OFFILT ™ CEREAAL
(R BRI AY

Hay 26 12 01 PH'N

L]

ML | . . P ¥ ' 1]
Co AMER!CANSFORHARKIN m e CRESTARBANK.NA ' 10951
e e ’PO.KJKM' 1 } v . WASN!:;GTON.DC N . .
,.::'..::wwmmm;.;.:w . o
. [ ot 'Y‘ "R BT | LY I [ I
i ' ‘ vt . f‘f i [ I o ot t ' ]
. 4 [ 1 I [ ] i P oeoe ot [ [ '
1 1 o i",. 1 b L I i i by ‘ ' oo e, e i
) ‘ o N P A ' i v C ' '
P T T T I B ‘ " 3 X T SRR T Y S Y Yo . L) A e CODATE o . AMOUNT
' A B 5/24/94 $35,316.00
Thlrty Five Thousand, Three Hundmd and\Slxteen Dollars and no/cents---------- .
PAV v Coeo N o ' LI I R I I | ' o [ D N ' oo '
fTOWeE , |, , e : ] ) . 1 vt - Vo ) ' '
OROER ' T ) ' B | [ i
N U.5. Treasury Caen o AMERICANS FOR HARKIN
‘ t ' : 1 4 ' ' ‘ A ’ ; “ .
§ ¢ ‘ ) . i \
’ , . . o \ ‘' ,_........,...,._., e

Pogment”

am A LA ALY nnac):ﬂ ‘5 :}\l‘ ECHQ i"h‘

ATTACEENT




| reesmmT——— : covmieue - R -

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WaAYHINCI DN OO0 e

June 1, 1864

RECEIPT FROM THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY
FOR A
PAYMENT TO THE GENERAL FUND OF THE U. S. TREASURY

- Ch e

Received on June 1, 1994, from the Federal Election Commission
(by hand delivery), a check drawn on Crestar Bank-{Check §10951)
in the amount of $35,316. The check represents a payment from

— Americans For Harkin for stale dated checks ($2,283), receipt of
prohibited contributions ($7,373) and receipt of contributions
in excess of contributor’s limitation ($25,660).

. _The payment should be deposited into the General Fund of the
- U. S. Treasury. ,

o~ Americans for Harkin
Amount of Payment: $35,316

Presented by: Received by:
- for khe WA for the
Federal Election Commission Unfted States Treasury




S g g T

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
SAYRINTTTTIN T et 83005896

July 5, 1994

MEMORANDUM
TO: LAWRENCE ¥, NOBLRsn:nag:. ov¥rs a3 .,
GENERAL L1 R -< o

b o<

THRQUGH: JOHN C. SUR

)
STAFF oxascggaéz//;f;zzz;ﬂ
FROM; .- ROBERZ.{. TA , <

RO < - y‘ R » i .
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR. ¢ wivievilgb o yr
AUDIT DIVISION

o ! Bl s LRI PR R - Y T [ 2RI YN )

SUBJECT: AMERICANS FOR HARKIN, INC. - AUDIT ANALYSIS OF
RESPONSE TO THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT

The following is a summary of the Audit Division’'s analysis
of the Committee’s response to the Final Audit Report.

On May 23, 1994, the Committee responded to the
Commission’s initial repayment determination contained in the
Final Audit Report that the candidate was not entitied to
$24,595 in matching funds received and should repay that amount
to the U.S. Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S5.C. §9038(bj{(1).

Analysis of Information Submitted

In its response the Committee provided copies of paid
Committee checks, vendor statements and invoices in an attempt
to demonstrate that the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations {(NOCO)} was incorrect, as presented in the final
report. Further, the Committee provided a schedule of winding
down costs paid for the periods August 2, 1992 through March 22,
1993 and from March 23, 13%3 to April 30, 1994. The winding
down costs presented on the schedule totaled $186,437.1/ It was
noted that $125,392 was paid between August 1992 and March 1993
while $61,045 was paid between April 1993 and April 30, 1994.
The Committee alsc antic:pated its remaining winding down costs
at April 30, 1994 to bte 524,000. A copy of the Committee’s
September 1337 Tanxk statement was also provided.

1/ All amounts have been rcunded to the nearest dollar.

ATTACENENT _ 22

!

-

Page of 2/




The Audit staff reviewed the Committee's paid winding down
costs and reduced the Committee’s total ($186,437) by $29,138 to
$157,299. These reductions were the result of:

(1) amounts already considered for NOCO purposes as an
account payable ($28,784), and

({2) payments to taxing authorities fepresenting penalties

or payments without adequate supporting documentation
and a re-issued vendor check listed twice ({$354).

With respect to accounts receivable, the response advises
that accounts receivable is overstated in the amount of $1,070.
The Committee noted that certain amounts owed by press entities
have never been collected, and are uncollectible. Based upon our
analysis of the Committee’s accounts receivable, the Audit staff
concurs with this treatment. Further, the Audit staff's. .
analysis revealed additional accounts receivable that appear to
be uncollectible. Relative to the treatment of the above
amount, the Audit staff has also written off an additional
$1,447.

The Committee provided documentation to support a
previously disallowed amount ($4,940) as an account payable.
Based on a review of the documentation provided, the Audit staff
concurs and has increased the accounts payable figure
accordingly. Based on the above, the deficit at 8,/3,/92 has been
revised to $452,784.

Finally, the Committee’s receipt activity post 8/3/92 was
re-examined. Based on this review, the total amount of matching
funds and private contributions received during the period
8/4/92 through 2/28/93 to be applied against the 8,/3/92 deficit
is now calculated at $434,342.2/

On March 2, 1993, the Committee received its final matching
fund payment of $14,547. At that time, based on the above
analysis, the Candidate’s remaining entitlement was $18,442;
therefore, the Candidate did not receive any matching funds in
excess of his entitlement. Accordingly, no repayment pursuant
to 26 U.S.C. §9038(bj(1l) is required,

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please
contact Lorenzo David or Wanda Thomas at 219-3720.

2/ The amount calculated and applied in the final report was

overstated by approximately $30,000.

Ve

ATTAITIENT

A -
Page _~— _ ___of ._.g_....._



Americans for Harkin, Inec.

Audited Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Cbligations (NOCO)

Assets
dw MY ° P

Cucrcent ‘Asgésld® ™ "

Cash on Hand

Accounts Receivable

Matching Punds -
(Certified 7/31/92)

Yk -

Total Curren€ Risstd =« V1o e~

. Capital Assets

Total Assets

Liabilities

Accounts Payable for

" Qualified Campaign

— Expenses through
7/31/92

-

Amount Payable to U.S. Treasury:

Winding Down Costs

paid through 4/30/94:
Egtimated Winding Down Costs

post 4,/30/94

Total Winding Down

Total Liabilities

Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

at August 3, 1992
(Determined as of 11,/%5,92)
REVISED 6,/22/94

S

bewa Frayocs ﬂi!'iiﬁ':ans Neszy ;;{;?iffa"
$ 86,685 o/ T

13,108
28,498

- e -

- A a.e cmi, 20108
7,000

$371,460

§ 35,316 b/

$157,299 ¢/
24,000 d/

$181,299

(Deficit)

.
SR~ T

$135,291

$588,0"°¢

78

ATTACEENT —
Fage




g

FOOTNOTES TO NOCO
{Revised €,/22,/94)

This amount dces not reflect a reducticn for certain

-

outstanding checks determined to be stale-dated.

Consists of amounts discussed in Final Report, Findings:

II.A.1. - Prohibited Contributionsg $ 7,373
11.B.1l. - Excessive Contributions 22,060
Individuals
11.B.2. - Excessive Contributions 3,600
Political Committees
111.C. - Stale-dated Checks 2,283
235,318

This figure represents actual winding down costs paid for the
period August 3, 1992 through April 30, 1994. Not included -
is approximately $1,000 in tax penalties and/or
insufficiently documented payments to taxing authorities.

This represents the Committee’s estimate of its remaining
winding down costs. The Audit staff will review reports and
records as necessary to compare actual expenses to these
estimates.




	95070191265
	95070191266
	95070191267
	95070191268
	95070191269
	95070191270
	95070191271
	95070191272
	95070191273
	95070191274
	95070191275
	95070191276
	95070191277
	95070191278
	95070191279
	95070191280
	95070191281
	95070191282
	95070191283
	95070191284
	95070191285
	95070191286
	95070191287
	95070191288
	95070191289
	95070191290
	95070191291
	95070191292
	95070191293
	95070191294
	95070191295
	95070191296
	95070191297
	95070191298
	95070191299
	95070191300
	95070191301
	95070191302
	95070191303
	95070191304
	95070191305
	95070191306
	95070191307
	95070191308
	95070191309
	95070191310
	95070191311
	95070191312
	95070191313
	95070191314
	95070191315
	95070191316
	95070191317
	95070191318
	95070191319
	95070191320
	95070191321
	95070191322
	95070191323
	95070191324
	95070191325
	95070191326
	95070191327
	95070191328
	95070191329
	95070191330
	95070191331
	95070191332
	95070191333
	95070191334
	95070191335
	95070191336
	95070191337
	95070191338
	95070191339
	95070191340
	95070191341
	95070191342
	95070191343
	95070191344
	95070191345
	95070191346
	95070191347
	95070191348
	95070191349
	95070191350
	95070191351
	95070191352
	95070191353
	95070191354
	95070191355
	95070191356
	95070191357
	95070191358
	95070191359
	95070191360
	95070191361
	95070191362
	95070191363
	95070191364
	95070191365
	95070191366
	95070191367
	95070191368
	95070191369
	95070191370
	95070191371
	95070191372
	95070191373
	95070191374
	95070191375
	95070191376
	95070191377
	95070191378
	95070191379
	95070191380
	95070191381
	95070191382
	95070191383
	95070191384
	95070191385
	95070191386
	95070191387
	95070191388
	95070191389
	95070191390
	95070191391
	95070191392
	95070191393
	95070191394
	95070191395
	95070191396
	95070191397
	95070191398
	95070191399
	95070191400
	95070191401
	95070191402
	95070191403
	95070191404
	95070191405
	95070191406
	95070191407
	95070191408
	95070191409
	95070191410
	95070191411
	95070191412
	95070191413
	95070191414
	95070191415
	95070191416
	95070191417
	95070191418
	95070191419
	95070191420
	95070191421
	95070191422
	95070191423
	95070191424
	95070191425
	95070191426
	95070191427
	95070191428
	95070191429
	95070191430
	95070191431
	95070191432
	95070191433
	95070191434
	95070191435
	95070191436
	95070191437
	95070191438
	95070191439
	95070191440
	95070191441
	95070191442
	95070191443
	95070191444
	95070191445

